City of Pembroke Pines
Planning & Economic Development Department
601 City Center Way 3™ Floor
Pembroke Pines FL, 33025

Agenda Date: February 13, 2025 Application ID: SP2024-0010
Project: Memorial Urgent Care Project Number: PRJ2024-0014
Project Planner Cole Williams, Senior Planner

. South Broward Hospital %
Owner: District Agent: Hope Calhoun
Location: 10175 Pines Boulevard Commission District | 2
Existing Zoning: B-3 (General Business) Existing Land Use: Commercial
Reference
Aanlicaions: ZV 2012-02, ZV 2012-01, SP 2011-22
Abpiicant Architectural and site modifications
Request:
Staff
Recommendation: Approval
Final: XPlanning & Zoning Board | OCity Commission
Reviewed for the | . . @ ; ; :
Agenda: Director: Assistant Director:




Project Description / Background

Hope Calhoun, agent, is requesting approval of architectural and site modifications to convert a
former Chase Bank to the Memorial Healthcare Urgent & Primary Care Center. The subject
property is generally located at 10175 Pines Boulevard.

The existing building, formerly Chase Bank was approved through Site Plan SP 2011-22. No
modifications have been made to the site since then, and the building has been vacant since
2021.

[ BUILDINGS / STRUCTURES: ]

The existing footprint of 4,320 square foot building shall remain. The applicant shall repaint the
building the existing colors:

e Main Body: SW 6108 (Latte)

e Parapet/ Trim: SW 7036 (Accessible Beige)
o Base Stone: Rockcast Bone

e Dumpster Enclosure: SW 6108 (Latte)

The existing drive-thru canopy shall remain for site circulation. All former banking equipment shall
be removed. The north elevation shall be patched and infilled to match.

| SIGNAGE: |

No signage is proposed at this time. The applicant is aware that signage proposed in the future
is subject to additional review and approval. Any signage shown is for illustrative purposes only.

PARKING: |

Code requires the proposed use to have 5.75 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of building
area: therefore, 25 parking spaces are required. Currently, 28 parking spaces existing on site
leaving a surplus of 3 parking spaces.

The applicant is proposing ADA improvements to bring the site into compliance with current
standards.

| LANDSCAPING: 1

The following landscape is being proposed for this site:
e Installation of 10 trees, 1 palms, 241 shrubs, and 368 groundcovers.

o Primary species of trees include: Chrysophyllum oliviforme - Satin leaf,
Elaeocarpus decipiens - Japanese blueberry, and Myrcianthes fragrans - Simpson
stopper.

o Primary species of palms include: Veitchia montgomeryana - Montgomery palms
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o Primary species of shrubs include: Chrysobalanus icaco - Red-tip cocoplum,
Podocarpus macrophyllus 'Maki' - Podocarpus Maki, Codiaeum variegatum -
Sloppy painter croton, Clusia rosea - Pitch apple, and Jasminum volubile - Wax
jasmine.

o Primary species of groundcovers include: Liriope muscari ' Evergreen giant' -
Liriope Evergreen Giant, Liriope muscari 'Variegata' - Variegated Evergreen Giant,
Schefflera arboricola 'Trinette' - Variegated Trinette, and Crinum asiaticum -
Crinum lily.

e Trees that will remain on site include: Quercus virginiana — Live oak, Bursera simaruba -
Gumbo limbo, Elaeocarpus decipiens - Japanese blueberry, Swietenia mahogany -
Mahogany tree, and Tabebuia heterophylla - Pink trumpet tree.

Staff has reviewed the proposed changes and finds that the proposal meets all code
requirements. Staff therefore recommends approval of this application.

Enclosed:
Unified Development Site Plan Application
Memo from Engineering Division (2/4/2025)
Memo from Planning Division (2/3/2025)
Memo from Landscape Planner (1/30/2025)
Memo from Zoning Division (1/30/2025)
Memo from Zoning Division (1/27/2025)
Memo from Fire Prevention Bureau (1/27/2025)
Memo from Landscape Planner (1/23/2025)
Memo from Planning Division (1/14/2025)
Memo from Engineering Division (11/13/2024)
Memo from Landscape Planner (11/4/2024)
Memo from Fire Prevention Bureau (10/30/2024)
Memo from Zoning Division (10/29/2024)
Memo from Planning Division (10/22/2024)
Site Plan
Subiject Site Aerial Photo



City of Pembroke Pines
Planning and Economic Development Department
Unified Development Application

Planning and Economic Development

City Center - Third Floor Prior to the submission of this application, the applicant must
601 City Center Way have a pre-application meeting with Planning Division staff
Pembroke Pines, FL 33025 to review the proposed project submitial and processing
Phone: (954) 392-2100 requirements.

http://www.ppines.com

Pre Application Meeting Date:

#Plansfor DRC _____ Planner.
indicate the type of application you are applying for:
0 Appeal* L2 Sign Plan
03 Comprehensive Plan Amendment O site Plan*
Delegation Request Q Site Plan Amendment*
O pRrRi* O special Exception*
C DRI Amendment (NOPC)* L) variance (Homeowner Residential)
(2 Flexibility Allocation Variance (Multifamily, Non-residential)*
03 interpretation* L Zoning Change (Map or PUD)*
O Land Use Plan Map Amendment* O3 Zoning Change (Text)
Miscellaneous 3 Zoning Exception*
0 Plat* L Deed Restriction
INSTRUCTIONS:
1. All questlons must be campleted on this application. If not applicable, mark N/A.
2. Includs all submittal requirements / attachments with this application.
3. All applicable fees are due when the application is submitted (Fees adjusted annually).
4. Include mailing labels of all properly owners within a 500 feet radlus of affected site with
signed affidavit (Applications types marked with *).
5. All plans must be submitted no later than noon on Thursday to be considered for

Development Review Committee (DRC) review the following week.

6. Adjacent Homeowners Associations need to be noticed after issuance of a project
number and a minimum of 30 days before hearing. (Applications types marked with *).

7. The applicant is responsible for addressing staff review comments in a timely manner.
Any application which remains inactive for over 8 months will be removed from staff
review. A new, updated, application will be required with applicable fees.

8. Applicants presenting demonstration boards or architectural renderings to the City
Commission must have an electronic copy (PDF) of each board submitted to Planning
Division no later than the Monday preceding the meeting.

Staff Use Only
Project Planner: Project #: PRJ 20 - Application #:

Date Submitted: / { Posted Signs Required: { ) Fees:$
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SECTION 1-PROJECT INFORMATION:

Project Name: Memorial Healthcare System

Project Address: 10175 Pines Blvd.

Pembroke Place

Location / Shopping Center:

Acreage of Property: 076 Building Square Feet; 4320
Flexibllity Zone: Follo Number(s); 514118060011
Plat Name: Pines-Paim West Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ):

| Description:
HEgRImSEeyRtion All of Pines-Palm West, according to the plat thereof, as recorded

in Plat Book 126, Page 30, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida

Has this project been previously submitted? Yes D No

Describe previous applications on property (Approved Variances, Deed Restrictions,
etc...) Include previous application numbers and any conditions of approval.

Resolution /

Date Application Request Action Ordinance #

Conditions of Approval

S SER——— T S—
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SECTION 2 - APPLICANT / OWNER / AGENT INFORMATION

Owner's Name: Memorial Healthcare System

Owner's Address: 3501 Johnson St. Hollywood, FL 33021

Owner's Emall Address; Mdreenspan@mhs.net

Owner's Phons: 954-265-8674 Owner's Fax:

Agent: Hope Calhoun/Miskel Backman, LLP

Contact Person: Hope Calhoun

Agent's Address: 14 SE 4th St. Suite 36 Boca Raton, FL 33432

Agent's Email Address: hcalhoun@miskelbackman.com

Agent's Phone: 561-405-3324 Agent's Fax:

All staff comments will be sent directly to agent unless otherwlse instructed in
writing from the owner.

SECTION 3- LAND USE AND ZONING INFORMATION:

EXISTING PROPOSED
Zoning: B3 Zoning: B3
Land Use / Density: Commercial Land Use / Density: Commercial
Use: Bank Use: Urgent Care Center
Plat Name: Pines-Paim West Plat Name: Pines-Paim West
Plat Restrictive Note: Plat Restrictive Note:
See attached narrative see attached narrative
ADJACENT ZONING ADJACENT LAND USE PLAN
North: B-3 North: Commercial
South; MXD South: Commercial
East; B3 East; Commercial
West: B-3 West: Commercial
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-This page is for Variance, Zoning Appeal, interpretation and Land Use applications only-
SECTION 4 ~ VARIANCE » ZONING APPEAL * INTERPRETATION ONLY
Application Type (Circle One): OVariance (O Zoning Appeal Olnterpretation

Related Applications:

Code Section:

Required:

Request:

Details of Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation Request:

SECTION 5 - LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION ONLY

City Amendment Only Q2 City and County Amendment

Existing City Land Use:

Requested City Land Use:

Existing County Land Use:

Reguested County Land Use:
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SECTION 6 - DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT (attach additional pages if necessary)

See attached narrative.

S:\Planning\DOCUMENT S\application'Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page Sof 6



SECTION 7- PROJECT AUTHORIZATION
OWNER CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that | am the owner of the property described in this application and that

all Iy\orr&suppﬁed herein Is true and correct to the best 7 71owledge
Signature of OwnU Date

At
Sworn and Subscribed before me this 3 q day
of %%) 6‘!\" ., 20 5'2 \‘\ ::.?S *Pﬁgl?? :&f:gyimida

\ w*":f P g bl (R
Fee Paid / Signature of Nota@jj}ﬁ O MyCommission Expires

Bonded through National Notary Assn,

AGENT CERTIFICATION

This Is to certify that | am the agent of the property owner described in this application
and that all information supplied herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

- W —— 03/ 2?‘/ 20 2{/
Signature of Ageht Date

Sworn and Subscribed before me this 2 day A ;; BEVERLY J.K, DECONINCK

MY COMMISSION # HH 241356

¢ EXPIRES: March 18, 2028
of AM%MS‘L‘ . 2029 ot =~ e— S

o

Fee Paid Si otary Public My Commission Expires
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Waiver of Florida Statutes Section 166.033, Development Permits and Orders

Applicant: Memorial Healthcare System

Authorized Representative: Mark Greenspan '

Applicatlon Number:

Application Request: Misc. Site Plan/Delegation Request

1, Mark Greenspan {print Applicant/Authorized Representative name), on behalf

of Memorial Healthcare System (Applicant), hereby waive the deadlines and/or
procedural requirements of Florida Statute Section 166.033 as the provisions of said statute apply to the
above referenced application, including, but not limited to the following:

a. 30-day requirement for Applicant Response to Staff determination of incompleteness as
described in DRC Comments and/or Letter to Applicant;

b. 30-day Staff review of Applicant Response to DRC Comments and/ or Letter to Applicant;
¢. Limlitation of three {3) Staff Requests for Additional [nformation;

d. Requirement of Final Determination on Applicant’s application approving, denying, or approving
with conditions within 120 or 180 days of the determination of incompleteness, as applicable.

./\L@W gh7l4

Signature of Apph or Applicant’s Date
Authorized Representatwe

Mark Greenspan

Print Name of Applicant/Authorized Representative



CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING DIVISION

DRC REVIEW FORM

February 4, 2025

Project: MEMORIAL URGENT CARE FACILITY (10175 Pines Boulevard)
City Reference Number: SP2024-0010

To: Cole Williams, Senior Planner
Planning and Economic Development Department
From: John L. England, P.E., Assistant City Engineer
Engineering Division/Public Services Department
(954) 518-9046

RECOMMENDATION:

The Engineering Division’s DRC ‘Comments’ have been satisfied, and the proposed
project is hereby recommended for ‘Consideration’ by the Planning and Zoning Board.

NOTE that an Engineering Permit is required for construction of the proposed project site
related improvements. Submittal of a completed and executed Engineering Permit
application, one (1) signed and sealed set of Site Engineering Plans along with copy in PDF
format, Plans Review Fee payment and Transmittal/Cover Letter will be required, as a
minimum, by the Engineering Division for acceptance of the proposed project for initiation
of the plans review for Engineering Permit.

S:\Engineering\DRC Reviews\Memorial Urgent Care (SP2024-0010)\P&Z Board Recommendation Memo Issued 2-4-25\Engineering P&Z
Recommendation 2-4-25



PLANNING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum:

Date: February 3, 2025

To: SP 2024-0010 file

From: Cole Williams, Senior Planner
Re: Memorial Urgent Care

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances
or other Governmental Regulations:

ALL COMMENTS REGARDING



MEMORANDUM
January 30, 2025

From: Yelena Hall
Landscape Planner/ Inspector

Re: (SP2024-0010) Memorial Urgent Care

The City of Pembroke Pines Planning Division has conducted a landscape plan review for the above-referenced property. The
following items need to be addressed prior to this project being approved.

Landscape Inspection Comments:
1. All landscape comments have been addressed.

Plant diversification is important for the project to sustain a healthy and vigorous landscape. It is also required that projects
utilize best management practices set by Florida Friendly Landscape Standards.

Should you have any questions pertaining DRC comments please contact me directly.

YELENA HALL

LIAF Certified Landscape Inspector #21-259

Planning and Economic Development Department

City of Pembroke Pines

601 City Center Way

954.392.2100 (Office)® yhall@ppines.com

City Hall Hours: Monday to Thursday 7am to 6pm — Closed Friday



MEMORANDUM
January 30, 2025

To: Cole Williams, AICP
Senior Planner

From: Julia Aldridge
Planner/ Zoning Tech

Re:  SP 2024-0010 (Memorial Urgent Care)

All of my comments regarding the above Site Plan have been satisfied.



MEMORANDUM
January 27, 2025

To: Cole Williams, AICP
Senior Planner

From: Julia Aldridge
Planner/ Zoning Tech

Re: SP 2024-0010 (Memorial Urgent Care)

The following are my comments regarding the above Site Plan:

1. Provide color elevations of all sides, showing color names, color numbers,
finishes, materials, etc. on all. 1/27/25- Not provided.

e Bisvideslvaiaa) L A

7. If desired, contact Sherrell Jones-Ruff (954-628-3725 or at
sjonesruff@cgasolutions) in the Building Department to set up Pre-Application
meeting to review submittal and review of Building Permits.

8. If you have any questions, you can contact me |castanoarcila@ppines.com




DRC REVIEW FORM

FIRE PLANS EXAMINER Brian Nettina, Asst. Fire Marshal
Bnettina@ppines.com

954.499.9566

PROJECT NAME: Memorial Primary Care
REFERENCE #: SP 2024 - 10
DATE REVIEWED: 01/27/2025

CONFORMS TO THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES FIRE DEPARTMENT STANDARDS

YOU HAVE SATISFIED THE FIRE DEPARTMENT'S CONCERNS REGARDING THIS REVIEW.

Page 1 of 1



MEMORANDUM
January 23, 2025

From: Yelena Hall
Landscape Planner/ Inspector

Re: {SP2024-0010) Memorial Urgent Care v2

The City of Pembroke Pines Planning Division has conducted a landscape plan review for the above-referenced property. The
following items need to be addressed prior to this project being approved.

Landscape Inspection Comments:
1. Please show clear trunk requirement for all canopy trees proposed within the Plant Schedule.

Japanese blueberry tree can be standard with clear trunk or full-to-the- bottom however, staff only
accounts for trees W|th clear trunk towards the Code reqmrements is ed tot

2. Only n () fire ydrant noted on the plans, please confirm, as per Fire COPP CO 93.25 (F) - No tree,
bush, hedge, or shrub, shall be planted within 15 feet dlameter of a hydrant and Iocated such that
the hydrant shall be fully visible from the street ' a1t ce, when its me:

appear tO meet Code reqUIrements

4. Please add a memo to the plans to reference the new Code amendment requirements pertaining to the
maintenance of plant materials within interior parking islands. As per LDC SEC. 155.663 (E) - Individual
interior parking lot areas shall be a minimum of 100 square feet total adequately landscaped with
shrubs, groundcover, or other authorized Iandscape matenal not to exceed 24 inches in height in
addition to requirements listed below. Una ocate th D €

5. Please add the existing trees to remain to the D, anng W|th the reqwred specs and condition rating.

6. Additional comments may apply.

Plant diversification is important for the project to sustain a healthy and vigorous landscape. It is also required that projects
utilize best management practices set by Florida Friendly Landscape Standards.

Should you have any questions pertaining DRC comments please contact me directly.

YELENA HALL

LIAF Certified Landscape Inspector #21-259
Planning and Economic Development Department
City of Pembroke Pines

601 City Center Way

954.392.2100 (Office)e yhall@ppines.com



City Hall Hours: Monday to Thursday 7am to 6pm — Closed Friday

City of Pembroke Pines Landscape Code Requirements

Required

Proposed

SEC 155.631 Meet minimum bufferyard requirements.

SEC 155.661 (G) Trees in excess of five shall have no more than 20% of a single
species. 1. All properties three stories and below minimum:

(c) 60% of required trees required meet 155.664 (M).
2. All properties four stories and above minimum:

(c) 40% of required trees required meet 155.664 (M).

(a) 20% of required trees meet 14-16' H with 3" diameter at breast height.
(b) 20% of required trees meet 12-14' H with 2" diameter at breast height.

(a) 30% of required trees meet 14-16' H with 3" diameter at breast height.
(b) 30% of required trees meet 12-14' H with 2" diameter at breast height.

SEC 155.661 (i) Landscape Adjacent to Public Right-of-Ways — All Properties.
One tree for each 50 lineal feet or fraction thereof, or one tree for every

250 square feet.

SEC 155.661 (J) Landscaping Adjacent to Abutting Properties — All Properties.
The required number of trees shall be calculated as one tree provided for
every 50 lineal feet or fractional part thereof.

SEC. 155.662 (C) Minimum Landscape Requirements for Non-Residential

Properties.
1. For non-residential properties the planting requirement shall be

calculated on the following basis;
(a) One tree every 5,000 square feet of gross area.
(b) Ten shrubs every 5,000 square feet of gross area.

SEC. 155.663 (F) Interior parking and paved area landscaping.
Parking lots shall comply with the following minimum requirements:
1. One tree:
(a) Every five parking spaces; and
(b) Every 100 square feet of interior landscaping;
2. Ten square feet of interior landscaping every parking space up to 50
spaces;
3. One hundred square feet of landscaping every ten parking spaces over
50 spaces;
4. One square foot of landscaping:
(a) Every 100 square feet of paved areas up to 50,000 square feet; and
(b) Every 200 square feet of paved area over 50,000 square feet; and

City of Pembroke Pines Landscape Code Requirements

SEC 155.631 Meet minimum bufferyard requirements.




PLANNING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum:

Date: January 14, 2025

To: SP 2024-0010 file

From: Cole Williams, Senior Planner
Re: Memorial Urgent Care

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances
or other Governmental Regulations:

1. Provide notification per Code Requirements. Section 155.302.
= HOA notice must be provided to the following communities.
= Charleston in the Pines, Hillary, 1945 SW 60 Avenue North Lauderdale, FL
33068 954-745-0899 Hillary@selectpropertiesfl.com  Select
Properties
2. Provide material board with physical samples of all colors and materials used.
3. Clarify the color of the dumpster enclosure and gates.

11 Provnde elevatlons and detalls (in color and b|ack and whlte) of the removal and infill
of the existing drive-thru equipment.
12. Ensure all colors and materials are labeled on elevations.

19. Further comments may apply as more detarls are prowded
20.Label colors instead of stating to match. Below are the previously approved
colors for the building.



The applicant proposes the following color selections for the building:

Base Colors — Latte (SW 6108)

Parapet / Trim — Accessible Beige (SW 7036)
Soffits, Egress Door / Railing — Intellectual Grey
Bollards / Trim Under Canopies — CVB Blue
Base Stone — Rockcast Bone

Roof — Berridge Metal Roof Zinc Cote
Storefront — Clear Annodized

21.Resubmittal must include an itemized response to all comments made by DRC
members. In your resubmittal you must restate the comment, give an explanation of
what you have done to alleviate the comment and show where the comment was
addressed on the plans (page number and the details which may help staff identify
revisions quickly). The DRC will not review your resubmittal if you fail to provide this
response.



CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING DIVISION

DRC REVIEW FORM

November 13, 2024

Project: MEMORIAL URGENT CARE FACILITY (10175 Pines Boulevard)
City Reference Number: SP2024-0010

To: Cole Williams, Senior Planner

Planning and Economic Development Department

From: Jose Rodriguez, Engineering Assistant

Engineering Division/Public Services Department
(954) 518-9095

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS:

SITE PLAN, (SHT. AS1.0)

L.

Provide 10' Wide 'Special Emphasis Crosswalk’ markings (Thermoplastic) for the
proposed Accessible Crossing of the access drive at the southwest corner of the existing
building per FDOT Standard Plans Index 711-001.

Provide 25 LF of 6" Double Yellow Centerline markings with Yellow/Yellow RPM's
at 20" O.C. for the ‘Stop’ condition at the northeast access drive and southwest parking
access drive.

Note that all proposed/required ‘Stop Bars’ as 24" Stop Bar (Thermoplastic) as per
BCTED standards.

Depict and denote/label the required “Lane Directional Channelization” markings at
the southeast On-Way Exit drive and entrance into the so called “Drive-Thru” area as
8" White Edge Lines with 18" White Chevrons at 10' O.C. with White/Red RPMS per
BCTED standards.

Depict and denote/label the lane delineator markings in the so called "Drive-Thru” area
as an 8" White Lane Separator Line with White/Red RPMs at 20" O.C. and the “Lane
Directional Channelization” south of the existing Concrete Separator as 8" White Edge

S:\Engineering\DRC Reviews‘Memorial Urgent Care (SP2024-0010)\Engineering DRC Review Docs\Engineering DRC Comments 11-13-24



Lines with 18" White Chevrons at 10' O.C. with White/Red RPMS per BCTED
standards. ¢

6. Wheel Stops for the existing parking space 19' in length are required to be placed
3’(min) from the face of Wheel Stop to front of the parking spaces or face of the
sidewalk at the front of the parking spaces per City Standard R-32 and R-41.

7. Accessible Access Aisle marking for all Accessible Parking Spaces are to be depicted
as Three (3) Equally Spaced 4" White Diagonals per City Standard R-32.

8. For the existing Pedestrian Crossing and the southwest comer of the building, denote
the existing Pedestrian Warning Crossing Sign Panel (W11-2) and existing Arrow
Plaque (W16-7p) to be replaced with new W11-9, Accessible Warning Crossing Signs
(307x30”) and new W16-7p Arrow Plaques (247x12”).

9. All existing parking spaces are to be striped with 4” reflective paint markings per City
Standard R-32 and R-41. All parking spaces are to have two (2) stripes, including those
parking spaces abutting a terminal landscape island on the side of the parking space.
Parking spaces are not permitted to be striped with two (2) parallel stripes as current
depicted on the Site Plan.

General Comments

10. The attached ‘City Accessibility and Pavement Markings and Signage Requirements
Notes’ must be reflected on the Site Plan and on a separate required Pavement Markings
and Signage Plan for DRC Sign-Off.

11. The attached Three (3) latest BCTED Details Sheets are required to be included on a
“Details” sheet in the plans set for DRC Sign-Off.

12. City Standards referenced in the Comments above and/or Plans Mark-Ups can be
downloaded from the City’s website by way of the following link:

hitps: www.ppines.com 1434 Engincering-Design-Standards-Manual

NOTE: All resubmittals must include ‘Responses’ to all ‘Comments’ in letter format.
Based upon the ‘Responses’ and/or ‘Plan Revisions’, additional ‘Comments’ may be
forthcoming prior to Engineering DRC approval/sign-off of the proposed project for
Planning and Zoning Board presentation.

NOTE that an Engineering Permit is required for construction of the proposed project’s
site-related improvements. Submittal of one (1) digitally signed and sealed set of Site
Engineering Plans and Details sheets, PDF copy of the completed Engineering Permit
Application and an accompanying Transmittal/Cover Letter will be required, as a
minimum, by the Engineering Division for acceptance and placement of the proposed
project into the “Engineering Review Queue” pending receipt of the Plans Review Fee
based an Invoice issued by the Engineering administrative staff after receipt of the initial

permit submittal package.
S:aEngineering\DRC Reviews\Memorial Urgent Care (SP2024-0010)\Engineering DRC Review Docs\Engineering DRC Comments |1-13-24



MEMORANDUM
November 4, 2024

From: Yelena Hall
Landscape Planner/ Inspector

Re: (SP2024-0010) Memorial Urgent Care

The City of Pembroke Pines Planning Division has conducted a landscape plan review for the above-referenced property. The
following items need to be addressed prior to this project being approved.

Landscape Inspection Comments:

1. As per LDC SEC. 155.657 (A) 8. - A proposed plant list by symbol, quantity, required specifications, native
or non-native, drought tolerance, mature canopy spread, total mature canopy spread proposed on site,
and botanical and common names. The plant list shall be indicated on all planting sheets. Please add
symbols to the Plant Schedule, matching the proposed tree species on the plans.

2. The Plant Schedule on L-2 proposes 7 Black ironwood trees, while five (5) are noted on the plans.

a. Additionally, black ironwood trees are very limited in availability, within the acceptible0 50-
mile range. Please select a backup species, in case this species isn’t available upon approval.

3. Please show clear trunk requirement for all canopy trees proposed within the Plant Schedule.
Japanese blueberry tree can be standard with clear trunk or full-to-the-bottom, however, staff only
accounts for trees with clear trunk, towards the Code requirements.

4. Proposed Category 2 trees must be a minimum of 12-feet tall at planting, to satisfy Code.

5. As per LDC SEC. 155.657 (A) 4. - Tree survey bearing the seal of a landscape architect or qualified
personnel indicating the location, number, species, DBH, size, and condition of all existing trees and
vegetation on-site to be preserved, relocated, or removed. Please add the tree disposition list to L-1.
List all existing trees on site, as well as all the required information as per the LDC SEC. referenced
above. Two (2) crape myrtles noted on the Southern buffer, not noted on the plans. Both in poor
condition and to be removed.

6. Two monument signs noted on site. It is noted that the Chase bank monument sign will be modified,
please confirm and clarify the changes. The secondary, shared monument sign, will it remain? Please
note monument signs are required to have two (2) layers of plant material, planted at the base, where
sod may not be used as one of the two (2) layers, as per LDC SEC. 155.662 (C) 3. (a).

7. Three (3) green buttonwoods proposed on the NW corner of the lot where a streetlight appears to be
within close proximity, additionally mature canopies noted in the existing areas. Please note that as per
LDC SEC. 155.664 (P) 5. All shade trees must be located at a minimum of 15 feet from streetlight, and
palms and small trees must be located at a minimum of 7 feet 6 inches away from streetlight. Category 3
trees are recommended in the said area, although three (3) won’t be accepted, due to limited space and
existing conflicts.

8. Only one (1) fire hydrant noted on the plans, please confirm, as per Fire COPP CO 93.25 (F) - No tree,
bush, hedge, or shrub, shall be planted within 15 feet diameter of a hydrant and located such that
the hydrant shall be fully visible from the street.

9. Asper LDC. SEC. 155.657 (A) 15. - Sight triangles shall be depicted on landscape plans.

10. As per LDC SEC. 155.664 (1) 3. - Sod areas shall be identified and labeled on the Landscape plans. This
must be noted on all areas on landscape plans where SOD is required. Please provide an additional
callout for SOD installation on the Northern buffer.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

As per LDC SEC. 155.657 (A) 11. - All planting and staking details, including but not limited to
planting/staking specifications, general notes, and tree protection details. Please move the tree
protection detail from L-1 to L-2.

Mulching details noted on L-2, please revise the existing note, to reflect that mulch is required to be a
minimum of 6 inches away from the tree trunk/root flare. Also, please include the details to require the
mulch ring to extend two-three feet from the tree trunk.

The parking calculation provided for LDC SEC. 155.663 (F) 1., on L-2, appears to be incorrect due to the
quantity of proposed parking spaces. The calculation provided is for 32 parking spaces, staff notes only
28 spaces. Please advise/revise.

The Code Calculation section 155.661 (I & 1) appears to have been filled in incorrectly due to internal
boundary lines; only the Southern buffer (ROW) calculation applies. Please change the number of
required trees from 7 to 3.

The number of trees proposed, in addition to the trees which are slated to remain, the site does not
appear to meet Code requirements.

Please add a memo to the plans to reference the new Code amendment requirements pertaining to the
maintenance of plant materials within interior parking islands. As per LDC SEC. 155.663 (E) - Individual
interior parking lot areas shall be a minimum of 100 square feet total adequately landscaped with
shrubs, groundcover, or other authorized landscape material not to exceed 24 inches in height in
addition to requirements listed below. Amendments to the landscape Code requirements, now require
hedges within interior parking areas not to surpass the height of 24 inches. Please add a note to the
plans relating to the maintenance requirement.

Dumpsters, as per LDC SEC. 155.637, are required to be screened on three (3) of the four (4) sides;
please add supplemental shrubs to the proposed area to meet the Code required screening.

A significant amount of dieback is noted in the mature canopies throughout the site. Please provide
proper, structural pruning for existing trees. Please note that as per the Fire Code, vertical clearance is
required for 10 feet above parking isles and 15 feet over roadways.

Upon the site visit, an accent plant was noted on site, which is not shown on the plans. Please add a
Jatropha accent tree behind the already existing Live oak, on the NW interior parking island, abutting
the building.

On sheet L-2, the Southern buffer, there is one (1) symbol (next to queen palm and existing cocoplum)
but no callout. Symbol appears to be the same as a multi-trunk palm, however, no multi-trunk palm
noted in said location. Please clarify.

On sheet L-2, the Southern buffer has a callout which is identified as “miscellaneous berm shrubs”, staff
is unable to accept this, as the plans must show all existing materials on site, by species. Please have all
shrubs remaining or to be installed in the said area, identified and shown on the plans.

The existing EIC on the Northern buffer, is improperly identified, please have this tree species revised to
be the pink tabebuia tree.

EQV located within the interior parking island, located on the SW corner of the lot, appears to be
improperly identified. Additionally, the tree appears to have been struck by lightning and decay is noted
in the trunk. Remove and replace the tree.

Tree #3 proposed for the removal appears to be in great condition but is slated for removal. Staff
suggests keeping the specimen, and removing and replacing the species, which require removals.

The closest Mahogany tree abutting the existing FDC appears to be very chlorotic, and staff noted decay
throughout the trunk and canopy. An arborist assessment for tree condition may be necessary, although
staff suggests removing and replacing the tree species with those that suit the site better.

A site visit was performed to assess and address current site/plant material conditions and staff
concerns. The existing to remain shrubs are not lush and continuous, with existing gaps noted. Poor



performing areas to be filled in or removed and replaced with better suited plant materials for the
specific location. Alternatively, a secondary layer of shrubs may be added in front of the deficient areas.
27. Additional comments may apply.

Should you have any questions pertaining DRC comments please contact me directly.

YELENA HALL

LIAF Certified Landscape Inspector #21-259

Planning and Economic Development Department

City of Pembroke Pines

601 City Center Way

Pembroke Pines, FL 33025

954.392.2100 (Office)e yhall@ppines.com

City Hall Hours: Monday to Thursday 7am to 6pm — Closed Friday
Online Access: Pines Web Services

Consider the environment before printing this email.

City of Pembroke Pines Landscape Code Requirements Required | Proposed

SEC 155.631 Meet minimum bufferyard requirements.

SEC 155.661 (G) Trees in excess of five shall have no more than 20% of a single
species. 1. All properties three stories and below minimum:

(a) 20% of required trees meet 14-16' H with 3" diameter at breast height.
(b) 20% of required trees meet 12-14' H with 2" diameter at breast height.
(c) 60% of required trees required meet 155.664 (M).

2. All properties four stories and above minimum:

(a) 30% of required trees meet 14-16' H with 3" diameter at breast height.
(b) 30% of required trees meet 12-14' H with 2" diameter at breast height.
(c) 40% of required trees required meet 155.664 (M).

SEC 155.661 (1) Landscape Adjacent to Public Right-of-Ways — All Properties.
One tree for each 50 lineal feet or fraction thereof, or one tree for every
250 square feet.

SEC 155.661 (J) Landscaping Adjacent to Abutting Properties — All Properties.
The required number of trees shall be calculated as one tree provided for
every 50 lineal feet or fractional part thereof.

SEC. 155.662 (C) Minimum Landscape Requirements for Non-Residential

Properties.
1. For non-residential properties the planting requirement shall be

calculated on the following basis;
(a) One tree every 5,000 square feet of gross area.
(b) Ten shrubs every 5,000 square feet of gross area.




SEC. 155.663 (F) Interior parking and paved area landscaping.
Parking lots shall comply with the following minimum requirements:
1. One tree:
(a) Every five parking spaces; and
{b) Every 100 square feet of interior landscaping;
2. Ten square feet of interior landscaping every parking space up to 50
spaces;
3. One hundred square feet of landscaping every ten parking spaces over
50 spaces;
4. One square foot of landscaping:
(a) Every 100 square feet of paved areas up to 50,000 square feet; and
(b) Every 200 square feet of paved area over 50,000 square feet; and

City of Pembroke Pines Landscape Code Requirements

SEC 155.631 Meet minimum bufferyard requirements.




DRC REVIEW FORM

FIRE PLANS EXAMINER Brian Nettina, Asst. Fire Marshal
Bnettina@ppines.com
954.499.9566

PROJECT NAME: Memorial Primary Care
REFERENCE #: SP2024-10
DATE REVIEWED: 10/30/2024

ORDINANCES OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS

Note: Please Place All Notes Below On a Separate Fire Access (FA) Sheet

1. Place Note on Plan: Review and approval by the AHJ shall hot relieve the applicant of the
responsibility of compliance with this Code per NFPA 1:1.14.4

2. Place Note on Plan: Fire Codes in effect: Florida Fire Prevention Code (FFPC) 8™ Edition,
effective December 31, 2023 with Broward County Amendments, which includes NFPA 101, 2021
edition, NFPA 1, 2021 edition, & State Statutes, 2019 edition (Adopted referenced publications
found herein.)

3. Access Box(s). The AHJ shall have the authority to require an access box(es) to be installed in an
accessible location where access to or within a structure or area is difficult because of security.
The access box(es) shall be of an approved type listed in accordance with UL 1037. A Knox Box
shall be provided on all buildings that have required sprinkler systems, standpipes systems or fire
alarm systems. Please order on-line at www.knoxbox.com.

NFPA 1-18.2.2.1

4. On Fire Access Sheet (Auto-turn plan sheet) for fire truck access, depict the attached Fire
Truck and Vehicle specifications (See attached Fire Truck Specs).

5. Place notes on plan and depict on requested Fire Access Sheet: Approved fire apparatus

access roads shall be provided for every facility, building, or portion of a building hereafter
construction or relocated. NFPA-1:18.2.3.1.1
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a. Fire apparatus access roads shall consist of roadway, fire lanes, parking lot lanes, or a
combination thereof. NFPA-1:18.2.3.1.2

b. Fire lanes shall be provided for all buildings which are a setback of more than 150’ from a public
roadway, or which exceed 30’ in height and are setback over 50’ from a public road. Fire lanes shall
be at least 20 feet in width with road edge closest to the building at least ten feet from the building.
COPP C0O 93.11 (B)

6. Fire Access: More than one fire apparatus access road shall be provided when it is determined
by the AHJ that access by a single road could be impaired by vehicle congestion, condition of
terrain, climate conditions, or other factors that could limit access. NFPA-1:18.2.3.3

a. Fire apparatus access roads for fire department use only shall have an unobstructed width of not
less than 20ft. NFPA-1:18.2.3.5.1.1

Note: The minimum 20ft. width required by NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.1.1 allows for two-way vehicular
traffic and for one fire apparatus to pass while another is working at a fire hydrant or conducting
aerial operations.

b. Driving lanes shall have a minimum clear width of 24 feet for two-way traffic, 15 feet for one-way
traffic. COPP CO 154.35 (5)

NOTE: Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width on not less than 20ft.
NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.1.1

7. Place notes on plan and demonstrate: Fire access roads shall be a minimum centerline turning
radius of 50°. Show min. 38’ inside radius and min 62’ outside radius throughout area. Show a
shaded truck route including entering and leaving the site with the above turning radius numerals
on plans shown throughout.

COPP Engineering department verification is required

Note: “All centerline turning radii must be a minimum 50 feet.” COPP CO 154.35 (3)

Note: A separate sheet must be provided when the plans are submitted demonstrating the fire
apparatus ability to maneuver throughout the fire access road using the fire apparatus
specifications provided.

8. Place note on plan: The required width of a fire apparatus access road shall not be obstructed
in any manner, including by the parking of vehicles.

NFPA-1:18.2.5.1.1

9. Place note on plan and depict: Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed vertical
clearance of not less than 13ft. 6in. NFPA-1:18.2.3.5.1.2

Note: Permanent, weatherproof signage will be required for fire apparatus access routes.
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Vertical clearances or widths shall be increased when vertical clearances or widths are not
adequate to accommodate fire apparatus. NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.1.2.2

a. There shall be a 14’ minimum width at level 6’ to 8’ from roadway to accommodate vehicle
mirrors where applicable.

b. Minimum required widths and clearances established under 18.2.3.5 shall be maintained at all
times. NFPA 1-18.2.4.1.2

10. Place note on plan: The angle of approach and departure for any means of the fire apparatus
access road shall not exceed 1 ft drop in 20 ft or design limitations of the fire apparatus of the fire
department and shall be subject to approval by the AHJ.

NFPA-1:18.2.3.5.6.2

11. Place note on plan: Fire department access roads connecting to roadways shall be provided
with curb cuts extending at least 2 ft beyond each edge of the fire apparatus access road. NFPA-
1:18.2.3.5.3.3

12. Place note on plan: The design and use of traffic calming devices shall require approval by the
AHJ and COPP Engineering Department. NFPA-1:18.2.3.5.7

Note: The AHJ will not approve successive traffic calming devices such as rumble strips or
speed humps that cause a delay in response time and or alter patient care.

13. Place notes on plan: Where required by the AHJ, approved signs, approved roadway surface
marking, or other approved notices shall be provided and maintained to identify fire apparatus
access roads or to prohibit the obstruction thereof or both. NFPA-1:18.2.3.6.1

a. The designation of fire lanes or fire zones on private property shall be accomplished as specified
by the City Fire Chief or a subordinate appointed by him to perform this duty. Signs shall be posted
designating such fire lanes or zones.

COPP C0O93.12

b. Fire lanes shall be designated by yellow thermoplastic paint, striping, or marking of curbs and
roadway between each fire lane; sign(s) shall be provided.
See Fire Lane Detail.

c. Fire Lane Sign(s) shall be 18” by 24” and shall be marked with freestanding signs with the
wording “NO PARKING FIRE LANE BY ORDER OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT” or similar wording. Such
signs shall be 12 in by 18 in with white background and red letters and shall be a maximum of seven
feet in height from the roadway to be the bottom part of the sign. The signs shall be within sight of
the traffic flow and be a maximum of 60 feet apart. NFPA-1:18.2.3.6.3

14. Place note on plans: An approved water supply capable of supplying the required fire flow for
fire protection shall be provided to all premises upon which facilities, buildings, or portions of
building are hereafter constructed or moved into the jurisdiction. The approved water supply shall
be in accordance with Section 18.4. NFPA-1:18.3.1
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Fire flow calculations for manual fire suppression purposes are required to be provided in
accordance with NFPA-1:18.4.

Note: Fire flow calculations must be provided on separate sheets prior to approval on engineering
permits. Fire Flows must be signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer.

Note: The Fire Flow Test must be witnessed by a Pembroke Pines Fire Inspector.
Please call (954) 499-9560 to coordinate a test date and time.

15. Place note on plan: All Support/Sign Posts Shall Conform To Current Broward County Traffic
Engineering Division (BCTED) Standards For Square Tube Sign Posts With Either A Square Anchor
Or Triangular Slip Base per BCTED ‘Ground Sign Assembly Details’.

NOTE: Detail Provided Below

16. Place note on plan: In all new and existing buildings, minimum radio signal strength for fire
department communications shall be maintained at a level determined by the AHJ.
NFPA-1:11.10.2

The Owner’s Rep or GC shall conduct a Preliminary Initial Assessment to determine if the minimum
radio signals strength for fire department communication is in compliance with Broward County
standards.

Prior to any testing, the occupancy shall be structurally completed with all interior partitions,
windows and doors installed. It is recommended that the structure is equipped with an
infrastructure to allow for installation if it is later determined that a BDA is required.

An assessment will be conducted by the Owner’s Rep or GC to determine if the minimum radio
signals strength for fire department communication in the occupancy is in compliance, in

accordance with NFPA-1:11.10.1 and NFPA-72:24.5.2.2.1 through NFPA-72:24.5.2.2.3.

Radio coverage shall be provided throughout the building as a percentage of floor area as specified
below in accordance with NFPA-72:14.4.12.1.2 through NFPA-72:14.4.12.1.4 and NFPA-24.5.2.3.

NOTE: A test grid (Heat Map) plan shall be produced to ensure testing throughout the building.
NOTE: Signal levels shall be measured to ensure the system meets the criteria of NFPA 24.5.2.3

with a minimum inbound signal strength of -95 dBm and a minimum outbound signal on -95 dBm at
the donor site.
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NOTE:

SIGN SHALL HAVE WHITE BACKGROUND
WITH RED LETTERS AND SHALL BE 77 IN
HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF SIGN.  ALL SIGNS

3 SHALL FACE THE FLOW OF TRAFFIC AND
BE A MAXIMUM OF 60' APART.
18"
= L
& + S P
@ o,
- >
B 8 NO
m
o &
=3 PARKING| ..
FIRE -
o "
Z = i
[om]
3 E_:j = .
(8] 1] == "
s &8s :
E ¥ 3 «
5 Wi :
(] &
g 2 " :
| . 2
— . i
SQUARE TUBE —={.
SIGN POST d
PER B.C.T.E.D. -
STANDARDS .
"ND PARKING FIRE LANE" e .
SIGN (18"x24") FINISHED GRADE{ i
PER N.F.PA. 18.2(3)(5)3 SURFAC i

NOTES:

1. ALL PAYEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC.

2. SIGN SHALL BE "DIAMOND GRADE™ TYPE MEETING BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DMSION (B.C.T.E.D.)
STANDARDS FOR SIGNS.

3. PRIOR TO RENSTALLATION OF FIRE LANE PAVEMENT MARKINGS IN ASSOCIATION WITH SEALCOATING AND/OR
REPAVING OF ANY EXISTING COMMERCIAL, RETAIL, INDUSTRIAL OR OFFICE TYPE PROJECT, "PROJECT SPECIFIC”
"FIRE LANE LIMITS® WUST BE DETERMINED BY A FIELD REVIEW OF THE EXISTING PROJECT CONDITIONS BY FIRE
PREVENTION BUREAU. ONLY FIRE LANE MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED M THOSE SITE SPECIFIC
LOCATIONS AS FIELD INDENTIFIED BY THE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU.
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FIRE HYDRANT DETAIL

STREET/ROADWAY ACCESS DRIVE OR
VARIES PARKING ACCESS DRNE/AISLE
(SEE PLAN SHEET)

PUMPER NOZZLE
(SEE NOTE 2)

HOSE NOZZLE FOUR (4) 4° DIA. HYDRANT
2-1/2° OUTLET / GUARDS/BOLLARDS
PAINTED 0.5.HA. YELLOW
(SEE DETAIL W8}

3' RADIAL

I
| 6" GATE VALVE & BDX
FINISHED | 5 | (SEE DETAL G-3) FINISHED GRADE
: | {00 NOT INSTALL I
GRADE [ . Z . CURB LINE] (BURY LINE)
(BURY LINE) 8" (MIN. T |
i '
B =
| ks
MECHANICAL 82
JOINT TEE =82
{RESTRAINED) e
BE S
p o she g
SOTTOM VALVE —7%, o
OPENING 5-1/4" = %

RESTRAIN ALL JOINTS WATER MAIN

|
CONC. THRUST 8LOCK W/ UNDISTURBED
MIN. 4.5 SF. BEARING AREA SolL (TYP.)

AGAINST UNDISTURBED SOIL CONC. THRUST BLOCK W/
MIN. 3.35 S.F. BEARING

AREA AGAINST UNDISTURBED SCIL.

NOTES:

1. FIRE HYDRANT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 5 %” BOTTOM VALVE WITH A 4 %” PUMPER NOZZLE
AND TWO (2) 2 %” HOSE NOZZLE OUTLETS. FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE FACTORY PAINTED
O0.S5.H.A. YELLOW.

2. BURY DEPTH FOR FIRE HYDRANT IS 3 FEET & 6 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR
LEVEL.

3. PUMPER NOZZLE OF THE FIRE HYDRANT TO FACE THE NEAREST ADJACENT STREET /
ROADWAY, ACCESS DRIVE OR PARKING ACESS DRIVE / ISLE AND A BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT
MARKER (RPM) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CENTER OF THE TRAVEL LANE OF THE NEAREST
ADJACENT STREET / ROADWAY, ACCESS DRIVE OR PARKING ACCESS / DRIVE.

4. HYDRANT GUARDS / BOLLARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND THE FIRE HYDRANT AS SHOWN
WHEN THE FIRE HYDRANT IS LOCATED WITHIN SIX (6') FEET OF THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT OF A
PUBLIC / FACE OF CURB OF AN ACCESS DRIVE, PARKING ACCESS DRIVE / AISLE OR “TURNING
RADIUS”.

5. A SEVEN AND A HALF (7 %) FOOT CLEAR RADIUS AROUND THE FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.
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6. FIRE HYDRANT GATE VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE “SUPPLY
MAIN”. SHOULD THE DISTANCE FROM THE “SUPPLY MAIN” TO THE FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION
EXCEED TWENTY (20) FEET THEN A SECOND GATE VALVE IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AT

THE HYDRANT.

4. PIPING AND ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PAINTED WITH LINEAR POLYURETHANE COATING OR CITY
APPROVED EQUAL BASED UPON MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATION PER APPLICATION.
5. ALL CONTROL VALVES OR GATES TO BE CHAINED AND LOCKED.

Pembroke Pines Fire Truck Specifications
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Ground Sign Assembly Details

Slgn Post with 3" x 7 ga. Square Anchor

E 9IGN

SQUARE TUBE POST
THE SQUARE TUBE SIGN POBT

ThALL BE 257 SOUARE.
PERFORATED, HOT-CIPPED

[-]

[-]

_

]

21/ x 10" x

GALVANIZED, 12-GUAGE GRADE 0 (9]
STEEL, THE POST SHALL BE 12 ga, PSST
INSTALLED WITH INGROUND &
FITTED SLEEVE ANCHOR AS.
SHOWN (N DETAL, lod
=t
9 ..’,
P
e 1/
e
E g
P
el food
b .,\,/
7 =
4* Ma.| ¢ L3
' o Gz Livve]
TS | R

0.75" 2472 x 10 x
12 ga, PSST
179 1 - 2
- 817/32" Holes
min, 8" post ¢ 2 ea. xt:ldes
:

InnTl:m 7

a2 38" Burlal
Degth

3" x 3 x4 —
7 ga. heavy
duty galvanlzed
anchor

Hardways Includes 2 sach 378" x 3-1/2° GR. 8
Flanged Shoulder Bolt and Flangs Nut.

Sign Post with THangular Slip Base

]‘°=—=°1 Triangular Slip Bage Assembly For
; 2-1/2" Parforated Square Tube Sign Post
]
ks Sllp Washsr
|
\ Past Recelver
«—Red|-Torque Bolt
‘-—-.
[} 1 Ty
c:g ﬁ')i 4. Facing Incoming Traffl

i

L}

)
SQUARE TUBE 9/GN POST —+ ~
THE SQUARE TUBE SIGN POST e Pl
SHALL CONSIST OF A 2.5" ,
SCQUARE TUEE INSERTED INTO A |® .
15' SQUARE TUBE, BOTH TUBES e
WILL BF PERFORATED, HOT | ’
DIPPED GALVAN|ZED, 12-OUAGE. e

50 STEEL, THE POST o /

BHALL BE MNSTALLED ITD THE ’
SLIP BASE ASSEMBLY SHOWNIN [l 7 2=1/2° Square
DETAL. “ Post Recelver

S

Not=: Dimansions and certaln detalls for the parts used to asaembls the slip base connecti
ara [ntantjonally not shown, Slip bass connections are patantsd manufactured products that
ars in compllanca with NCHRP 350 crash tast critaria. The base connection detalls are only
shown on this plan to |llustrate how the parts are asssmbled, The complate assembly must |
dasigned 1o withetand 150 mph Base Wind Spsed per 2012 AASHTO Standard Spacificatlo
far Structural Supparts for Highway Sigrs, Luminalrss, and Trafflc Signals, £ sdiion and

Intarimns.
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MEMORANDUM

October 29, 2024

To:

Cole Williams, AICP
Senior Planner

From: Laura Arcila Bonet

Re:

Planner/ Zoning Tech

SP 2024-0010 (Memorial Urgent Care)

The following are my comments regarding the above Site Plan:

o I

Provide color elevations of all sides, showing color names, color numbers,
finishes, materials, etc. on all.

Provide signage details if any wall signage is being proposed.

Provide details for monument sign (height, length, type of material, etc.).

If directional signs are proposed, they cannot exceed 1.5 sq. ft. in size.

Provide detail showing roof mounted equipment. All air-conditioning units,
mechanical equipment, and the like, whether roof mounted or at grade shall be
shielded and hidden so that they shall not be visible from a point six feet above
the ground from any abutting public or private right- of-way and/or property line.
Provide physical material board.

If desired, contact Sherrell Jones-Ruff (954-628-3725 or at
sjonesruff@cgasolutions) in the Building Department to set up Pre-Application
meeting to review submittal and review of Building Permits.

If you have any questions, you can contact me |castanoarcila@ppines.com




PLANNING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum:

Date: October 22, 2024

To: SP 2024-0010 file

From: Cole Williams, Senior Planner
Re: Memorial Urgent Care

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances
or other Governmental Regulations:

1. Provide notification per Code Requirements. Section 155.302.
= HOA notice must be provided to the following communities.
= Charleston in the Pines, Hillary, 1945 SW 60 Avenue North Lauderdale, FL
33068 954-745-0899 Hillary@selectpropertiesfl,com  Select
Properties

Provide material board with physical samples of all colors and materials used.

Clarify the color of the dumpster enclosure and gates.

Are the dumpster enclosure gates being replaced, if so provide details.

Clarify if there is any new rooftop equipment, if so provide details of all rooftop

equipment. Equipment must be screened from view. Reference 155.637.

Any ground mounted mechanical equipment? If so, provide locations.

Clarify if the existing light fixtures will be replaced, if so provide details.

Provide details of the monument sign face. Vinyl lettering on a flat background is not

permitted.

9. Landscape is a minimum of 24” in height is required around the base of the monument
sign.

10. Clarify if any wall signage is being proposed, if so provide details.

11.Provide elevations and details (in color and black and white) of the removal and infill
of the existing drive-thru equipment.

12.Ensure all colors and materials are labeled on elevations.

13.Parking spaces marked for employee parking only cannot be counted towards the
required parking for the site.

14.Provide letter detailing the sustainable practices utilized. Reference 155.6120 —
155.6123.

15.Provide a letter detailing the economic impact the proposed development will have on
the City.

16. Provide a business operations statement detailing services provided and the hours of
operation.

17.Will there be any above ground or underground tanks? (oxygen etc...). If so, please
provide locations.

18.Provide details of how medical waste will be disposed of.

19.Further comments may apply as more details are provided.

20.Resubmittal must include an itemized response to all comments made by DRC
members. In your resubmittal you must restate the comment, give an explanation of

Al

®~N o



what you have done to alleviate the comment and show where the comment was
addressed on the plans (page number and the details which may help staff identify
revisions quickly). The DRC will not review your resubmittal if you fail to provide this
response.



SUBIJECT SITE AERIAL PHOTO Memorial Healthcare Urgent & Primary Care Center
(SP2024-0010, PRJ2024-0014)
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21472025 12:22:52 PM

Memorial
Healthcare System

URGENT & PRIMARY CARE CENTER
MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

10175 PINES BLVD
PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA

10175 PINES BLVD

CLIENT/ PROJECT TEAM

GENERAL NOTES

SCOPE OF WORK

PEMBROKE PINES, FL

3501 MRS STREET
HOLLYWQOD, FL 33021

ARCHITECT:
3501 GRIFFIN ROAD

CVIL:
301 SW 7th STREET

FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312
TELEPHONE (854) 266-2700

FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33315
TELEPHONE {954) 367-0371

DWHER! ELIENT: MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

SALTZ MICHELSON ARCHITECTS

HOLLAND ENGINEERING, INC

LANDSCAPE: LANDART PLANNING & DESIGN, LLC

2600 NE 271h AVENUE
FT LAUDERDALE, FL 3330
TELEPHONE: (954) 253-2265

MECHANICAU ELECTRICAL/ BILDWORX DESIGN ENGINEERING, LLC

PLUMBING: 300 SE 2nd STREET

SUITE 600
FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
TELEPHONE {954) 933-8246

NATIONAL ACCOUNTS PROGRAM

INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR
PREMIER TRACKING NUMBER MEMORIAL FL 0085

MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM HAS A NATIONAL ACCOUNTS PROGRAM WITH SELECTED MANUFACTURERS AND/OR DISTRIBUTORS THROUGH PREMIER
PURCHASING PARTNERS, LP  PREMIER CONTRACTED VENDORS SHALL BE CONTACTED FOR BIDDING IN ADDITION, IT IS THE REQUEST OF THE OWNER THAT
BIDS WITHIN THE HVAC, FIRE, LIFE SAFETY/SECURITY SYSTEMS & SERVICES, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR & OPERATIONS PRODUCTS; PNEUMATIC TUBE SYSTEMS,
AND TOTAL BUILDING ENVIRONMENT SYSTEMS & CONTROLS BE BASED ON EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SUPPLIED BY ONLY THE MANUFACTURERS OR
DISTRIBUTORS LISTED AS PREMIER CONTRACTED VENDORS. ALL SUCH MATERIALS SHALL BE PURCHASED FROM THE VENDORS LISTED, DELIVERED, AND
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DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

THIS SET OF DRAWINGS FOR PERMIT WORK ONLY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE OF THE WORK AND EXAMINE THE PLANS IT WILL BE
ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS INVESTIGATED AND IS FULLY INFORMED AS TO THE
CONDITIONS AND MATERIALS TO BE ENCOUNTERED AS TO CHARACTER, QUALITY AND QUANTITIES
OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED AND MATERIALS TO BE FURNISHED AND AS 70O THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE PLANS

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, EXISTING AND NEW CONDITIONS IN THE FINAL
PLANS AND ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF ANY WORK AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ALL COSTS ARISING FROM A FAILURE TO PERFORM A VERIFICATION AND TO MAKE TIMELY
NOTIFICATION OF DISCREPANCIES. THE ARCHITECT WILL, IN AN EXPEDIENT MANOR, PROVIDE THE
OWNER WITH REVISED DRAWINGS REFLECTING ANY OF THESE DISCREPANCIES AND RELATED
MITIGATION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL

CONTRACTOR WILL GUARANTEE IN WRITING ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD
OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE QWNER AND WILL, AT KIS OWN
COST, REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL WORK OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY WORK OF SUBCONTRACTORS
WHICH BECOMES DEFECTIVE DURING THE TERM OF THE GUARANTEE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SUPERVISE HIS WORK AND WORK 8Y SUBCONTRACTORS
THESE PLANS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REPRODUCED,
OR CHANGED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF CONCRETE SLABS, ETC, AS
MAY BE REQUIRED FOR ALL TRADES TO ACCOMPLISH ALL WORK REQUIRED BY THESE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS PATCH & REPAIR AS REQ'D

CONTRACTOR'S INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND SUBSEQUENT HOOKUP SHALL BE AS
NECESSARY TO ASSURE CONFORMANCE WITH UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS.

IT 1S THE INTENT OF THE ARCHITECT THAT THIS WORK BE IN CONFORMANGE WITH BUILDING
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS TYPE OF WORK AND OCCUPANCY ALL
CONTRACTORS SHALL DO THEIR WORK IN COMPLIANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, NFPA, OSHA AND OTHER APPLICABLE CODES
AND REGULATIONS

1T IS NOT THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS TO SHOW EVERY MINOR DETAIL OF CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR {S EXPECTED TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE
WORK WITH GOOD WORKMANSHIP AND ASSURE PROPER WORKING ORDER

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND PAYING FOR THE COST OF ALL
INSPECTIONS AND TESTS REQUIRED TG IMPLEMENT THE PLANS

AFTER APPROVAL OF THE FINAL PLANS, ALL REVISIONS MUST PROCEED THROUGH THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. ANY REVISIONS MADE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE
ARCHITECT MAY BE CONSIDERED INVALID AND, AT THE SOLE DISCRETICN OF THE ARCHITECT, THE
WORK REJECTED AND REQUIRED TO BE MODIFIED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER

OWNER'S SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BE ALLOWED TO DO WORK PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION SUBJECT ONLY TG THE APPROPRIATE PROGRESS OF THE WORK AND A SEVEN {7)
DAY PRIOR NOTICE OF INTENT BY OWNER TO THE CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PUBLIC PROTECTION AS NECESSARY PER CITY AND LOCAL CODE
REQUIREMENTS

ALL MATERIALS AND WORK TO CONFORM TO LATEST GOVERNING BUILDING CODES AND
REGULATIONS. SUBMIT FOR REVIEW NO LESS THAN (3) SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS WHERE
REQUIRED AND/OR INDICATED

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AGCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED BY PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND
OTHER TRADES, AND AS REQUIRED BY CODES. LOCATIONS AND TYPE OF PANEL TO BE REVIEWED
AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS BID THE COST OF INSTALLING KOSTER VAP 1 2000
WATERPROOF FLOOR COATING SYSTEM {OR APPROVED EQUAL) AT ALL CONCRETE SLABS WHERE
SHEET VINYL, VINYL PLANKS, AND/OR VINYL TILE ARE SCHEDULED TEST ALL FLOOR SLABS AS
REQUIRED FOR MOISTURE CONTENT AND OBTAIN MANUFACTURER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF FLOORING MATERIALS AND FINISHES IF (T IS DETERMINED THAT A WATERPROOF
COATING SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MASCNRY TO BE PRESSURE TREATED

PROVIDE HIGH WATER CLOSET, LAV., AND GRAB BARS (N HANDICAPPED REST ROOMS AS
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ALL ACCESSIBILITY CODES  INSULATE HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES
AS REQUIRED (SEE RESTROOM ELEVATIONS FOR ADA INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS }
PROVIDE CERAMIC FLOOR TILE AND BASE AT ALL RESTROCMS ALL CERAMIC TILE GROUT 70 BE
SEALED

PROVIDE MR TYPE GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT ALL RESTROOMS AND BEHIND JANITORS SINK
PROVIDE EPOXY PAINT ON ALL RESTROOM WALLS

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 2 X P T WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED IN PARTITIONS BEHIND ALL
SHELVING, CABINETS-& TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES TO BE INSTALLED CONTRACTOR TO
COGRDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH TENANT

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR TENANT APPROVAL

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL INTERIOR BUILT-INS AND INTERIOR FINISHES {FLOORING,
CEILINGS, PAINT, PLASTIC LAMINATING. ETC ) TYPE, COLOR AND STYLE WITH TENANT PRIOR TO
FABRICATION AND OR INSTALLATION )

PENETRATIONS PASSING INTO OR THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITION ASSEMBLIES ARE TO BE
PROTECTED AS PER F B C SECTION 714 4 SEE PIPE PENETRATION DETALLS

FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS IF USED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE HANDLED
AND STORED IN ACCORDANGE WITH NFPA 30

AISLES OF NOT LESS THAN 44" INWIDTH SHALL 8E ESTABLISHED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO EXITS
AND FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS DOORS

ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS & EMERGENCY LIGHTS MAY BE REQUIRED BY FIRE INSPECTOR @ FINAL
INSPECTION BASED ON TENANTS FINAL FURNITURE INSTALLATION TENANT TO PROVIDE AND
INSTALL ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS AND/OR EMERGEMCY LIGHTS AS REQUIRED FOR FIRE
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL

THIS BUILDING HAS A COMPLETE FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION SYSTEM (SEE FIRE SPRINKLER
DRAWINGS BY OTHERS)

SEE WALL TYPE SHEET FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR CORRECT GAUGE OF METAL
STUDS

FIRE TESTS LISTED ARE GENERIC UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE ANY MANUFACTURER'S TYPE "X
GYPSUM BOARD CAN BE USED IN A GENERIC FIRE TEST (AS ACCEPTED IN SPECIFICATION
SECTION 09260) AS LONG AS IT COMPLIES WITH THE TESTING REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C-36 THE
CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE A MANUFACTURER'S PROPRIETARY FIRE TEST WITHIN THE
GUIDELINES CALLED FOR IN SPECIFICATION SECTION 01630 AS LONG AS THE AESTHETIC
INTEGRITY REMAINS AS REQUIRED

PARTITIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO EXTEND TO THE DECK ABOVE SHALL HAVE THE GYPSUM
BOARD CUT TO FIT WITHIN A 1/4* MAXIMUM TOLERANCE TO THE SHAPE OF THE DECK AND SHALL
BE SEALED

THE GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE CUT SO THAT THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN METALLIC OUTLET OR
SWITCH BOXES AND THE GYPSUM BOARD DOES NOT EXCEED 1/6" THE GYPSUM BOARD SHALL
£LSO BE CUT TO FIT WITHIN A 1/4” MAXIMUM TOLERANCE AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS (DUCTS,
PIPING, CONDUIT, ON ALL PARTITIONS, ETC ) AND SHALL BE SEALED

THE BOTTOM OF THE GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE WITHIN 1/4” OF THE FLOOR
SLAB AND SHALL BE SEALED

ALL ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE OWNER
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR HAULING AND LEGALLY
DISPOSING OF MATERIALS REMOVED IN DEMOLITION WORK
THE PROCEDURES PROPOSED FOR THE ACCOMPLISHMENT OF SALVAGE AND DEMOLITION WORK
SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. THE PROCEDURES SHALL PROVIDE FCR SAFE CONDUCT OF
THE WORK, CAREFUL REMQVAL AND DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS, PROTECTION OF PROPERTY,
COCRDINATION WITH WORK OF OTHERS IN PROGRESS, AND TIMELY DISCONNECTICN OF UTILITY
SERVICES THE PROCEDURES SHALL INCLUDE A DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF METHODS AND
EQUIPMENT TO BE USED FOR EACH OPERATION AND THE SEQUENCE OF OPERATION
TITLE TOMATERIALS TITLE TO ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO BE DEMOLISHED AND
REMOVED EXCEPTING ITEMS INDICATED TO BE TURNED OVER TO MHS REP. IS VESTED IN THE
CONTRACTOR AT START OF PROJECT ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHTING FIXTURES, AC
EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, TRAYS, SPECIALTY [TEMS, ETC. SHALL BE EVALUATED BY MHS
REPRESENTATIVE AS TO THE STATUS OF THEIR REMOVAL MHS WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE CONDITIONS, LOSS OR DAMAGE OF SUCH PROPERTY AFTER NOTICE TO PROCEED
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VSIT THE SITE OF THE WORK AND EXAMINE THE PLANS AND IT WILL BE
ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS INVESTIGATED AND IS FULLY INFORMED OF THE
CONDITIONS AND MATERIALS TO BE ENCOUNTERED AS TO CHARACTER, QUALITY AND
QUANTITIES OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED AND MATERIALS TO BE FURNISHED AND AS TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANS
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL SPECIFIC [TEMS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS AND
ALSO REMOVE ANY OTHER ITEMS OR CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH ALL NEW
WORK TO AREAS SHOWN
ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD AND ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK
THE AMOUNT OF DUST RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO PREVENT THE
SPREAD OF DUST TO AVOID CREATION OF A NUISANCE IN THE SURROUNDING AREA  USE OF
WATER WILL NOT BE PERMITTED WHEN IT WILL RESULT IN, OR CREATE, HAZARDOUS OR
OBJECTIONABLE CONDITIONS SUCH AS FLOODING AND POLLUTION THE USE OF WATER WILL BE
PERMITTED FOR MISTING AND WET FLOOR MOPPING
ALL EXISTING SURFACES SUCH AS WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, BASES, ETC THAT ARE AFFECTED
BY THESE ALTERATIONS ARE TO HAVE NEW MATERIAL AND FINISH AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ALL
ADJACENT EXISTING FINISHES
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLABS,
PARTITIONS, ETC . AS MAY 8E REQUIRED FOR ALL TRADES TO ACCOMPLISH ALL WORK REQUIRED
BY THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONTRAGTOR SHALL DO ALL PATCHING AND PROVIDE NEW
FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING SO AS TO MAKE THE "PATCHED AREA" INDISCERNIBLE FROM THE
EXIST ADJACENT AREA
UTILITY SERVICES: MAINTAIN EXISTING UTILITIES INDICATED TO REMAIN, KEEP IN SERVICE, AND
PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS
A DO NOT INTERRUPT EXISTING UTILITIES SERVING OCCUPIED OR IN-USE FACILITIES, EXCEPT
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
PROTECTION: PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND OTHER FORMS OF PROTECTION AS
REQUIRED TO PROTECT GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURY DUE TO SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK.
A PROVIDE PROTECTIVE MEASURES AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FREE AND SAFE PASSAGE OF
OWNER'S PERSONAL AND GENERAL PUBLIC TO AND FROM CCCUPIED PORTIONS OF
BUILDINGS
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SUPERVISE HIS WORK AND WORK BY SUBCONTRACTORS
THESE PLANS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REPRODUCED,
OR CHANGED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT
ALL MATERIALS AND WORK TO CONFORM TO LATEST GOVERNING BUILDING CODES AND
REGULATIONS
CONTRACTOR (S RESPONSIBLE FOR ONGOING CLEAN:-UP AND REMOVAL OF ALL CONSTRUCTION
DEBRIS

TRUCTION M

GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL WET WALLS IN TOILET ROOMS SHALL BE 5/8" TYPE "X* WATER RESISTANT,
SEE PROJECT MANUAL {IF AVAILABLE) FOR ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS OF TYPE "X WATER RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101 {2024 EDITION) FOR CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR AND
IMPROVEMENTS

MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAINED FREE OF ALL OBSTRUCTIVE OR
IMPEDIMENTS TO FULL INSTANT USE IN THE CASE OF FIRE OR OTHER EMERGENCY

VERIFY WITH MHS SECURITY TATIVE THE REQ S FOR ACCESS CONTROLLED
EGRESS DOORS

{a) A SENSOR PROVIDED ON THE EGRESS SIDE AND ARRANGED TO DETECT AN OCCUPANT
APPROACHING THE DOORS, AND THE DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS UPON DETECTION DF AN APPROACHING OCCUPANT OR LOSS OF POWER

{b) LOSS OF POWER TO THE PART OF THE ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM THAT LOCKS THE DOORS
SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DOORS IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS

{c) THE DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS FROM A MANUAL
RELEASE DEVICE LOCATED 40 INCHES TO 48 INCHES VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FLOOR AND WITHIN 5
FEET OF THE SECURED DOORS, THE MANUAL RELEASE OEVICE SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE
AND CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN THAT READS "PUSH TQ EXIT*

METAL STUDS SUPPORTING WALL HUNG FIXTURES SHALL BE DOUBLED OR NOT LESS THAN 20
GAUGE. A HORIZONTAL MEMBER SECURELY FASTENED TO NOT LESS THAN TWO STUDS SHALL BE
INSTALLED FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF EACH WALL HUNG PLUMBING FIXTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
FBC

DURING ITS SWING, ANY DOOR IN A MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL LEAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF
THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF AN AISLE, CORRIDOR OR PASSAGEWAY UNOBSTRUCTED AND SHALL NOT
PROJECT, MORE THAN 7 INCHES INTO THE REGUIRED WIDTH OF AN AISLE, CORRIDOR
PASSAGEWAY OR LANDING, WHEN FULLY OPEN

DIMENSION NOTES

ALL WALL MOUNTED SINKS AND LAVORATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED TO ALLOW 15" MINIMUM
BETWEEN THE CENTERLINE OF THE SINK AND THE FACE OF THE ADJACENT WALL, FIXED
EQUIPMENT, CASEWORK ETC

ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE MOUNTED SO THAT THERE IS EXACTLY 18" BETWEEN FACE
OF THE CLOSET, ADJACENT SIDE WALL OR TOILET PARTITION, AND THE CENTERLINE OF THE
WATER CLOSET. (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS) THE FLUSH VALVE FOR THE ACCESSIBLE WATER
CLOSET SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE OPEN MOST SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET AT 44” MAXIMUM
AFF.TOTHETOP

SEE DETAIL ON RESTRQOM SHEET FOR DIMENSIONED ELEVATIONS OF TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE
TOILETS

VERIFY THAT CARRIERS TO BE USED FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED SINKS AND LAVORATORIES ARE THE
TYPE THAT WILL FIT WiTHIN 6" STUD WALLS CONTACT ARCHITECT IF THERE IS A CONFLICT.
CASEWORK DIMENSIONED SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED PRICR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF
CASEWORK. SEE THE NOTES IN THE MILL\WVORK SCHEDULE FOR FURTHER DIMENSIONING NOTES
REGARDING CASEWORK

SALES & SERVICE COUNTERS PER FBC-ACCESSIBILITY 904 4 - IN AREAS WHERE SALES & SERVICE
COUNTERS ARE PROVIDED TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL HAVE A PORTION
OF THE COUNTER THAT IS AT LEAST 30" IN LENGTH WITH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 36" ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR, FOR FORWARD APPROACH OR, AT LEAST 36" IN LENGTH WITH A MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF 36" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR, FOR PARALLEL APPROACH

BEFLECTED CELING NOTES

SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS ARE NOT INDICATED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SUFFICIENT HEADS IN ALL SPACES TO PROVIDE COMPLETE
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER COVERAGE AS DEFINED IN NFPA STANDARD 13 AND SECTION 15300 IN THE
PROJECT MANUAL (IF AVAILABLE) AND AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER'S INSURANCE UNDERWRITER
SEE THE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF THE SPRINKLER HEADS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ACCESS PANELS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND TYPE ARE
INSTALLED IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS OR SOFFITS, IN CEMENT PILASTER CEILINGS OR SOFFITS,
AND IN OTHER NON-ACCESSIBLE TYPE CEILINGS OR SOFFITS WHERE ACCESS SERVICE OR
ADJUSTMENT TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING OR ELECTRICAL ITEMS MAY BE REQUIRED ACCESS
PANELS SHALL BE THE FIRE RATED TYPE EQUAL TO THE RATING OF THE CEILING OR SOFFIT IN
WHICH THEY OCCUR

ONLY CEILING MOUNTED EXIT LIGHTS ARE SHOWN ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS SEE THE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF WALL MOUNTED EXIT LIGHTS

SEE THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND/OR THE COMMUNICATIONS DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF
CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTORS, SPEAKERS, NURSE CALL DOME LIGHTS, FIRE ALARM
DEVICES, ETC

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADVISE THE OWNER AND TENANTS THAT AN 18 MINIMUM VERTICAL
CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE EXTENDED SPRINKLER HEADS
AND THE TOP OF ANY FILES, SHELVING, LOCKERS, ETC , WHETHER CONTRACTCR OR OWNER
FURNISHED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO ADVISE THE OWNER AND THE TENANTS THAT ITEMS
SHALL NOT BE PLACED OR STORED ON TOP OF SUCH SHELVING SO THAT THIS CODE REQUIRED 18"
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE WILL BE MAINTAINED.

o

GENERA PRIV WOTES

ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE CEILING LINE PER WALL TYPES SEE WALL TYPES
METAL STUDS SHALL BE 20GA METAL STUDS (SIZE AS SCHEDULED) @16* MAX O C (UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED), INSTALLED FRCM FLOOR SLAB TO DECK ABOVE W/ ONE (1) LAYER 5/8” TYPE
X" GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE, APPLIED VERTICAL, TO 6™ MINIMUM ABOVE THE CEILING STAGGER
ALL VERTICAL JOINTS, THERE SHALL BE NO HORIZONTAL JOINTS SEE WALL TYPES

SEE FLOOR PLANS AND WALL TYPES FOR LOCATIONS OF SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS
PROVIDE ONE (1) LAYER OF GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE OF PARTITION (UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED) UP TO DECK ABOVE WHEN SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS ARE INDICATED TO BE USED
SEAL PARTITION TO FLOOR WITH FLEXIBLE SEALANT.

SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS WITH JOINT COMPOUND OR ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

(SN

e
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ONE HOUR RATED PARTITION

3.5/8" 20GA METAL STUDS (MIN) @ 16" MAX O C (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED), W/ ONE {1) LAYER 5/8"
TYPE *X* GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE, APPLIED VERTICALLY, FROM FLOOR SLAB TO DECK ABOVE
STAGGER ALL VERTICAL JOINTS 16 O C. MINIMUM, AND STAGGER ALL HORIZONTAL JOINTS 24" 0.C
MINIMUM . FASTEN W/ 1" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS @ 8" O C. TO VERTICAL EDGES AND @12°0 C TO
TOP AND BOTTOM RUNNERS AND INTERMEDIATE STUDS R11 SQUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS
INSTALLED IN ALL PARTITIONS, FULL HE(GHT. SEAL PARTITION TO FLOOR SLAB WITH FLEXIBLE SEALANT
EXTEND PARTITION TO DECK AND SEAL WITH FLEXIBLE SEALANT SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS PER UL
DETAILS & REQUIREMENTS THIS PARTITION SHALL COMPLY WITHFILE NO GA WP-200 OF THE GYPSUM
ASSOCIATION FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL SEE WALL TYPES

NON-RATED PARTITION TO DECK

3:5/8” 20GA METAL STUDS (MIN) @ 16" MAX O C. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED), W/ ONE (1) LAYER 5/8°
TYPE "X GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE, APPLIED VERTICALLY, FROM FLOOR SLAB TO DECK ABOVE
STAGGER ALL VERTICAL JOINTS 16" O C MINIMUM HORIZGNTAL JOINTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE
STAGGERED BUT SHALL ALWAYS OCCUR ABOVE THE CEILING FASTEN W/ 1" TYPE S DRYWALL
SCREWS @8" O C. TO VERTICAL EDGES AND @12°0 C TO TOP AND BOTTOM RUNNERS AND
NTERMEDIATE STUDS R11 SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS INSTALLED IN ALL PARTITIONS, FULL
HEIGHT. SEAL PARTITION TO FLOOR SLAB WITH FLEXIBLE SEALANT EXTEND PARTITION TO DECK AND
SEAL WITH JOINT COMPOUND OR FLEXIBLE SEALANT. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS WITH JOINT
COMPOUND OR ACOUSTICAL SEALANT SEE WALL TYPES

NOARATED SUNWE TeaUT PARTITION

3.5/8 20GA METAL STUDS {MIN) @ 16" MAX O C (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED), W/ ONE (1) LAYER 5/8°
TYPE "X* GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE, APPLIED VERTICALLY, FROM FLOCR SLAE TO DECK ABOVE
STAGGER ALL VERTICAL JOINTS 16" 0 C MINIMUM HORIZONTAL JOINTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE
STAGGERED BUT SHALL ALWAYS OCCUR ABOVE THE CEILING FASTEN W/ 1" TYPE S DRYWALL
SCREWS @80 C TO VERTICAL EDGES AND @12°0 C TO TOP AND BOTTOM RUNNERS AND
NTERMEDIATE STUDS R11 SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS INSTALLED IN ALL PARTITIONS, FULL
HEIGHT SEAL PARTITION TO FLOOR SLAB WITH FLEXIBLE SEALANT EXTEND PARTITION TO DECK AND
SEAL WITH FLEXIBLE SEALANT SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS PER U L DETAILS & REQUIREMENTS SEE
WALL TYPES

ZOUND ATTTERUATEN BLANKETS

R11 SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL METAL STUD INTERIOR WALL
CAVITIES i APARTITION IS INDICATED AS 6" MINIMUM ABOVE CEILING, EXTEND THE GYPSUM BOARD
AND SOUND ATTENUATION TO DECK ABOVE THE GYPSUM BCARD SHALL EXTEND TO DECK ON ONE
SIDE OF PARTITION (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) AND SEAL TO DECK W(TH ACOUSTICAL SEALANT IF IT
IS NECESSARY TO USE A "PARTITION TO 6 MINIMUM ABOVE CEILING® (AFTER MHS-PM APPROVAL),
EXTEND THE GYPSUM BOARD UP TO THE DECK ABOVE ON ONE SIDE OF THE PARTITION, ATTACHED
SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS AND SEAL THE GYPSUM BOARD TO DECK WITH FLEXIBLE
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

INTERIOR DEMOLITION OF SELECTED AREAS OF EXISTING BANK

TENANT INTERIOR BUILDOUT TO ACCOMODATE NEW MEDICAL FACILITIES INCLUSIVE OF
A URGENT CARE FACILITY
B, PRIMARY CARE MEDICAL PRACTICE

REMOVE EXISTING VAT COMPONENTS @ EXISTING DRIVE THRU

RE-SEAL & RESTRIPE EXISTING PARKING AREA

UPDATE { UPGRADE LANDSCAPED AREAS TO MEET CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS

[N

s

MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, APPLICATION, OR METHODS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED
TO AND BY REFERENCE ARE MADE A PART OF THESE PLANS AS IF FULLY WRITTEN HEREIN. FAILURE OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS SHALL NOT RELIEVE HIM FROM PERFORMING ALL OF
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS, ELECTRICAL
REQUIREMENTS AND UTILITY CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH ACTUAL EQUIPMENT'S MAKE AND

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL OWNER PROVIDED ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR,
THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR OF ALL OWNER PROVIDED ITEMS SHALL PREPARE COORDINATION SHOP

DRAWINGS TO CONFIRM INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO RECEIVING EQUIPMENT.

INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RECEIVING AND MOVING EQUIPMENT FROM

DELIVERY LOCATION TO INSTALLATICN SITE

URGENT & PRIMARY CARE CENTER

SAL
MCHELSON
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ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS

PLAN SYMBOLS

HOREZ
HVAC

10.
IF.5
IN
INSUL.
INT
JT

J8T.

AND
AT
DIAMETER

ANCHOR BOLT

AR CONDITIONER

ACQUSTICAL CEILING TILE

ADJUSTABLE

ABOQVE FINISHED FLOOR

ABOVE FLOOR SLAB

AIR HANDLING UNIT

ALUMINUM

ANCDIZED

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE
APPROXIMATE OR APPROXIMATELY
ARCHITECTURE, ARCHITECTURAL
AVERAGE

ARCHITECTURAL WOQDWORK INSTITUTE

BUILDER'S HARDWARE MANUFACTURER'S ASSCGIATION, INC
BUILDING INFORMATION MCDELING
BUILDING

BOTTOM OF
BUILT-UP RODFING

CENTERLINE

CENTERLINE OF TENANT SEPARATION

CONTROL JOINT

CELLING

CLEAR

CLOSET

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
LUMN

COLUMNS

CONCRETE

CONTINUOUS

DOWNSPOLT
DIAMETER
DOOR
DETAIL
DRAWING

EACH
EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING
EXPANSION JOINT
ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL
ELEVATION
EDGE OF SLAB
ENGINEER, ENGINEERING
ELECTRICAL PANEL
ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE MONOMER
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
EMERGENCY ROOF DRAIN
ESTIMATED TRAVEL DISTANCE
ELECTRIC WATER COCLER
EXISTING
EXPANSION, EXPOSED

ERIOR

FIRE DAMPER, FLOOR DRAIN
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FINISHED FLOOR

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
FIRE HOSE CABINET

FINISH, FINISHED

FACE OF

FACE OF BRICK

FACE OF POST

FEET

FOOTING

FIELD VERIFY

FIBER REINFORCED PANEL

GAUGE

GALVANIZED

GYPSUM BOARD FURRING
LASS

[

GLOSSY PAINT
GYPSUM

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HOSE BIBB

HARDWARE

HEIGHT

HOOKS

HOLLOW METAL

HORIZONTAL

HEATING VENTILATION & AIR CONDITIONING

INSIDE DIAMETER
INTERIOR FACE OF STUD
THAT 1S, SUCH AS

INCH, INCHES
INSULATION

INTERIOR

JOINT
JANITOR
JolsT

KICK PLATE

LAMINATE
LAVATORY

POUND

LANDING
LONGITUDINAL
LIGHT

LIGHTING

LOUVER

LUXURY VINYL TILE
LUXURY VINYL PLANK

MATL.

MAX.
MECH
MEP
MFGR
MGR

VCT OR VT
VB

vDC
VERT
VR

wi
w.e
wco
WMP
WD
WWF

YD

MATERIAL

MAXIMUM

MECHANICAL

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING
MANUFACTURER

MANAGER

MINIMUM

MISCELLANEOUS

MASONRY OPENING

MODIFIED

METAL
METAL WALL PANEL

NUMBER

NOT APPLICABLE

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION
NOT IN CONTRACT

NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

QWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
QOPENING

SITE
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT
OVERHEAD

POWER DISTRIBUTION UNIT
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLYWOOD

PANEL

PAR

PRE-FABRICATED

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PAINT, PRESSURE TREATED

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

QUARRY TILE

RADIUS

RAISED ACCESS FLOOR
RETURN AIR GRILLE

RUBBER BASE

RECEPTION, RECEPTIONIST
REFRIGERATOR, REFER, REFERENCE
REINFORCING, REINFORCEMENT
REQUIRED

REVISED, REVISION

ROOF DRAIN

ROUGH OPENING

SEALED CONCRETE
SCHEDULE

S0LID CORE WOOD

SECTION

SQUARE FEET

SPRAYED FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIAL
SEMI-GLOSS PAINT

SQUARE INCHES

SHEET

SHEETS

SIMILAR

SPECIFICATIONS

SERVICE SINK

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
STANDARD

STEEL

STORAGE

STRUCTURAL, STRUCTURE
SUSPENDED

SQUARE

TONGUE & GROOVE
TELEPHONE

TEMPERED GLASS

TOP OF STEEL

TOP OF BRICK, TOP OF BEAM
TOP OF STEEL, TGP OF SLAB
TOP OF SHEATHING

TOP OF WALL

TYPICAL

UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

VINYL COMPQSITION TILE

VAPOR BARRIER

VIRTUAL DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
VERTICAL

VIRTUAL REALITY

WITH

WATER CLOSET

WALL CLEANOUT

WIRE MESH PARTITION
00D

WELDED WIRE FAERE

YARD
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MINIMUM STANDARDS:

THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MIGHT REQUIRE LARGER SIZES, GREATER QUANTITIES,
MORE PROTECTION AND REQUIREMENTS THAN THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODES  THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CARRYING OUT ALL OF THE PROVISIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED IN THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, SUBSTITUTIONS,
ALTERNATES OR CHANGES REQUESTED TO MATCH LOWER STANDARDS PERMITTED BY THE
BUILDING CODE WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS SHALL BE MADE TO THE
CONTRACTOR TO CORRECT WORK THAT DOES NOT MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS SET
FORTH IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ALA DOCUMENT A0t

THE LATEST EDITION OF THE "GENERAL CONDITIONS CF THE CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION®, AlA DOCUMENT A-201, IS HEREBY MADE A PART OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS COPIES ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE ARCHITECT'S OFFICE
THESE GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO VOID ANY
PORTION OF AlA DOCUMENT A-201

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS:

THESE BOUND PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FORM A COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND SHOULD NOT BE SEPARATED FOR USE BY VARIOUS SUB-TRADES
EMPLOYED TO PROVIDE BID PROPOSALS OR EXECUTE THIS PROJECT. A COMPLETE SET OF
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS REQUIRED SO THAT EACH TRADE CAN COORDINATE THEIR
BIDS AND WORK WITH THE TOTAL PROJECT. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS STAMPED "NOT
FOR CONSTRUCTION® SHALL NOT BE USED FOR BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION AND ARE NOT
PERMITTED ON THE JOB SITE DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A COMPLETE UP TO DATE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND SHOP DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD  THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SECURED AGAINST ALL FORMS OF
DAMAGE OR THEFT

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT REPRODUCTIONS:

THESE PLANS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITEGT NO PORTION OF THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MEANS OR METHODS WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS PRIOR AUTHORIZATION OF SALTZ MICHELSON ARCHITECTS COPIES OF THE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE AVAILABLE FROM THE ARCHITECT. UNAUTHORIZED COPIES
OF THESE PLANS MAY NOT PROVIDE CURRENT PROJECT INFORMATION AND MAY RESULT IN
BID OR CONSTRUCTION DEFICIENCIES

SITE VISIT:

PRIOR TO BIDDING OR SUBMITTING ANY PROPOSAL THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND EACH
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE AND VERIFY ALL OF THE CONDITIONS UNDER
WHICH THIS WORK WILL BE PERFGRMED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE PLANS AND
ITWILL BE ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS INVESTIGATED AND (S FULLY INFORMED AS
TO THE CONDITIONS AND MATERIALS TO BE ENCOUNTERED AS TO CHARACTER, QUALITY AND
QUANTITIES OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED AND MATERIALS TO BE FURNISHED AND AS TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANS

SUBSTITUTIONS:

SUBSTITUTIONS OR DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS DURING BIDDING OR
CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATICN FROM THE
OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS PROVISION WILL RESULT IN THE
REJECTION OF THE WORK IN QUESTION THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE COMPENSATED FOR
UNAUTHORIZED SUBSTITUTIONS OR DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS AND WILL HAVE TO TAKE
CORRECTIVE MEASURES AT HIS OWN EXPENSE

ALTERNATES:

REQUESTS FOR PRODUCT ALTERNATES OR SUBSTITUTIONS WILL ONLY BE CONSIDERED BY
THE ARCHITECT WHEN SUBMITTED WITH A LETTER OF EXPLANATION WHEN APPLICABLE THE
REQUEST SHALL INCLUDE; A COST COMPARISON, AVAILABILITY, TIME SCHEOULE
COMPARISON, DRAWINGS AND/OR BROCHURE CUT SHEETS DEMONSTRATING THAT THE
SUBSTITUTION OR ALTERNATE MEETS THE INTENDED PERFORMANCE AND QUALITY OF THE
ORIGINAL SPECIFICATION

CHANGE ORDERS:

ALL CHANGE ORDERS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WORK TO BE CHANGED REQUEST FOR PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR'S "REQUEST FOR
PAYMENT" SHALL INCLUDE RELEASES OF LIEN FROM ALL MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND
SUBCONTRACTORS FOR SUPPLIES AND WORK RELATING TO THE REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT:

THE CONTRACTOR'S *REQUEST FOR PAYMENT" SHALL INCLUDE RELEASES OF LIEN FROM ALL
MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS FOR SUPPLIES AND WORK RELATING TO THE
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

NOTICE OF COMUENCEMENT;

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSIST THE OWNER IN THE PREPARATION AND FILING OS A NCTICE
OF COMMENCEMENT  HE SHALL INSURE THAT SAID NOTICE IS PROMINENTLY POSTED ON THE
PROPERTY AND PROTECTED FROM ALL FORMS DAMAGE. ALL SUBCONTRACTORS AND
MATERIAL SUPPLIERS SHALL BE MADE AWARE OF THE POSTING OF THIS DOCUMENT AND ARE
REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A"NOTICE TO OWNER" BY CERTIFIED MAIL

HIDDEN CONDITIONS:

EXISTING UNOBSERVABLE COVERED, BURIED OR OTHERWISE HIDDEN CONDITIONS WHERE IN
CONFLICT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT
AS SOON AS THEY ARE UNCOVERED. ADDITIONAL COSTS OR MODIFICATIONS OF THE WORK
TO ACCOMMODATE THESE CONDITIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND/OR
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PERFORMANCE OF THIS WORK WHEN HIDDEN CONDITIONS ARE FOUND
TO BE IN VIOLATION OF ANY GOVERNING CODE IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNER CORRECTION OF EXISTING
HIDDEN CODE VIOLATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNER

DISCREPANCIES:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AND
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME. WHEN N THE OPINION OF THE CONTRACTOR A DISCREPANCY
EXISTS, HE SHALL PROMPTLY REPORT IT IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN THE AREA OF QUESTION NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENT SHALL
BE MADE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO CORRECT CONFLICTING FIELD CONDITIONS

SAFETY AND SECURITY:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE WORK
FORCE AND PUBLIC EXPOSED TO THE CONSTRUCTION PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT
HE SHALL SECURE THE WORK SITE AGAINST UNAUTHOR(ZED ENTRY AND MAINTAIN ALL
SAFETY AND SECURITY MEASURES THROUGH QUT THE DURATION OF THE WORK

SAFEGUARDS:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GUARDRAILS, HANDRAILS, AND COVERS FOR ALL
FLOOR, ROOF AND WALL OPENINGS HE SHALL MAINTAIN AND RELOCATE ALL SAFEGUARDS
AND PROTECTIVE FACILITIES AS REQUIRED BY SUBCONTRACTORS OR JOB

CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS:

SALTZ MICHELSON ARCHITECTS AND/OR ENGINEER(S) SHALL NOT HAVE CHARGE, CONTROL
OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, SEQUENCES PROCEDURES OR
FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND FROGRAMS [T (S UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE
ARCHITECT HAS NO CONSTRUCTIVE USE OF THE OWNER'S SITE, HAS NO CONTROL OR
AUTHORITY OVER THE MEANS, METHODS, AND SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION, AND
THEREFORE HAS NO ONGOING RESPONSBILITY WHATSQEVER FOR CONSTRUCTION SITE
SAFETY, ARESPONSIBILITY THAT HAS BEEN WHOLLY VESTED IN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE ARCRITECT HAS NO CONSTRUCTIVE USE OF THE
OWNER'S SITE; HAS NO CONTROL OR AUTHORITY OVER THE MEANS, METHODS, AND
SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTIONS; AND THEREFORE HAS NO ONGOING RESPONSIBILITY
WHATSOEVER FOR CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY, A RESPONSIBILITY THAT HAS BEEN WHOLLY
VESTED IN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

NOTWITHSTANDING THE ABOVE, THE ARCHITECT HAS A DUTY TO PRESERVE AND PROTECT
PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE ACCORDINGLY, 1T IS SALTZ MICHELSON
ARCHITECTS PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY TO TAKE WHAT HE BELIEVES ARE PRUDENT
MEASURES SHOULD THE ARCHITECT ENCOUNTER SITUATIONS THAT HE BELIEVES CREATE A
DANGER TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, OR WELFARE THE CLIENT/OWNER UNDERSTANDS THIS
SITUATION AND AGREES TO DEFEND SALTZ MICHELSON ARCHITECTS AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FROM CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE ARCHITECTS EXERCISE OF
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY IN THIS REGARD

LICENSES AND PERMITS: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
SECURE THE REQUIRED CITY, COUNTY, STATE LICENSES OR PERMITS AND SPECIAL PERMITS,
WHEN REQUIRED, PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK ON THIS PROJECT PERMITS SHALL BE
PROTECTED AND DISPLAYED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY
REQUIREMENTS

PERMIT FEES:
IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PAY FOR ALL BUILDING PERMITS
REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE OR ORDINANCE

PERMANENT UTILITY FEES:

IMPACT FEES, WATER AND SEWER CONNECTION FEES AND DEPOSITS FOR PERMANENT UTILITY
SERVICES SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE OWNER THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT,
AND/OR OWNER WHEN THESE FEES APPLY PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION

TEMPORARY UTILITY FEES:

FEES FOR TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION RELATED USE OF UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS WATER,
ELECTRIC, TRASK DISPOSAL; PORTABLE TOILETS; JOB SITE PHONES AND OTHER SUCH SERVICES
THAT ARE PRIMARILY UTILIZED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK UNDER THIS
CONTRACT SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE COST OF THE JOB AND PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR

INSURANCE:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED INSURANCE FOR PROTECTION AGAINST PUBLIC
LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK PROCF OF INSURANCE SHALL
BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR AND HIS
SUBCONTRACTORS ARE NOT TO COMMENCE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT UNTIL REQUIRED
INSURANCE IS OBTAINED AND APPROVAL RECEIVED FROM THE OWNER

INSURANCE TYPE NN LRATS OF LIABL

WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION STATUTORY

CONTRACTOR S PUBLIC LIABILITY:

BODILY INJURY $100,000 EACH PERSON
$300,000 EACH ACCIDENT

PROPERTY DAMAGES $10,000 EACH ACCIDENT
$25,000 AGGREGATE

CGONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY FOR SUBCONTRACTED WORK
$1

BODILY INJURY 00,000 EACH PERSON
$300,000 EACH ACCIDENT

PROPERTY DAMAGES $10,000 EACH ACCIDENT
$25,000 AGGREGATE

AUTOMOELE PUSLIC LIBRITY

BODILY INJURY $100,000 EACH PERSON
$300,000 EACH ACCIDENT

PROPERTY DAMAGES $10,000 EACH ACCIDENT

INDEMNITY:

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT, DEFEND, SAVE HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY OWNER; ITS EMPLOYEES,
AGENTS AND PUBLIC FROM CLAIMS, DEMANDS OR EXPENSE ON ACCOUNT OF INJURY TO PERSON OR
DAMAGE TO PROPERTY, ALLEGED OR REAL, ARISING FROM ANYTHING DONE OR NOR DONE UNDER
THIS AGREEMENT BY CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR, OR ANYONE DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY
EITHER

GUARANTEE:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT TO BE FREE FROM
DEFECTS IN MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL
ACCEPTANCE OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. HE SHALL REPLAGE ANY WORK THAT FAILS TO
CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS OR DETAILS AS SHOWN IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. HE
SHALL DELIVER TO THE OWNER ALL WRITTEN WARRANTIES OR GUARANTEES OFFERED BY THE
MANUFACTURERS FOR ALL COMPONENTS, EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES COPIES OF INVOICES, BILLS
OR PURCHASE ORDERS SHALL 8E GIVEN TO THE OWNER WHEN REQUIRED TO ENFORCE
GUARANTEES AND WARRANTS . THESE PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY TO ALL VENDORS OR OTHERS
WHO MAY BE EMPLOYED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN PRODUCING THIS WORK.

COORDINATION OF THE TRADES:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF EVERY ASPECT
OF THE WORK AS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING ALL OF THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE "GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION', AA
OOCUMENT A-201 HE SHALL VERIFY ALL DRAWINGS AND COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES
AT THE TIME THE WORK IS PERFORMED ON THIS STRUCTURE NO ACDITIONAL PAYMENTS SHALL BE
MADE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO COORDINATE THE WORK AND CORRECT CONFLICTING
FIELD CONDITIONS

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLABS,
PARTITIONS, ETC. AS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR ALL TRADES TO ACCOMPLISH ALL WORK REQUIRED BY
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL PATCHING AND PROVIDE NEW
FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING SO AS TO MAKE THE "PATCHED AREA" INDISCERNIBLE T THE
EXISTING ADJACENT AREA.

ALL EXISTING SURFACES SUCH AS WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, BASES, ETC THAT ARE AFFECTEO BY
THESE ALTERATIONS ARE TO HAVE NEW MATERIAL AND FINISH AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ALL
ADJACENT EXISTING FINISHES

DEMOLITION:

TITLE TO MATERIALS: TITLE TO ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED
EXCEPTING ITEMS INDICATED TO BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER IS VESTED IN THE CONTRACTOR
AT START OF PROJECT

REMOVE ALL SPECIFIC ITEMS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS AND ALSD REMOVE ANY OTHER
ITEMS OR CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH ALL NEW WORK TO AREAS SHOWN

ALL REMOVED ITEMS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE APPROVAL OF
THE OWNER AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE

THE AMOUNT OF DUST RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO PREVENT THE
SPREAD OF DUST TO AVOID CREATION OF A NUISANCE IN THE SURROUNDING AREA USE OF WATER
WILL NOT BE PERMITTED WHEN IT WILL RESULT IN, OR CREATE, HAZARDOUS OR OBJECTIONABLE
CONDITIONS SUCH AS FLOODING, LEAKING TO FLOOR BELOW AND POLLUTION

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS:

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, APPLICATION, OR METHODS SHALL BE
STRICTLY ADHERED TO AND BY REFERENCE ARE MADE A PART OF THESE PLANS AS IF FULLY
WRITTEN HEREIN. FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
SHALL NOT RELIEVE HIM FROM PERFORMING ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK
CCNTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS, ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND
UTILITY CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH ACTUAL EQUIPMENT'S MAKE AND MODEL

WORKMANSHIP:

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A FIRST CLASS WORKMAN LIKE MANNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE BUILDING CODE AND THE STATE ENERGY EFFICIENCY
CODE. WORKMANSHIP QUALITY SHALL STRICTLY CONFORM TO THE INDUSTRY STANDARD AND
ARPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND RULES

MATERIALS:

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, ALL CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED MATERIALS, FIXTURES, FITTINGS OR
COMPONENTS SHALL BE NEW AND DELWVERED TO THE JOB SITE IN THE MANUFACTURER S ORIGINAL
SEALED CARTONS OR PACKAGING

SHOP DRAWINGS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ARCHITECT'S OR OWNER'S WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SHOP
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO FAERICATION. SAMPLES SHALL BE SUBMITTED UPON REQUEST WHERE
INSTALLATIONS REQUIRING SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN MADE WITHOUT APPROVED DOCUMENTS
THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT MAY REJECT THE WORK REPLACEMENT ADDITIONS OR
MODIFICATIONS TO ALL SUCH WORK SHALL BE MADE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL PREFABRICATED ITEMS OF THE WORK

ACTIVE SERVICES:

EXISTING ACTIVE SERVICES WATER, GAS, SEWER, ELECTRIC, ETC, WHEN ENCOUNTERED, SHALL 8E
PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE DO NOT PREVENT OR DISTURB OPERATION OF ACTIVE SERVICES
WHICH ARE TOREMAIN IF ACTIVE SERVICES ARE ENCOUNTERED WHICH REQUIRE RELOCATION,
MAKE REQUEST TO AUTHORITIES WITH JURISDICTION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROCEDURES
WHERE EXISTING SERVICES ARE T0 BE ABANDONED, THEY SHALL BE TERMINATED ON
CONFORMANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE LANDLORD, OWNER, SPECIFICATICNS, UTILITY
COMPANIES AND/CR GOVERNING AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION

DAMAGE:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL AREAS, INCLUDING PUBLIC
SPACES, IN AND AROUND THE SITE AGAINST DAMAGE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS
DAMAGE TO ANY AREA SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND LANDLORD
AT THE CONTRACTOR S EXPENSE

SANITATION FACILITIES:
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ADEGUATE TEMPORARY
TOILET FACILITIES ON THE JOB SITE

GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS

THESE ARE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS, NOT ALL OF THE ITEMS MAY APPLY TO THIS SPECIFIC JOB CONTACT THE ARCHITECT IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS OR INDISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE OUTLINE AND THE SPECIFIC NOTES THROUGHOUT THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DRINKING WATER:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PORTABLE DRINKING WATER FOR THE USE OF
ALL TRADESMEN THE WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE FREE OF CHARGE, CONVENIENTLY LOCATED
AND MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATICN OF THE WORK

FIRE PROTECTION:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GENERAL FIRE PROTECTION THROUGHOUT THE JOB FOR
THE DURATION OF THE WORK EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROVIDING FIRE PROTECTION FOR THEIR OWN SPECIALTY

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS:

THE OWNER SHALL BE FURNISHEQ WITH THE ORIGINAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, REPAIR
AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS AS SUPPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT
INSTALLED UNDER THE CONTRACTOR'S SUPERVISION

ACTIVE SERVICES:

EXISTING ACTIVE SERVICES WATER, GAS, SEWER, ELECTRIC, ETC , WHEN ENCOUNTERED,
SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE DO NOT PREVENT OR DISTURB QPERATION OF
ACTIVE SERVICES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN IF ACTIVE SERVICES ARE ENCOUNTERED WHICH
REQUIRE RELOCATION, MAKE REQUEST TO AUTHORITIES WITH JURISDICTION FOR
DETERMINATION OF PROCEDURES. WHERE EXISTING SERVICES ARE TO BE ABANDONED, THEY
SHALL BE TERMINATED ON CONFORMANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE LANDLORD, OWNER,
SPECIFICATIONS, UTILITY COMPANIES AND/OR GOVERNING AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION

FINAL CLEANING:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL CONSTRUCTION CLEAN-UP INCLUDING
THE REMOVAL OF ALL TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION, SUPPORTS, LIGHTING, BARRIERS,
BARRICADES, ETC USING MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED CLEANING AGENTS THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN AND POLISH ALL GLASS SURFACES; FINISH HARDWARE; CERAMIC
AND VINYL TILE FLOORING, MIRRORS; WOODWORK; BASEBOARDS AND WALL SURFACES
REMOVE ALL FINGERPRINTS, STAINS, MARKINGS, DUST, DIRT, PUTTY AND OVER PAINTING IN
PREPARATION FOR USE AND OCCUPANCY

SITE CLEAN-UP:

GARBAGE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE ON SITE AT ALL TIMES THE JOB SITE SHALL BE KEPT FREE
OF ACCUMULATED TRASH AND WASTE MATERIALS WHICH SHALL BE REMOVED WEEKLY.
“BROOM CLEANING" SHALL BE DONE ON AN AS NEEDED OR DAILY BASIS FOR THE DURATION OF
CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL AREAS OF THE WORK AFTER
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED ALL TRASH, DEBRIS, IMPLEMENTS, AND SURPLUS MATERIALS
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE JOB SITE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE  ALL WASTE SHALL
BE LEGALLY DISPOSED OF AT PUBLIC OR PRIVATE DUMPING FACILITIES

FINAL INSPECTION:

THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A FINAL "WALK THROUGH" INSPECTION OF
THE WORK PRIOR TO THE OWNER'S FINAL ACCEPTANCE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE
AND SUBMIT AWRITTEN *PUNCH LIST" TO THE OWNER OF THE ITEMS OF THE WORK THAT
REQUIRE ADJUSTMENT, CORRECTION OR REPLACEMENT. PUNCH LISTED EQUIPMENT,
FEATURES OR FINISHES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION WITHIN FIVE
WORKING DAYS

FINAL ACCEPTANCE:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMONSTRATE TO THE OWNER THE USE AND VERIFY THE PROPER
FUNCTION OF ALL OPERATING FEATURES INCORPORATED INTQ THE PROJECT  THE OWNER
SHALL REVIEW, VERIFY AND APPROVE THE COMPLETENESS OF ALL "PUNCH LIST" WORK

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

UPON FINAL ACCEPTANGE ANO COMPLETION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND DELIVER
TO THE OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT A "CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY" OR “CERTIFICATE OF
USE* FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY

PERMANENT ELECTRIC SERVICE:

IN THE EVENT A *CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY* OR "CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION" IS A
PREREQUISTTE TO OBTAINING AN ELECTRIC METER AND/OR PERMANENT ELECTRIC SERVICE
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE LOCAL ELECTRIC UTILITY INSTALL ALL THE REQUIRED
COMPONENTS TO PROVIDE THE ELECTRIC SERVICE SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS THEREAFTER HE
SHALL TEST AND DEMONSTRATE TO THE OWNER THE USE AND VERIFY THE PROPER FUNCTION
OF ALL COMPONENTS AND OPERATING FEATURES OF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

TESTING:

ALL REQUIRED TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE  TEST RESULTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ARCRITECT, AND/IOR
ENGINEER

SIGNAGE:
A CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 703 OF THE 2023 FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE AND THE 2021 NFPA 101 - LIFE
SAFETY CODE SIGNAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TC MATCH EXISTING TENANT SPACE.
B PROVIDE LETTER SIZES BRARLE, GRAPHICS, ETC AS REQUIRED BY CODE
SIGNAGE SHALL INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1 ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNS

2 ADA RESTROOMS SIGNS

3 FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND PULL STATION SIGNS

4 EMERGENCY EXIT SIGNS

5 DIRECTIONAL SIGNS

6 EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF SIGNS
C  APPROVED SIGN COMPANIES INCLUDE BEST MANUFACTURING COMPANY, BARON SIGN
MANUFACTURING, AND EGI SIGNS
0 SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL

THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION AND SUPPLEMENT
THE REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS THESE SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT A FULL COMPREHENSIVE
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS AND SHOULD NOT BE USED AS SUCH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THE INTENT OF THESE

SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS
ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK:
A GENERAL PROVIDE MATERIALS THAT COMPLY WITK REQUIREMENTS OF THE AWI QUALITY STANDARD FOR
EACH TYPE OF WOODWORK AND QUALITY GRADE INDICATED AND, WHERE THE FOLLOWING PRODUCTS
ARE PART OF INTERIOR WOODWORK, WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE REFERENCED PRODUCT
STANDARDS THAT APPLY TO PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS INDICATED
B HARDWARE COORDINATION: DISTRIBUTE COPIES OF APPROVED SCHEDULE FOR CABINET HARDWARE
SPECIFIED IN DIVISION 8 SECTION "DOOR HARDWARE" TO FABRICATOR OF ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK;
COORDINATE CABINET SHOP DRAWINGS AND FABRICATICN W(TH HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS
C  INTERIOR STANDING AND RUNNING TRIM FOR TRANSPARENT FINISH
1 QUALITY STANDARD: COMPLY WITH AWI SECTION 300
a GRADE CUSTOM
D INTERIOR FRAMES AND JAMBS FOR OPAQUE FINISH

1 QUALITY STANDARD COMPLY WITH AWI SECTION 800
a GRADE: CUSTOM

E INSTALLATION QUALITY STANDARD: INSTALL WOODWORK TO COMPLY WITK AW SECTION 1700 FOR THE

SAME GRADE SPECIFIED IN PART 2 OF THIS SECTION FOR TYPE OF WOODWORK INVOLVED

F STANDING AND RUNNING TRIM INSTALL WITH MINIMUM NUMBER OF JOINTS POSSIBLE, USING FULL-LENGTH

PIECES (FROM MAXIMUM LENGTH OF LUMBER AVAILABLE) TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE. DO NOT
USE PIECES LESS THAN 38 INCHES (3900 MM) LONG, EXCEPT WHERE NECESSARY. STAGGER JOINTS IN
ADJACENT AND RELATED MEMBERS FILL GAPS, IF ANY, BETWEEN TOP OF BASE AND WALL WITH PLASTIC
WOOD FILLER, SAND SMOOTH, AND FINISH SAME AS WOGD BASE, IF FINISHED
1. INSTALL STANDING AND RUNNING TRIM WITH NO MORE THAN 118 INCH IN 95-INCH {3 MM IN 2400-MM)
VARIATION FROM A STRAIGHT LINE

LAMINATE CLAD CABINETS
A QUALITY STANDARD. COMPLY WITH AWI SECTION 400 AND ITS DIVISICN 4008 “LAMINATE CLAD CABINETS®
B GRADE: CUSTOM
G AWITYPE OF CABINET CONSTRUCTION: FLUSH QVERLAY
D LAMINATE CLADDING HIGH PRESSURE DECORATIVE LAMINATE COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:
1 COLORS, PATTERNS, AND FINISHES PROVIDE MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS THAT RESULT IN COLORS
AND TEXTURES OF EXPOSED LAMINATE SURFACES COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS
A PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISHES AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
B ALL PLASTIC LAMINATES TO BE MINIMUM 1116 THICK
€ HARDWARE STANDARD. COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156 9 "AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR CABINET
HARDWARE® FOR ITEMS INDICATED BY REFERENCE TO BHMA NUMBERS OR REFERENCED TO THIS
STANDARD.
F EXPDSED HARDWARE FINISHES: FOR EXPOSED HARDWARE, PROVIDE FiNISH THAT COMPLIES WITH
ANSVBHMA A156 18 FOR BHMA CODE NUMBER INDICATED.
1. SATIN CHROMIUM PLATED, STEEL BASE: BHMA 652
G INSTALLATION QUALITY STANDARD INSTALL WOODWORK TQ COMPLY WITH AWI SECTION 1700 FOR THE

SAME GRADE SPECIFIED IN PART 2 OF THIS SECTION FOR TYPE OF WOODWORK INVOLVED

ARCHITECTURAL CABINET TOPS {COUNTERTOPS):
A QUALITY STANDARD: COMPLY WITH AWI SECTION 400C:

1 EDGE TREATMENT- SAME AS LAMINATE CLADDING ON HORIZONTAL SURFACES - MINIMUM 1-1/2"
THICKNESS

B CABINETTOPS INSTALL WITH MINIMUM NUMBER OF JOINTS POSSIBLE, LEVELAND PLUMB  ANCHOR TOPS TO

BASE UNITS FROM BELOW USING APPROPRIATE SCREWS

HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS FOR SYSTEMS:

A

PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD HARDWARE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

FIRE STOPPING PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS:

A GENERAL: PROVIDE A COMPLETE FIRESTOPPING SYSTEMS THAT ARE PRODUCED AND INSTALLED TO
RESIST  THE SPREAD OF FIRE, ACCORDING TQ REQUIREMENTS INDICATED, AND THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE
ANDOTHER ~ GASES

B

F-RATED THROUGH:PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS PROVIDE THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP
SYSTEMS WITH F RATINGS INDICATED, AS DETERMINED PER ASTM E 814, BUT NOT LESS THAN THAT

EQUALING OR EXCEEDING THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE CONSTRUCTIONS PENETRATED

c

T-RATED THROUGH:PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS: PROVIDE THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP
SYSTEMS WITH T RATINGS, IN ADDITION TO F RATINGS, AS DETERMINED PER ASTM E 814, WHERE INDICATED

AND WHERE SYSTEMS PROTECT PENETRATING ITEMS EXPOSED TO CONTACT WITH ADJACENT MATERIALS IN

OCCUPIABLE FLOOR AREAS T-RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE REQUIRED WHERE THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS
EXIST:
1. WHERE FIRESTOP SYSTEMS PROTECT PENETRATIONS LOCATED OUTSIDE OF WALL CAVITIES
2 WHERE FIRESTOP SYSTEMS PROTECT PENETRATIONS LOCATED OUTSIDE FIRE-RESISTIVE SHAFT
ENCLOSURES
3 WHERE FIRESTOP SYSTEMS PROTECT PENETRATIONS LOCATED IN CONSTRUCTION CONTAINING
DOORS REQUIRED TC HAVE A TEMPERATURE-RISE RATING
4 WHERE FIRESTOP SYSTEMS PROTECT PENETRATING ITEMS LARGER THAN A 4-INCH-DIAMETER

NOMINAL PIPE OR 16 8Q IN. IN OVERALL CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA.

D

E

3

3

G

FIRE-RESISTIVE JOINT SEALANTS PROVIDE JOINT SEALANTS WITH FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS INDICATED,
AS DETERMINED PER ASTM E 119, BUT NOT LESS THAN THAT EQUALING OR EXCEEDING THE FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING OF THE CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE JOINT OCCURS

FOR FIRESTOPPING EXPOSED TO VIEW, TRAFFIC, MOISTURE, AND PHYSICAL DAMAGE, PROVIDE PRODUCTS
THAT DO NOT DETERIORATE WHEN EXPOSED TO THESE CONDITIONS

1 FOR PIPING PENETRATIONS FOR PLUMBING AND WET-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, PROVIDE MOISTURE-

RESISTANT THROUGR PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS
2 FOR FLOOR PENETRATIONS WITH ANNULAR SPACES EXCEEDING 4 INCHES OR MORE IN WIDTH AND
EXPOSED TO POSSIBLE LOADING AND TRAFF(C, PROVIDE FIRESTOP SYSTEMS CAPABLE OF
SUPPORTING THE FLOOR LOADS INVOLVED AS REQUIRED BY SPECIFICATIONS
FOR FIRESTOPPING EXPOSED TO VIEW, PROVIDE PRODUCTS WITH FLAME-SPREAD VALUES OF LESS THAN
AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED VALUES OF LESS THAN 450, AS DETERMINED PER ASTM E84
FROVIDE CERTIFICATICN BY FIRESTOPPING MANUFACTURER THAT PRODUCTS SUPPLIED COMPLY WITH

THE SOUTH FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, BROWARD EDITION, CONTROLLING USE OF VOLATILE ORGANIC

COMPOUNDS (VOC'S) AND ARE NON TOXIC TO BUILDING OCC -

1 INSTALLER QUALIFICATIONS ENGAGE AN EXPERIENCED INSTALLER WHO IS CERTIFIED, LICENSED OR
OTHERWISE GUALIFIED BY THE FIRESTOPPING MANUFACTURER AS HAVING THE NECESSARY
EXPERIENCE, STAFF AND TRAINING TO INSTALL A MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT PER SPECIFIED

REQUIREMENTS

GYPSUM BOARD ASSEMBLIES:

A

o

PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD WALL ASSEMBLIES AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR AS REFERENCED BY UL
DESIGN NO. PROVIDE MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION IDENTICAL TO ASSEMBLIES TESTED ACCORDING TO
ASTM E119 BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY
ACCEPTABLE TO BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

1. USE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD BEHIND ALL TILE WALLS EXCEPT AT ALL WET AREAS
CONSTRUCT GYPSUM BOARD ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND ASTM
645, CB40 AND €754

FINISH GYPSUM PANELS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C840 AND GA216

SIZE AND THICKNESS OF GYPSUM BOARD IS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS

PROVIDE 5/8" DENS- SHIELD TILE BACKER BOARD:.

CEILING TILE SYSTEM: PROVIDE - ARMSTRONG SQUARE LAY-IN 2x2' AND / OR x4’ CEILING SYSTEM AS

ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING SYSTEM:
A

[

INDICATED TO MATCH BUILDING OR MHS STANDARDS WITH ALL THE REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS, DEVICES,

HANGERS AND TRIMS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING SYSTEM
SUSPENSION SYSTEM

1 SYSTEM CLASSIFICATION INTERMEDIATE DUTY.

2 END CONDITION: BEVELED TEGULAR

3 CAPMATERIAL: WHITE

4 TEE SIZE. 1-172" X 1516° WIDTH

5 TEECONSTRUCTION DOUBLE WEB, WIDE FACE CAPPED PAINTED WHITE
ACOUSTICAL TILE

1 FLAME SPREAD RATING SHALL BE CLASS "A”

2 PATTERN FISSURED

3 LIGHT REFERENCE LR 70 OR BETTER

4 COLOR: WHITE

5 NRC 75MINIMUM

TOILET BATH AND ACCESSORIES:
A GENERAL:

1. PROVIDE ACCESSORIES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
2 ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
3 ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

B PRODUCTS AS MANUFACTURED BY BOBRICK:

1 RESTROOM ACCESSORIES SEE DRAWINGS FOR SCHEDULE

C EXECUTION

1 PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING AND/OR METAL BACKING FOR ALL REQUIRED ACCESSORIES
2 INSTALL ACCESSORIES ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

PAINTING:

A

o @

D

3

PAINTING MATERIALS AND SYSTEM: PROVIDE THE MANUFACTURER'S BEST QUALITY COMMERCIAL
GRADE PAINT MATERIAL FOR THE VARIOUS COATING SURFACES REQUIRED IN A THREE {3) COAT
PAINTING SYSTEM {PRIME, 1ST COAT AND 2ND COAT) ALL PAINT SHALL HAVE A LOW VOC RATING PER
FACILITY STANDARDS

PREPARE ALL SURFACES TO BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE TO PAINTING MANUFACTURER'S
WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM APPLICATION REQUIREMENT

MINIMUM COATING THICKNESS: APPLY MATERIAL AT NOT LESS THAN THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED SPREAD RATE PROVIDE A TOTAL DRY FILM TRICKNESS OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER

ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURER'S:

1. SHERWIN WILLIAMS
2 ICIPAINTS
3 BENJAMIN MOORE
PAINT SCHEDULE:
1 GENERAL: PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING PAINT SYSTEMS FOR THE VARIOUS SUBSTRATES INDICATED

a GYPSUM BOARD (EPOXY FINISHY: AT ALL TOILET WALLS ABOVE WAINSCOT AND JAN ROOMS
1) PRAVER. FREP RITE CLASSIC PRIMER B8 WiDD 1.4 ML
2) FIRET COAT, WATER BASED CATALYZED EFONY BFOBEIV1S SELEGLOSS 3.0 ML,
3) SECONDICOAT, WATER BASED CATALYZED ERQIY BRSNS SEMGLOES 2O ML
b. GYPSLA BOARD [SEMILOLCSS) TYFICAL ALL CFFICES AND CONVMON AREAS
1) PRIMER: PROMAR 10 MIL
2)FIRST COAT: 1 G MIL
3) SECOND COAT: 1.0MIL
. GYPSUM BOARD CEILING: TYPICAL AT AREAS INDICATED WITH GYPSUM CEILING
1) PRICER: PROVAR10UL
2} FIRST COAT: 10MIL
3} SECOND COAT: 10MIL
d PRE PRIMED FERROL'S METAL, DOORS & FRAMES:
1) PRIMER: PREP RITE CLASSI ACRYLIC PRIMER B2tW1C0 3008,
2) FEST COA7, PRO CLASSIC WATERSORNE ACKYLC 5 831 SERIES 1.3MIL.
3) SECOND COAT: FROGLASSIC WATERBCRNE ACRYLIC 5% BI1 SERIES 1.3 MIL
e GYPSUM BOARD (PREP FOR WALL COVERING)
1) PRIMER: ZINNSER'S SHIELDS PRIMER

FLAME SPREAD RATING FOR PAINT SHALL BE MINIMUM CLASS “A"

SHEET VINYL & VYL PLANK FLOURBIG!

A
B

c
0

D

PROVIDE VINYL PLANK FLOORING, PER FINISH LEGEND FREE OF ASBESTOS, /8" MINIMUM THICKNESS
ARCHITECT TO SELECT COLOR AND PATTERN FROM MANUFACTURER'S PREMIUM SELECTION

VINYL WALL BASE: AS SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS
TESTING OF THE EXISTING FLOOR SLABS IF REQUIRED TO CONFIRM THE  CONDITIONS ARE ADEQUATE

RECEIVE NEW FINISH FLOORS
TEST ALL FLOOR SLABS AS REQUIRED FOR MOISTURE CONTENT AND OBTAIN MANUFACTURER'S

APPROVAL  PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FLOORING MATERIALS AND FINISHES TO DETERMINE THAT A
WATERPROOF  COATING SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED

E CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL KOSTER VAP 12000 WATERPROOF FLOOR WHERE SHEET VINYL, VINYL
PLANKS, AND/OR VINYL TILE ARE SCHEDULED

-

®

T

=

PREPARE SUBSTRATE SURFACES TO RECEIVE VINYL FLOORING AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS DETERMINE THAT FLOCRING IS SUITABLE FOR THE APPLICATION OF VINYL
FLOORING BEFORE INSTALLATION REPAIR ALL CRACKS, HOLES, RIDGES OR DEFECTS FOR A SMOOTH
AND LEVEL FLOOR
WHERE EXISTING FLOOR REQUIRES REPAIR OR LEVELING, APPLY 'ARDEX K 500" OR EQUAL, FLOOR
LEVELING COMPOUND AS REQUIRED AND IN ACCORDANCE TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
1 GYPSUM BASE PRODUCT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.
2 TEST EXISTING FLOORING FOR ANY SIGNS OF MOISTURE INFILTRATION AND REPAIR BEFORE
APPLICATION OF LEVELING COMPOUND
INSTALL VINYL/ RESILIENT FLOORING USING METHOD AND MATERIALS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS
APPLY WALL BASE TO WALLS WHERE BASE IS REQUIRED AS INDICATED IN FINISH SCHEDULE
CLEAN AND PROTECT FLOORING AGAINST DAMAGES FROM CONSTRUCTION REPLACE ALL FLOORING
WHICH IS FOUND DEFECTIVE
PROVIDE VINYL FLOOR TRANSITIONS WHERE VINYL FLOORING MEETS CARPET, OR TILE, OR EXPOSED
CONCRETE FLOORS

CERAMIC TILE:

A

o o ®

nm

T @

ANS| STANDARD FOR CERAMIC TILE COMPLY WITH ANSI A 137 1 "AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR CERAMIC TILE* FOR TYPES, COMPOSITIONS, AND GRADES OF TILE INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS

1 FURNISH TILE COMPLYING WITH "STANDARD GRADE" REQUIREMENTS UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE
ANSI STANDARD FOR TILE INSTALLATION MATERIALS: COMPLY WITH ANSI STANDARD REFERENCED WITH
PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS INDICATED FOR SETTING AND GROUTING

TCA GUIDELINES PREPARE FLOOR SLAS AND INSTALL TILE AS SPECIFIED IN THE TILE COUNCIL OF
AMERICA GUIDELINES, LATEST EDITION

TRANSITION STRIP PROVIOE TRANSITION STRIPS AND/OR MARBLE THRESHOLDS AS REQUIRED
BETWEEN CERAMIC TILE AND OTHER FLOORING (MANUFACTURER. JOHNSONITE - COLOR TO MATCH
ADJACENT FLOORING) INSTALL TRANSITION STRIP ACCORDING TQ MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATICNS

MANUFACTURER AS SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS

GROUT PER ANSI A116 6 OR A118 7 AT ALL COMMON AREAS GROUT IN LABS, WET AREAS, AND
SHOWERS SHALL BE CHEMICAL RESISTANT EPOXY COMPLYING WITH ANS[A1183

FLOOR TILE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 60 COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION TO COMPLY WITH ADA
REQUIREMENTS FOR NON-SLIP FINISH, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-1028 89

INSTALLATION

1. WALLTILE TCA INSTALLATION METHCDS W202-07 AND W243-07.

2 FLOOR TILE: TCA INSTALLATION METHOD F113 07 USE F112-07 WHERE JOB CONDITIONS DICTATE OR
$SLOPE IS REQUIRED.

3 GROUT: INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WiTH ANSI A108 10

4. PREP EXISTING FLOOR SUBSTRATES AS REQUIRED FOR A CLEAN & LEVEL SURFACE, SUITASLE FOR
TILE INSTALLATION

5 CONFIRM THAT NEW SLABS ARE PROPERLY CURED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF TILE

6 CLEAN ALL SURFACES, REMOVING ALL LIME. CEMENT, OR RESIN RESIDUES, IN COMPLIANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

INTERIOR COMPOSITE WOOD DOORS:

A
B
c

om

ALL PARTICLE CORE FLUSH DOORS MEETING WD M AI'S 1-A INDUSTRY STANDARD AND AW 1300
QUALITY STANDARDS
EXTERIOR FACE: 2- PLY WOOD VENEERS, GOOD (8), ROTARY CUT, RANDOM MATCH, BIRCH VENEER:
STAIN GRADE
ACCEPTABLE DOOR MANUFACTURERS:
1. ALGOMA HARDWOODS, INC
2 VTINDUSTRIES
3 WEYERHAUSEN CO
4 EGGERS INDUSTRIES
FIRE RATED DOORS, WHERE INDICATED, SHALL BE MINIMUM PC-7 CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BEAR THE
UL LABEL OF THE REQUIRED RATING
FABRICATE DOOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TOLERANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AW PRE-MACHINE
DOORS TO ACCOMMODATE SPECIFIED HARDWARE SCHEDULE AND DOOR FRAME REQUIREMENTS
WARRANTY- STANDARD LIFETIME
INSTALL DOCR IN COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWI
STANDARDS AND FOR FIRE RATED DOORS IN CCRRESPONDING FIRE RATED FRAMES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH REQUSREMENTS OF NFPAS)

H  DOORFRAMES: 16 GA HOLLOW METAL FRAME WELDED SEAMS FOR INTERIOR INSTALLATIONS, ANCHOR
DETAILS TO SUIT WALL TYPE AND FIELD CONDITIONS

DOOR HARDWARE:

A GENERAL

MANUALLY OPERATED LATCHSETS AND/OR LOCKSETS WHERE INDICATED SHALL BE LEVER TYPE AND

SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT. MATCH BUILDING STANDARDS WHEN POSSIBLE PER ANS( - A117 1

B

o

o

- om

MOUNT HARDWARE UNITS AT HEIGHTS INDICATED IN "RECOMMENDED LOCATIONS FOR BUILDERS
HARDWARE FOR STANDARD STEEL DOORS AND FRAMES® BY THE DOOR AND HARDWARE INSTITUTE,
EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH GOVERNING REGULATIONS

REQUIREMENTS FOR DESIGN, GRADE, FUNCTION, FINISH, SIZE AND OTHER DISTINCTIVE QUALITIES OF
EACK TYPE OF FINISH HARDWARE IS INDICATED [N THE HARDWARE SCHEOULE N THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS,

WHERE THE DOCR MANUFACTURER SPECIFIED FOR THE EXTERIOR DOORS ARE CHANGED DUE TO THE
CONTRACTOR'S SUBSTITUTION OR APPROVED ALTERNATE, THE CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE ANO
PROVIDE AS NECESSARY THE SPECIFIED HARDWARE SCHEDULED TO MEET BOTH THE NEW DOORS'S
PRODUCT APPROVAL AND OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH DOOR LOCATION THE CHANGING OF
HARDWARE TO MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS MENTIONEO WILL NOT CONSTITUTE AN EXTRA MONETARY CHARGE OR BURDEN TO THE
OWNER OR PROJECT

WHERE DOORS ARE REQUIRED AS A MEANS OF EGRESS, PROVIDE HARDWARE THAT WILL REMAIN
OPERABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE OF THE DOORS AT ALL TIMES

KEYING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS

10175 PINES BLVD
PEMBROKE PINES, FL
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TO COMPLY W04 25

3032 VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 114" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
VERTICAL (FIG 3032)

3 IEEVELED. CHANGES P LEVEL BETWEEN 1/6" ARD L7~ HICH MAYILIUL S4ALL BE
HEVELED WITH A SLOPE MOT STEEPER THAN 1:2 [FiZ. 53 3)

BN CLERR

3034 RAMPED CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2° SHALL BE RAMPED AND SHALL

COMPLY WITH 405 AND 406 +
404 25 THRESHOLDS THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2° HIGH VERTICAL CLEARANCE
MAXIMUM RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY FIG 2074
WITH 302 AND 303
/ 1\ CHANGES IN LEVEL (FAC 303) /2 \PROTRUDING OBJECTS (FAC 307)
6004 / SCALE: N.TS \8004/ SCALE: NTS,

1 WHEN XS <20 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM
2. WHEN XIS > 20 TO 25 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM

g;g%%s_mgc!gn HIGH FORWARD REACH
the I

48" MAX.
M MAX

UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDEREACH
4 1] [ b ]

/3 REACH RANGES (FAC 308)
\\c-ﬂ_ly SCALE: NTS

SURFACE MOUNTED,
SANITARY NAPKIN
RECEPTACLE
3. .5 ;
7] B ] il HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE

INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST
CONTACT PER FAC 606 5§ WATER TEMPERATURE AT ALL LAVATORIES
(TOILET AND PANTRY) SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 110 DEGREES

A7 25"

= - T —
-
CLEAR .
B FLOOR oft
| SPACE D

33 -367
%

HTED
BOTTOM FED TOILET

zA

= 11/2°DIA

ROOK ACCESIPLITY NOTES ACCESSEATTY NOTES:
4042.3 CLEAR WiDTH 1 CONTROLS & OPERATONG UECHIIRLY
DOOR OPENINGS SHALL FROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES {815 MM) MINIMUM CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AL REGURED CONTRO: S A0 CFEAATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN 15" AND 4" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND MEET FULL
AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) DEEP SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES {915 MM} MINIMUM THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS COMPLIANGE W/ FAC 303 OPERABLE PARTS, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REGUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTHLOWER THAN 34 INCHES (865 MM} ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES (855 MM) AND 80 PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.

INCHES (2030 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES
[EXCEPTIONS:

1 INALTERATIONS, A PROJECTION OF 5/8 INCH {16 MM} MAXIMUM INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR THE LATCH SIDE STOP i

THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 0 POUNDS MAXIMUM

DOCRS
2 DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78 INCHES {1980 MM} MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND + ALL DOORS SHALL PROVIDE THE REQUIRED MANEUVERING CLEARANCES PER FAC 404

5 7 & WANELFERNG LI EARIIEED

ALL DOORS TO HAVE LEVER-OPERATED HARDWARE PER FAC 40427
ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE A 32" CLEAR DOOR OPENING MEASURED FROM THE FACE OF THE DOOR WHEN [T IS OPENED 90° TO THE

MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 404 24 1 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE REQUIRED DOOR STOP PER FAC 404

LATCH SIDE OR HINGE SIDE CLEARANCE

404,2.5 THRESHOLDS

THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE % INCH {13 MM) HIGK MAXIMUM RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302 AND 303

ALL DOORS LEADING INTO HAZARDOUS ROOMS OR SPACES TO HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE
ALL PUBLIC AND COMMON AREA INTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE § LBS MAX FORCE TO OPEN PER FAC 40429
ALL PUBLIC AND COMMCN AREA EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE & § LBS MAX FORCE TC OPEN PER FAC 4042 9

EXCEPTION: EXISTING OR ALTERED THRESHOLDS % INCH {18 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM THAT HAVE A BEVELED EDGE ON EACH SIDE WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2 SHALL NOT BE REQUIREC TO COMPLY 3 CARPETSG kD NODRNG
WITH404 25 FLOOA SURFACES SHALL BE FIRM, STABLE AND SLIP RESISTANT PER FAC 302 1

28 R AT

CARPET TILE THICKNESS NOT TO EXCEED 1/2" PER FAC 302 2
CARPET TILE THICKNESS IS FROM THE FLOOR FINISH TO TOP OF TILE PER FAC 3022

DCOR CLOSERE AND GATE CLOZERS SH;HL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITICN OF %0 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITICN OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH THRESHOLDS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM /2" WITH A 1:2 BEVEL

15 5 SECONDS MINIMUM

45 D8 NG GATE DEENING

FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY  THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE

DOCRS SHALL EE ASFOLLOWS
1 INTERIOR HINGED DCORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS (22 2 N) MAXIMUM
2 SLIDING OR FOLOING DOORS: 5 POUNDS (22 2 N) MAXIMUM

THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOOR OR GATE IN A CLOSED POSITION

i EAR E{O0A S0
A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE PROVIDED

OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308

i el TigH

OPERASLE PARTS SHALL BE CPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS

SHALL BE 5 POUNDS {22 2 N) MAXIMUM
1-6

MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM
10175 PINES BLVD
PEMBROKE PINES, FL

URGENT & PRIMARY CARE CENTER

SAL
MCHELSON
ARCHITECTS

3501 Griffin Road

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312
(954) 266-2700 Fx:(954) 266-2701
sma@sallzmichelson.com

ARO009974

| fuso s
o I
! THE ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN MEETS ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS PER FAC B02 & ANS! 602
= ’ I
E e | PULL SIDE b. 1 AT THE LO ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN, A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305,
o . | in POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, SHALL BE PROVIDED KNEE AND TOE SPACE COMPLYING
& \ i WITH SECTION 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE
v DRINKING FOUNTAN
4 — — — 1 A THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5 INCHES
! 1 ! ] MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN, INCLUDING BUMPERS
40424 1(3) 40424 3{d) B THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES MINIMUM IN HEIGRT THE ANGLE OF THE
WATER STREAM FROM SPOUTS WITHIN 3 INCHES OF THE FRONT OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAN
SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM, AND FROM SPOUTS BETWEEN 3 INCHES AND 5 INCHES FROM
THE FRONT OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM
7.
_____ PULL SIDE _T e Fg_l_r_.ﬂ
| | I E T 1 L 48 ;| il
z| | | [ | o i}
S | PUSHSOE PULL SIDE H ~u )
s | <> N |
= | I > 5| prmNE 1<t [ & il
X! i «| DOORHAS 5 | = i BN
- CLOSER) \ o / g 22 Sy
I ¥ ] . | _ ] I 5 L% =i F 2B
— | E— 2 srRcE ﬁ‘ k
\ 0424100) ] 0424 1) E
v | o +
~ FIG 6025 LCN
BLAN ERONT
oy L |
g L
WIROTH T PUSH SIDE
B - pemde—ypuge 0 [T 1 ¥
| (48 WHEN 'z
H RUSHEIDE Z| DooRHeS } I B e
b £| CLOSERAND I < | = poorkas i
" o ey | | "l CLOSER) \ | 5
| | I 2
. - . I . = = &
\ IWIETH '\ T4 Nl \ 404241(K) =
\ \ X L
N Mg S £ MAX TOE
-~ ~- T ELERRANEE
FRONT APPROACH HINGE SIDE APPROACH LATCH SIDE APPROACH SIDE

/\ACCESSIBLE DOORS & CLEARANCES (FAC 404) /\DRINKING FOUNTAINS (FAC 602)

@ SCALE: NT.S

TYP. EXIT SIGNS

GRAB BARS PAPER DISPENSER 4—-—“ 8" MIN ENEE |

'% TYP. IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS
: i . ¥

& e

w - =

e I foart

& GRADEII

& BRAILLE

E

s

CLEARANCE

WATER CLOSETS & PLAN SiDE
TOILET COMPARTMENTS

s\ (FAC 604) /1 LAVATORIES & SINKS (FAC 606) /5 \SIGNS (FAC 703)

{.c004 / SCALE: NTS \&Dﬂ/ SCALE: NTS

\ G004,/ SCALE: NTS

=ik

, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE ANONGLARE FINISH CHARAGTERS AND
SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND

2 CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32” MINIMUM & SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE
CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF &/8" AND A
MAXIMUM OF 2" HIGH

3 PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE
SYMEOL OF ACCESSHAMY 10 PICTOGRAM THE QUTSIDE DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM FIELD SHALL BE £ MINIMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT
COMPLY WITHFRAE 7037 4. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. BRAILLE SHALL BE  PLACED A MINIMUM
OF 3/8" AND A MAXIMUM OF 1/2" DIRECTLY BELOW THE TACTILE CHARACTERS; FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED
WHEN TACTILE TEXT IS MULTILINED, ALL BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED TOGETHER BELOW ALL LINES OF TACTILE
TEXT

REQUIRED ADA SIGNAGE

PICTOGRAM TO COMFL
T WITHFAC 7036

TEXT NOT b FICTOGHAM
FIELD (5/8" TO 2" TALL}

5 CONTRACTED Il BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10° ON
CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 210" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS DOTS  SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40°
ABOVE THE BACKGROUND BRAILLEDOTS ~ SHALL BE DOMED OR ROUNDED BRAILLE SHOWN IS FOR
PLACEMENT ONLY USE CORRECT BRAILLE FOR SIGN PRODUCTION
§ WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION SIGNS ARE PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND  SPACES, SIGNS SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCHSIDE  OF THE DOOR_WHERE THERE 15 NO WALL SPACE
ON THE LATCH SIDE SIGNS SHALL  BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL
7 MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" A F F TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE SIGNS  MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL
BE DETERMINED S0 THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH  WITHIN 3" F SIGNAGE W/O ENCOUNTERING
_PROTRUDING OBJECTS
8 EXITSIGNLOCATION REQUIREMENTS:
WHERE ATACTILE SIGN IS REQUIRED, 45 15 TO BE ON LATCH &1 EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DODR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH
SIDE OF DOOR, COMPLY WITH 7034 2 THE WORD ‘EXIT*
52 EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A

STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN

53 EACH EX/T DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRAD LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT  BY MEANS OF AN EXIT
ENCLOSURE THAT DOES NOT UTILIZE A STAIR OR RAMP, OR BY MEANS OF AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL
BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS EXIT ROUTE'

84 EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREATHAT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL
EXIT SIGN, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, 'EXIT ROUTE'

WOMEN ~ GRADE 2 BRALLE

ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE TO
COMPLY W(TH FBAC 703

[ ~ CLEAA FLOOR SPACE 85 EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIEDBY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH
R AT CENTERED ON TACTRE THE WORDS TO EXIT'
CHARALTERS 9 ALL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY W(TH STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND/ OR ORDINANCES INSTALL
Fis W42 INTERNATIONAL SIGN OF ACCESSIBILITY AT ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT  ARE ACCESSIBLE

\\my SCALE: NT.S.
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PROJECT DATA/ CODE ANALYSIS

2023 FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE

LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND & SHEET NOTES

(s034)
{906 3(1)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

I1-B {SPRINKLERED)

card CTIVE BATING 7 IREMENTS (TABLE &
o CWE&’S‘ jm‘%ﬂ?g?&@ 10 REMAIN - NO CHANGE TO FIRE RATINGS

WTERSOR WAL L AN CER VG PN REGLR YEEY WANEY (TARS 1
CORRDORS AND
ENCLOSURE FOR EXIT
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS, ACCESS STARWAYS ROCMS
UFS AN EXIT BAS WA ANDRAMPS  ENCLOSED SPACES
GROUP "8" {SPRINKLERED) B [ c

[JCHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

(8033 11) BUILDING IS EQUIPPED W/ AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM & WILL BE MODIFIED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13

AUTCHATIC SPRIFOER SYSTEU MONTORNS L ALARALS BMALL BE PROVIDED

PCRTABLE FIAE EXTINGUSHERS SH3LL BE INSTALLED TYPE 24 MIN RATED SINGLE FIRE

EXTRUGUASHER SHALL BE INSTALLED EVERY 310050 #T FOR (LASS A FRES @ MAX TRAVEL

DISTANCE OF 75 FT. EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 4in AFF AND NOT

MORE THAN 5FT AFF
REQUIRED

PROVIDED
4320 SQFT /3,000=2

EGRESS WiDTH PER OCCURANT:
TOTAL EGRESS WiliTH REQUIRED
TOTAL EGRESS WIDTH PROVIDED

0.45in OTHER COUFDRENTS (1005 3 2 Exceplion 1)
23 OCCUPANTS £ 15 1 = 4.35in

1011n CLEAR EGRESS WIDTH

{10110/ 15 = 674 OCCUPANTS)

COANRON PATH OF ECRESS TRAVEL IFRC TABLE 1000 2 1)

REQUIRED PROVIDED
BUSINESS {SPRINKLERED) 100 FT MAX NiA
[y et F EXITE (FRG TASIE 10065
REQUIRED PROVIDE
OCCUPANT LOAD PER STORY {1-500) iy 3
“PER 4008 3 3, EXCEPT 1
AR i WVEL DISTANCE (FEC 1017 5] TAMEATE
REQUIRED PROVIDED
BUSINESS (SPRINKLERED} 250FT 100-0" MAX
UDEAL CORPIDIR WINTH TAOLE A0
REQUIRED PROVIDED
OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 50 3" 48" MIN

CLASSIFICATI CONTENT

1. THE CONTENTS OF BUSINESS OCCUPANCIES SHALL 8E CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION § 2 OF THE FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 2023 EDITION AND NFPA 101 SECTION 38 1 5 - NEW BUSINESS
OCCUPANCIES, 2024 EDITION. THERE ARE NO AREAS WITRIN THE BUSINESS OCCUPANCY HAVING A DEGREE OF
HAZARD GREATER THAN ORDINARY FOR A BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

2 NO MEDICAL GASES WILL BE USED IN THIS FACILITY

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - EXISTING BUILDING
[ CHAPTER & - CLASSIFICATION OF WORK

LEVEL OF ALTERATION LEVEL 3 CRITERIA PER THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2023 -
EXISTING BUILDING THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE LEVEL 3

CRITERIA ALTERATION APPLY WHERE THE WORK EXCEEDS 50% OF

THE BUILDING AREA

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

1 MINIMUM RADIO SIGNAL STRENGTH FOR FIRE OEPT COMMUNICATIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A LEVEL
DETERMINED BY THE AHJ PER NFPA-1.11.10 2
2 THE GC SHALL CONDUCT A PRELIMINARY INITIAL ASSESSMENT TO DETERMINE IF THE MIN RADIO SIGNAL
STRENGTH FOR FIRE DEPT COMMUNICATION IS IN COMPLIANGE WITH BROWARD COUNTY STANDARDS
3 PRIOR TO ANY TESTING, THE OCCUPANCY SHALL BE STRUCTURALLY COMPLETED WITH ALL INTERIOR
PARTITIONS, WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE STRUCTURE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN |
NFRASTRUCTURE TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION IF IT IS LATER DETERMINED THAT A BDA IS REQD
4 AN ASSESSMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED TO DETERMINE IF THE MIN_ RADIO SIGNAL STRENGTH FOR FIRE DEPT
COMMUNICATION IN THE OCCUPANCY IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA1:11 10 1 & NFPAT2:245221-NFPAT2 245223
5 RADIO COVERAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING AS A PERCENTAGE OF FLOOR AREA  AS
SPECIFIED BELOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA72 144 12 12- NFPAT2 144121 4 B NFPA72 24523
{i) A TEST GRID (HEAT MAP) PLAN SHALL BE PRODUCED TO ENSURE TESTING THROUGHOUT THE BLDG
(1} SIGNAL LEVELS SHALL BE MEASURED TO ENSURE THE SYSTEM MEETS THE CRITERIA OF NFPA 24.5.23
WITH AMIN INBOUND SIGNAL STRENGTH OF -95 DBM AND A MIN OUTBOUND SIGNAL ON -85 DBM
AT THE DONOR SITE

MANUFACTURER'S NSTRUCTIONS SHALL NOT RELIEVE HiM FROM PERFORMING ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK  CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS, ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND UTILITY CONNECTIONS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH ACTUAL EQUIPMENT'S MAKE AND MODEL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL OWNER PROVIDED ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR THE INSTALLING CCNTRACTOR OF ALL OWNER PROVIDED ITEMS SHALL PREPARE COORDINATION SHOP DRAWINGS TO CONFIRM INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO RECEIVING EQUIPMENT. INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RECEIVING AND MOVING EQUIPMENT FROM DELIVERY LOCATION TO INSTALLATION S1TE

DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO BE OPENED READILY IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS WHENEVER THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED LOCKS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL NOT REQUIRE THE LSE OF A KEY, A TOOL, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT FOR
QPERATION FROM THE EGRESS SIDE AtL DOORS TO BE SINGLE ACTION RELEASE PER NFPA101-721.5

THIS BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE {8TH EDITION)

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT, DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 (2016 EDITION) COORDINATE FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND PANELS WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS CONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL

REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR DUCT, SMOKE, & HEAT DETECTOR LOCATIONS {IF ANY)

ALL EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101-38 28 AND 38281

DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE (7TH EDITION} SECTION 404 2 8, MAXiMUM OPENING FORCE FOR INTERIOR HINGED, SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS SHALL BE § LBS MAX EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO
THAT SUCH DOORS CAN BE PUSHED OR PULLED OPEN WITH A FORCE NOT EXCEEDING 85 LBS

ALL HARDWARE/ LOCKSETS SHALL BE ADA APPROVED LEVER TYPE AND EASY TO GRASP HANDLE AS PER FBC 1010 192 AND FBCA 404 2 AND MOUNTED AT LEAST 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 48" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR

CONTRACTOR TO UNDERCUT ALL WOOD DOORS {IF ANY) AS REQUIRED

PROVIDE THRESHOLD HT. OF 14" {(MAX) FOR VERTICAL CHANGE (N LEVEL AND 1/4° (MIN) TO 472" {MAX) FOR BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH FAC 303

ALL FIRE RATED DOORS SHALL BE SELF CLOSING

DOORS WITH CLOSERS SHOULD TAKE A MINIMUM OF 5 SECONDS TO MOVE FROM OPEN POSITION OF 90° TO A POSITION OF 12° PER FAC 404 28

DOORS WITHOUT EHALL BE TROVIDED A ENC: 'S 10 PREVENT METAL TO LETAL CONTACT

©CTORE USE ANY EXISTING FRE ADD NEW FRE AS REQURED ADUACENT 10 DOOR GFENNG. LANTAN 17 CLEAA 1O DOOR m—zum;c.ammwmws.ﬁirix:osm;oaA

GC TO VERSFY MARSHALL RECUSREMENTS FOR INSFECTION AND TAGGING. GO TO FROVIDE IREFECTION AND TAG I NECESSARY
WUMBERS IF THE ADCRESS 55 T0 BE PLACED ON A WNDOW

PHREFERRED LOCATIONS - FINAL LOCATION, MOUNTING HEESHT AND QUANTITY BY FIRE INSPECTOR

1 JURISDICTION CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, FL [ CHAPTER 4 - FIXTURES FIXTURE SETTINGS LEGEND oz
7. ADDRESS: 10175 PINES BOULEVARD OCCUPANT LOADS BY GENDER [N ]
r 3 TENANT AREA 4,320 GROSS $Q FT {REFER T0 OCLUZANT LOADS} @ — — —»  EGRESS TRAVEL PATH/ ESCAPE ROUTE @ HEW EUERDENCY LGHT FIXIURE
(SEE ELECT DWGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION) — ROOMNAME |
OCCUPANT LOAD H FEMALE 1 MALE ROOM NAME
[ APPLICABLE BUILDING CORES: ®Q EXIT SIGN ROOM NUMBER Z
BUSINESS (B 3 15 15 SF -r— M
BUILDING 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (8th EDITION} © # 0# L3 Sg‘c’upﬁ%ﬁ, LOAD &
2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - EXISTING BUILDING (8th EDITION)
FIREALIFE SAFETY 2023 EDITION FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (FFPC - 8th EDITION) W/ REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES Pl A S EGRESS WEITHPRINIDED gHEHER) LL
BROWARD COUNTY RULES & APPEALS (BORA] AMENDMENTS {FEC PLUMBING TABLE 403 1) ¢ ) EGRESS LOKR CAPACITY (FERSONS)
(INCLUSIVE OF NFPA 1 - 2021 EITION, NFPA 101- 2021 EDITION & STATE E
STATUES - 2019 EDITION) BUSINESS [E] Ll
ACCESSIBILITY 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - ACCESSIBILITY WATER CLOSETS LAVATORES DRNE SERVICE SINK GENERAL LIFE SAFETY Pl [TH =
PLUMBING 2023 FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE 1 PER 25 (151 50y; 1PER 40 15180} FOUNTAIN
MECHANICAL 2023 FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE 1 PER 50 THEREAFTER | 1 PER 80 THEREAFTER {PER 1000 1. BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH A NEW AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER MONITORING & SHALL BE MODIFIED ACCORDINGLY. A LICENSED & CERTIFIED FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FIRE SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS COMPLYING WITH NFPA 13 w
ELECTRICAL: 2023 FLORIDA ENERGY CODE LRIALS PER 4163 {2019 ED } & HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS IF REQUIRED, AND APPLICATION TO BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW M >
2 SEE SHEET A7 0 DOOR SCHEDULES & v
2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - BUILDING / FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE [8TH ED) MALE | FEMALE | MALE FEMALE 3. SEE SHEET G101 FOR CODE & LIFE SAFETY ANALYSIS <
T WALE 4 SEE DETAIL 2, SHEET A1 0 FOR SLAB REPAIR & TERMITE TREATMENT NOTES LLJ
[JCHAPTER 3 - USE & OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION [ CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS W FEMALE] 1 1 1 f 1 1 5. COORDINATE FIRE ALARM DEVICES & PANELS Wi ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. o2
. sagy ne T e GEERC T, y & & REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHT LOCATIONS ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED PER F B C 2020 SECTION 714 PENETRATIONS FOR CABLES, CABLE TRAYS, CONDUITS, PIPES, TUBES,
BUSRESS [B) 1 PERLSON FER 150 SQ FT. TOTAL PROVIDED 1 1 1 1 1 1 COMBUSTION VENTS AND EXHAUST VENTS, WIRES, AND SIMILAR ITEMS TO ACCOMMODATE ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS THAT PASS THROUGH A WALL, FLOOR, OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTED < . .
BUILDING OCCUPANCY TYPE BUSINESS (GROUP B - SPRINKLERED — 5 AFIRE BARRIER SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A FIRE STOP SYSTEM OR DEVICE AT NON-RATED WALLS FILL ALL VOIDS BETWEEN TOP OF PARTITION TRACK AND UNDERSIDE OF DECK OR SLAB WITH INSULATION -
(PREVIOUS(BUSINESS)USE i ACCESSORY STORAGE 1PERSON PER 5005Q FT TENANT SIGNAGE NOTES 7. FULL HEIGHT INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST LATERAL LIVE LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT WITH A DEFLECTION OF NOT LESS THAN L1240 >- (@) >4
< \4= = MEDICAL OFFICE/ URGENT CARE , 030342, AR USED FOR AS POSES THAT IS LE: PROVIDE TENANT SPACE SIGNAGE AS FOLLOWS, 8 PROVIDE FIRE SEALANT OR FIRE SAFING AS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE TOP OF WALL AND UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE AT FIRE RATED PARTITION LOCATIONS @z
ne RS- GEN inE ) SZEUR A;aE Fzs Em, :Rﬁg% g: CSCPQSCSEORYETDOFA r?omsEngéé S}L?J:N & gHAFLAsE CLASSSS \E‘EA#;ZSS% T e EXYNGUISHER INSIDE AT THE MAN ENTRY DOGR OR ROOMS CONTANING FIRE EXTNGUISHERS 9 SET GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTO CONTINUQUS BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ALONG FLANGES OF TOP AND BOTTOM TRACKS, TYP AT PARTITIONS WITH SOUND ATTENUATION/BATT INSULATION PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE CAULK AT UNDERSIDE OF oz ':_:_ QT
GROUP B OCCUPANCY DR AS PART OF THAT OCCUPANCY 2 STORAGE NOT PERMITTED" AT ELECTRICAL AND IT ROOM FLOOR SLABS AT ALL FLOOR/WALL CONNECTION _ Z Y
BUILDING LIMITATIONS: 3 ADARESTROOMS AND OTHER RESTROOMS 10 PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS WITH SOUND ATTENUATION/BATT INSULATION TO CREATE SOUND TIGHT CONSTRUCTION < £¥
BUSINESS (B), TYPE I B EXISTING 1-STORY BULDING TUAL DECUBANT TABLE V)¢ S [FERC TABLE TR 13, 4 “FIRE ALARM PULL STATION INSIDE" (IF AND WHERE APPLICABLE) }; :‘é%‘@iﬂ;isgg%%’g‘mg&f%’g’;iéﬁgfgﬂ'ﬁ?&ﬁ? ;:g a“ggmg;ﬁmg Uggﬁ :LNDEN'(*:%CVEISTS"OI:‘;ﬁ - < 0 &
B EA LS PERS = PANT THESE ARE GENERAL SIGNS CONTRAGTOR TO COORDINATE WITH MHS:PM IF OT IGNAGE WILL BE PROVIDI o
[CJCHAPTER 6 - TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION SSOF N GEPSEITOLERIONS 2 OCCUPANTS ANDIOR INSTALLED § . HERSIGRAG EOBYGC 1 13 COORDINATE FINAL EXTT SIGNS & EMERGENCY LIGHT LOCATIONS & QUANTITIES WiTH OWNER & FIRE INSPECTOR ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS & EMERGENCY LIGHTS MAY BE REQUIRED 8Y FIRE INSPECTOR @ FINAL INSPECTION w I=>
14 MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, APPLICATION, OR METHODS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO AND BY REFERENCE ARE MADE A PART OF THESE PLANS ASIF FULLY WRITTEN HEREIN FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN I Lot &
o d
oz <«
ey
m (%4
h i

NUMERICAL ADDRESS NULBERS SHAL| BE PROVIGED OM ALL EXTE RIOR GOORS [IF NONE EXISTS) PER CITY ORDMANCE 52 10 NUMSERS SHALL BE F
THE NUMBERS SHALL BE “WHITE", ¥ THEY ARE T0 BE ON A LIGHT COLDRED BACKGROUND THEY SHALL BE "BLAGK.

THE FORCE RECURED 10 OPERATE THE DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 4185 TD SET THE DOOR N MOTION AND 14185 TD CLOSE THE DDOR OR GFEN IT TO THE ML REQUREDWOTH AS PER FFPCNFPAID 121211
AL CELU4G TILES ARE NEW AND MUST BE DESTALLED FRIOR 0 FAE MSPECTION

AL ELEGTRICAL DUTLETS LuUST HAVE COVERPLATES I\
THERE SHALL EE WO EXTEMSIN CORDS AUNNING ABOVE THE CERING, THROUGH WALLS, AND UNDERLFLOORMG. ONLY UL LISTED SURGE PROTECTORS CAN BE LSED

AL EMERBENCY LIGHTS AND EX0T SIGNS MUST BZ CONMECTED 10 EMERGENCY BATIERY RACKUP. ELECTRICAL EREAKER THAT CONTROLS THE EXIT SIGMS AND EM LIGHTS SHOULD B2 LABELED
AL FURMTURERIYTUBES” MUST BE M RSTALLED AT THE TRIE OF FRE MSPECTION
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CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFURE
PROCEEDING WTH WORK. [F ANY DISCREPANQES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHOULD
BE ENCOUNTERED ON PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTMFY ARCHTECT BEFORE
ANY PART OF THE WORK IS STARTED, SO THAT PROPER CORRECTIONS BE MADE
IF ARCHTECT IS NOT NOTIAED PRICR TO COMMENONG OF THE WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBUTY FOR ANY DISCREFANQES,
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO APPLY TO QTY OF PEMEROKE PINES FOR A FERMIT. PERMIT
FEES TO BE PAID BY OWNER,

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIELE TO REPAIR/REPLACE ALL ITEMS DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRU CTION-

CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR DAMAGED ASPHALT AND DEPRESSIONS.

ALL BROKEN WHEEL STOPS LOCATED IN PARKING LOT ARE REQUIRED TO BE
REPLACED AND SUCH REPLACEMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH WHEEL STOP
DETAN. ON SHEET C—4

EX. 2%
V&N

EXIST. ASPHALT 10 BE SEAL
COATED & fE~

P L

T

,
'y

PINES BO

g

L 3
A POATION OF TRACT “A", AS SHOWN OX 'PM’ES-’PM.H WEST,

GE 30, OF THE
AKD BENG MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLL

OF BEGINNING.

T
R

Ty sty "
. XL S

BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ACCOROING 10 THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 126,
A PUBLIC RECORDS OF DROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDN, | |uap pATe:08/18/14

COMMENGE AT THE SOUTHWEST CURNER OF TRACT "A" OF SAD

"PINES-PALM WEST™; THENCE NORTH B749°487 EAST, ALONG THE
SOUTH LUNE OF SAID TRACT "A", FOR A DISTANCE OF 145803 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE NORTM 0207'417 WEST, A

200,00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH B7'49°48° WEST, ALONG SA0 SOUTH
LINE OF TRACT "A", FOR A DISTANCE OF 166.02 FEET TO THE PQINT

SAID LAKDS LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES,

FLO0D [NFORMA
COMMUNITY §120053 PANEL §12011COS4SH
FLOOD ZOME= X

SASE FLOOD ELEVATION: N/A
CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES

LEGEND

D PROPOSED ASPHALT % EXISTING CLEANOUT
87 EXSTING ELEVATION

EXISTING BOLLARDS
PROPOSED 4" THICK CONCRETE ®
OFGT EXISTING GREASE TRAP

PROPOSED SEAL COATING PARKING LOT

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS

ST RS N | o
okl NS SHOULD ON PLANS, CON

DISTANCE OF 200,00 FEET: THENCE RORTH B7'49’48" EAST, ALONG A y

LINE PARALLEL WTH THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF TRACT "A", FOR A NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE ANY PART OF THE WORK IS STARTED, SO THAT PROPOSED PPING

OISTANCE OF 166.02 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0ZU7'417 EAST, TO A

POINT ON THE SAID SOUTH UKE OF TRACT "AT, FOR A DISTANCE OF

RiT55] PROPOSED 6" YHICK CONCRETE
i . O  BUSTNG CONCRETE LIGHT POLE

&) BSTING STORM MANHOLE

. o
)i}_.__nﬂ.m,.um-,ﬂlr

H““\'“ o2
1= SToRu
: e + PR Pk -
e igemme ez
4 R £X, BACKFLOW

A ma

AN

EX. ONE STORY
BUILDING #10175
FFE=6.39"

£X, CONC
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i d
INV=—0.50((E)(W) . .
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+ o
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EX. 2&°

STOR \ e
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A

-EXIST, ASPHALT 10 GRAPHIC SCALE
BE SEAL COATED & 20
& RE-STRIFED
i ]
E H 1"=20'
§ d
K 1
H i
| £ !
8 i
H
1 "
H H
i H
v | ‘f

Euma

g

ULEVARD (HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD)

PROPER CORRECTIONS CAN BE MACE. IF ARCHITECT IS NOT NOTIFIED @' PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT STTF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
PRIOR TO COMMENCING OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR h
FULL RESPONSISILITY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRCRS OR OMISSIONS. [0 PROPOSED WATER METER OMW EXISTING MONITORING WELL
-4~ PROPOSED DOCY 050N 5 jSTING SIGN (AS INDICATED)
>4 PROPOSED VALVE [I¥8 EXISTNG VALVE BOX
" FROPOSED FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION %M EXISTING WATER WETER
|| PROPOSED BACKFLOW PREVENTER O WPP EXISTING WOOD FOWER POLE
@ CO PROPOSED CLEANOUT — X—X— EXISTING FENCE

-—— EXISTING WATER MAIN PIPE

- —— EXISTING STORM PIPE

—— EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PIPE
— ot ——on — EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRES

B PROPOSED CATCH BASIN e
—<~— PROPOSED SURFACE FLOW
—0-— PROPOSED SILT FENCE
I PROPOSED BOLLARD
————— EOSTING PIFING AND APPURTENANCES -} EXISTING CONCRETE POLE

e—O—=- EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTOR

HAIH  EXISTING CATCH BASIN
ohi

1. MAXIMUM SLOPE FOR HANDICAP PARKING SPACES & ACCESS AISLES TO BE 2X

2. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL REQUIRED DEMOLITION & REMOVAL OF MATERIAL FROM SITE.

1. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING & RELOCATING ANY EXISTING {TEMS IN CONFLICT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.
4. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING GRADES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5, CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ALL EXISTING ITEMS DAMAGED DURING GONSTRUGTION TO THEIR ORIGINAL
CONDIMIONS (AT A MINIMUM).

6. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST ALL UTILTY BOXES & COVERS LOCATED WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA TO BE LEVEL WITH
ASPHALT PAVEMENT,

7. REFER TO ARCHITECT'S PLAN FOR SITE LAYOUT & DIMENSIONS.
. ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO NAVD 1568.
5, CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTUMES PRIOR TO CONSTHUOTION, AVOID CONFLICT WITH NEW
. L FOR EXIST. UTILTIES AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR TO
FIELD LOCATE ENSTING UTILITES AND DETERMINE SIZE AND DEPTH OF
10. CONTRAGTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY ASPHALT, LANDSCAPING & ALL UTILTIES DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

11. ANY PAOPOSED WORK WITHIN THE RICHT OF WAY MUST BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSEO UNDERGROUNO CONTRAGTOR AND
PAVEMENT RESTORATION GY A UCENSED ENOINEERING GONTRACTOR.

12 UTILITY. WORK WITHIN THE PUDUC HIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES A SEPARATE ENGINEERING PERMIT APPLICATION, REVIEW, AND
JEPROVAL. UNDERGHOUND WOSX 1N THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED UNDERGROUND UTILTY
LCOtFRACTOR,

s

S

NW 20d 5L
feis

N Palm Ave

PROJECT
LOCATION “\\

2

R — =

—omERy

LOCATION MAP

N.TS.
SEC 18, TWSP 51S, RNG 41E

NOTE:
ALL ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO M. 1988

URGENT & PRIMARY CARE CENTER

MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE SYSTEM

10175 PINES BLYD
PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA

[pictEson

3501 Griffin Road
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312

(954) 266-2700  Fx (954) 266-2701

Sunshine@

Call 811 or visit sunshine811.com two full
business days befare digging to have
buried facilities located and marked.

Check pasitive response codes before you dig!

AA-00029976

sma/@sallzmichelson . com
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CITY_ACCESSIBILITY AND PAVEMENT MARNINGS & SIGNAGE BEQUIREMENTS NOTES: 10y _: (i

+ ALL PAVENENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO "BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION STANDARDS®
{BCTED) AND “THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES™ (MTUCD) STANDARDS. i
+ ML MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL MEETING THE BCTED STANGMRDS, EXCEPT FOR THE PWUGNG SPACE MARKINGS e -
WHICH MAY BE REFLECTORIZED PANT MEETING THE BCTED AND FLORIDA oF N (FDOT) A e 3
SPECIFICATIONS FOR 'STANDARD PAINT'.
+ ALL DOUBLE YELLOW PAVEMENT MARKINGS ASSOCWATED WITH 'STOP BARS' ARE TO HAVE YELLOW/YELLOW RPM'a AT 20' 0.C.
REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS [RPN'w) SHALL BE CLASS 87 OR EQUIVALENT AFPUIED WITH EXPOXY OR BITUMMNOUS ACHESNE PROJECT
PER FDOT'S 'APPROVED FRODUCTS LST (APL). PLACEUENT OF RPN's SHALL BE IN ACCORDNAGE WITH FDOT ‘STANDARD PLANS' LOCATION
MDEX NO, 704-00%, PROVWDE THE FOLLOWWS REFLEDTVE PAVEMENT UARKERS {(APH‘a)iN THE CENTER OF THE NEAREST ¥
TRAVEL/STREET LANE:
BLUE (FIRE HYDRANTS)
WHITE (WATER MAIN VALVES IN ADJACENT GREEN/LANDSCAPE AREAS)
ORANGE (SEWER MANHOLES [N ADJACENT GREEN/LANDSCAPE AREAS)

NW ZRd 5,

GREEN (SEWER FORCE MAIN VALVES IN ADJACENET GREEN/LANDSCAPE AREAS) : y — <
« PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE FOR ALL AGCESSIILE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE IN ACCORIMHNCE WITH THE FLORIDA ] { D %
ENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) "STANDARDS PLANS', INDEX NOS. 711-001 AND 703102 AND LATEST CTY STANDARD 1L ) >0
DETAIL R—32, 'ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE DETALS'. ]
« WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WHITE o u_‘
MARKINGS, EXCEPT WHEN PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS AISLES ARE ADJACENT TO A CURE OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND NOT m m
ADJACENT TO ANOTHER PARKING SPACE, THEN THE WIDTH MEASUREMENTS MAY INCLUDE THE FULL WIDTH OF THE LAST SPACE
MARKING. LOCA TION MAP Z%
« ALL PARKING SPACES MUST HAVE A PAVEMENT MARKING ON EACH SIDE OF EACH SPACE TO IDENTIFY THE LINITS OF THE SPACE oy
7 ~ + ALL SIOEWALK CURB RAMPS 5' OUTSIDE AND BEYOND THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE PER FDOT 'STANDARD PLANS', INDEX N.T.S. 2 é
~ ~ NO. 522-002. S
g § — !\_,..-4 + AL PEDESTRUMI/ACCESSIBLE CROSSINGS SHULL COMPLY WITH FDOT AND MTUCD STANDAMIDS. ‘WID-LOCK' TIPE SEC 18, TWSP 518, RNG 41E o @
ol t\_ s r=m=m== PEDESTRUN/ACCESTILE CROSSINGS SHALL BE 10° IN WIOTH AMD NAVE “SPECIAL DMPHASSS® PAVEMENT MARKINGS MND -z
\\_______. gt P PEDESTRUN/MCESSIELE CROSSING SIGMAGE AND PEDESTRUAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSING AVANCE WARNING SIGHAGE PER FDOT CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DHMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING o
- ‘DESIGN MANUAL', SECTION 230 AND MUTCO STANDARDS, IF A ‘CRUSSING' STRICTLY SERVES OF i5 DESIGMATED FOR ACCESS WITH WORK. (F ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHOULD BE ENCOUNTERED
e ~ m- 10 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, THE USE OF ACCESSIBLE CROSSING (W11-9) SIGNAGE IS RECOMMENDED (N INSTEAD OF THE ON PLANS, GONTRAGTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE ANY PART OF THE WORK IS
S o) TYPCANGEDESTRNLCROSSINS N Dl 2V SICASE STARTED, 50 THAT PROPER CORRECTIONS CAN BE MADE. IF ARCHITECT IS NOT NOTIFIED
=7 PROP. 2’ SOUD STOF X, ca + AL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND FRIOR TO COMMENCING OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR FULL

RAMPS MUST BE ADA COMPLANT PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, SIXTH EDIION, ‘ACCESSIBILTY',

s ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES ANO RESFONSIBILITY FOR_ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.
ADA

PROP. 2' SOUD STOP =, £x. SiGN I
RN

. SIGNS (2
BAR (THERMOPLASTIC) mN 2 BAR (THERMOPLASTIC)

st e "\ RGPS SHALL BEE FIELD CHECRED AT THE TS OF FRl, INSRICNON TO CONFIRM COMPLUNCS WITH
| STANDARDS/RECUFEUENTS, INCLUGING S10P0I0,  HON-CONFORMING ACCESSILE PARXING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS
Fmre— ACCESSISLE ROUTES AND RANPS WILL BE 108 Foi ©F THE PERMITIED WORK AND LEGEND

MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE SYSTEM

MNILES, L
CLOSE—OUT OF THE ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT.

URGENT & PRIMARY CARE CENTER

+ ALL VEHICULAR TRAFFIC/PEDESTRIAN PAYEMENY MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE WITHIN THE ONSITE AND OFFSTE PAOJECT LMITS SHALL ] I
BE FIELD CHECKED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION TO CONFIRM COMPUANCE WITH DCTED STANDARDS/RETAGREMENTS. AL PROPOSED ASPHALT s
NON—CONFORMING PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE REPLACED FOR ACCEPTANCE OF THE PERMWITTED "\ EXISTING ELEVATION
WORK AND CLOSE—OUT OF THE ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT, PROPOSED SEAL COATING PARKING LOT ;2‘ T ——
L + A FINAL INSPECTION OF THE CONPLETED SITE ENGINEERING IMPROVEMENTS/WORK MUST BE SCHEDULED THROUGH THE CITY i -
PROP. 25'—6 SERVICES, DMSION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK AND CLOSE—OUT OF THE ENGINEERING EECROSEDEY THICKACONCRETE O 6T EXISTING GREASE TRAP
DOUSLE YELLOW W/ PERUIT. E@ PROPOSED 6 THICK CONCRETE p
TYELLOW,/YELLOW < o EXISTING CONCRETE LIGHT POLE
RIS ©20° 0.C. =, Wi "~EZ3 FrOPOSED ELEVATION P
A ¢ ) EXIST. PAVEMENT PROPOSED PIFING {8} EXISTING STORM MANHOLE
mlgg‘cgvgg = | S  PROFOSED FIRE HYDRANT ’T_‘)" EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
[l PROPOSED WATER METER O MY EXISTING MONITORING WELL
e SRE[E;’JSNN(Z) - A~ PROFOSED DDGY SN 5STING SIGN (AS INDICATED) w_
13
P4 PROFOSED VALVE ("8 eisTiNG VALYE 80X m
DETECTABLE A" PROPOSED FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION "M EXISTING WATER NETER ARCHITECTS
l/‘ PROPOSED BACKFLOW PREVENTER © WPP £XISTING WOOD POWER POLE 3501 Griffin Road
GRAPHIC SCALE © °0 PROPOSED. CLEANOUT g 2500 3 Tt Lauderdale, FL 33312
20 4 [ PROPOSED cATCH BASIN EXISTING WATER MAIN PIPE (954) 2662700 Fx (954) 266-2701
—t~~ PROPOSED SURFACE FLOW EXISTING STORM PIPE sma@sallzmichelson comn
=20" —O————— PROPOSED SILT FENCE - -fe-—— EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PIPE
R—32 (SEE SHEET ¥  PROPOSED BOLLARD ~mws —— o — EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRES AA-0D029976
C—4 FOR DETML) X [fleleletelelelipmmy B 4 4 0 B s EXISTING PIPING AND AFPURTENANGES HFT  EXISTING CONCRETE POLE
PROP. DIREGTIONAL — a==O—2- EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTOR
ARROW MARKING OTIN  EXISTING CATCH BASIN
ot
i
y
If PROP. 25'=5"
e DOUBLE YELLOW W/
+ TELLOW,/YELLOW A
ll PROP. 2° SOLD
TOP BAR
i (::mamopusnc) Project No.:
1 24-06
Ll
= £X. SICN! Drawn By:
”'?l_i a REM/% 'ii . y
o A~ - i I ,
| pRop. ACCESSIELE CROSSING SicH (W11-98) (307%307) (N f Cg%c'ic By:
& PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SIGHAGE (WiB-7PR (247%127) i 0
[ .}\ Dale:
PROP, ACCESSIBLE CHOSSING SIGN (W11-9) (307307 L ' 03.04.2:4
& PEDESTRINN CROSSING SIGNAMIE (WI16-7FL (24'X127) 4
. \ REVISIONS
PROP. 10" WIDE SPECIAL EMPHASIS CROSSWALK \
MARKING (THERMOPLASTIC) (SEE FDOT INDEX 711=001 s \ 4 = & :J?V\g;EZESZC(:IOMMENTS
DETAIL ON SHEET C=4) = 09
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CONTRACTOR TO LIFT
CRATE QFF CATCH BASINS
AND INSTALL FILTER
FABRIC ACROSS INLET
OPENING, REPLACE GRATE
TO HOLD FABRIC
SECURELY IN PLACE

NOTES:
1. FILTER FABRIC TO MEET
FDOT INDEX NO. 199,

280 SPECIFICATIONS ANO
FDOT SECTION 985

2. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE
FILTER FABRIC FROM
CATCH BASIN JUST PRIOR
TO PAYING AND/OR
SEALCOATING

FOR CATCH BASIN
N.T.5.

L G’
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CORDITIONS BEFORE PROCEECDING WITH
WORK. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHOULO BE ENCOUNTERED ON PLANS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFURE ANY PART OF THE WORK IS STARTED, SO THAT
PROPER CORRECTIONS CAN BE MADE. IF ARCHITECT IS NOT NOTIFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCING OF
THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBILETY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS|

Of_OMISSIONS.
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T PINES BOULEVARD

(HOLLYWO0O0D BOULEVARD)

- =
LEGEND
1 prorosen asprar % EXISTING CLEANOUT :
] PROPOSED SEAL COATING PARKING LOT & EXISTING ELEVATION Flny ] 3
PROPOSED 4” THICK CONCRETE x‘m R [ i
. OGT  EXISTING GREASE TRAP
EE}] PROPOSED 67 THICK CONCRETE QP EXSTING CONCRETE LIGHT POLE - . =
~E.23 PROPOSED ELEVATICN _— LA an st 5
PROPOSED PIPING ) EXISTING STORM MANHOLE gf . Nw2odst
% PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT {57 DUSTING AIRE HYDRANT &
[H] PROPOSED WATER METER OMY EISTING MONITORING WELL AOGUTIOY,
A PROPOSED DOCY 051N £xiSTING SIGN (AS INDICATED) \.
P4 PROPOSED VAVE VB EXISTING VALVE BOX
YY" PROPOSED FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION "M EXISTING WATER NETER
|| PROPOSED BACKFLOW PREVENTER © WPP £XISTING WOOD POWER POLE
© €O PROPOSED CLEANOUT — X—X— EXISTING FENCE
PROPOSED CATCH BASIN ————t-~— EXISTING WATER MAN PIPE

DASTING STORM FRE

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PIPE
EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRES
EXISTING CONCRETE POLE

—<~~— PROPOSED SURFACE FLOW
—Q———— PROPOSED SILT FENCE

u  PROPOSED BOLLARO
EXISTING PIPING AND APPURTENANCES

T—0O—m- EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTOR

LOCATION MAP

N.T.S.
SEC 18, TWSP 51S, RNG 41E

GTR EXISTING CATCH BASIN
ipeias]

BMP NOTES:

1. ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE YO 8E ADJUSTED TO MEET FIELD CONDIIONS AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION AND BE COMSTHUCTED PRIOR TO ANY
GRADING OR DISTURBANCE OF EXISTING SURFACE MATERIAL ON BALANCE OF SITE. PERIMETER SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL BE CONWSTRUCTED TO PREVENT SEDINENT
OR TRASH FROM FLOWING OR FLOATING ON TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

2. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND MANTENANCE OF ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES MUST BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE INTENDED PURPOSE IS ACCOMPUSHED. THE
DEVELDP ER AND/OR COMTRACTOR! SHALL BE CONTINUALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SEDIMENT CONTROLS, SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN
WORKING CONDION AT THE EWD OF EACH WORKING DAY.

3. SEDIMENT WILL BE PREVENTED FROM ENTERING ANY STORM WATER SYSTEM, DITCH OR CHANNEL ALL STOSOMWATER INLETS THAT ARE WADS CRERMELE DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED SO THAT SEIWMEMT-LADEN WATER CANNOT ENTER THE CONVEYANGE SYSTEM WITHOUT FIRST BEING FILTERED OR OTHERWSE
TREATED TO RENQVE SEDIMENT.

4. WHERE CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTES INTERSECT PAVED PUBLIC ROADS, PROVISIONS SHALL BE WADE TO NINIMIZE THE TRANSPORT OF SEDIMENT BY
TRACKING ONTO THE PAVED SURFACE. WHERE SEDIMENT IS TRANSPORTED ONTO A PUBLIC ROAD SURFACE WITH CURES AND GUTTERS, THE ROAD SHALL BE
CLEANED THOROUGHLY AT THE END OF EACH DAY. SEDINENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE ROADS BY SHOVELING OR SWEEPING AND TRANSPORTED TO A
SEDIMENT CONTROL DISPOSAL AREA. STREET WASHING SHALL BE ALLOWED ONLY AFTER SEDINENT IS REMOVED IN THIS NANNER. THIS PROVISION SHALL APPLY TO
INDMDUAL SUBDIVISION LOTS AS WELL AS TO LARGER LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.

URGENT & PRIMARY CARE CENTER

MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE SYSTEM

10175 PINES BLVD.
PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA

5. PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY SOIL STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPLIED TO DENUDED ARFAS WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER FINAL GRADE IS REACHED ON ANY
PORTION OF THE SITE. TEMPORARY SOIL STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPUED WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS TO DENUDED AREAS THAT MAY NOT BE AT FINAL GRADE BUT
WILL REMA'N UNDISTURBED FOR LONGER THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS. PERNANENT STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPUED TO AREAS THAT ARE TO BE LEFT UNDISTURBED FOR
MORE THAN ONE YEAR.

6. DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, SOL STCUKPILES SHALL BE STABIUZED, COWERED OR CONTAINED WITH SEDIMENT TRAPPING MEASURES. THE
CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TEMPOSARY FROTECTION AND PERMANENT STABNLIZATINM OF ALL SOIL STOCKPILES ON SIME AS WELL AS SOIL INTENTIONALLY
TRANSPORTED FROM THE PROJECT SITE.

7. ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE REMOVED WiTHIN 30 DAYS AFTER FINAL SITE STABILIZATION OR AFTER THE TENPORARY
MEASURES ARE NO LONGER NEEDED.

8, PROPERTIES AND WATER WAYS DOWNSTREAM FROM CONSTRUGTION SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM SEDIMENT DEPOSITION AND EROSION AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

[0

3501 Griffin Road
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312

(954) 266-2700  Fx: (954) 266-2701

sma@saltzmichelson com

AA-00029976

9. CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SURFACE WATER DISCHARGES, RAINFALL RUN OFF OR DEWATERING ACTIVITIES.
10. CONTRACTOR MUST INCORPORATE AL BMP'S NECESSARY TO MEET OR EXCEED STATE WATER QUALITY AND SWPPP REQUIREMENTS,
11, THE POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN IS A MINIMUM GUIDELINE ONLY. ADOITIONAL EMP'S NAY BE NECESSARY AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
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Call 811 or visit sunshine81t.com two full
business days before digging to have
buried faclliles located and marked

SUSAIIC. 1OLLAND
FLCRIDA PROFESSICHAL £1IGINGER

Check positive response codes before you dig! ATE
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Existing Trees / Paims To Remain List

Code Drought QTY.

EBS (N) v

EED v

EQVI (V) v

EOV2 (N v

ESM (W] v

ESR v

E™H v

EW v

Condilion.
Specimen 100-80
Good-Healthy 79-80
Fair 59-40
Poar 39-20
Very Poor 19-1
Dwad-Qll ]

Botanical Name / Common Name Specifications Canopy Total Condition
SF SF
1 Exind Bue s wyren ulia / Gunbio Linto 30 OAHL, 25 Spr, 12 DBH 490 490 Good
1 Bds P piens/ J y 10'OAHI, 6 Spr., 2 DBH Good
2 Exist Quercusvirginiana / Live Oak 35'CAHt 40'Spr, 20" DBH 1256 2512 Good
2 Exiel Quercus virginiana / Live Oak 16'OAHt, 12'Spr. 8"DBH Good
3 Exist Swielonia mahogani / Mahogany Average16-20' OA ML, 40 Spr., € DEH Far
1 Exist Syagrus romanzotfiana / Queen palm 18'CT Good-Fait
1 Exist Tabebuia heteraphylla / Pink Trumpat Tiee 18'0AHL 5 DBH Good
1 Exist Vatchia mortgomeryana / Montgomery Paim, Tnpte Trunk 25CT Good-Far
%
%
%
%
%
Existing Tree Demo List
Guide for Ptant Appraisal, 9th Editron
Location: 10175 Pines Bivd. Pambroke Plnes, FL
Dale: 3/2/2024
Apptiiger Thomas Whits, ASLAISA.
Landscape Archiecl FL #LA1100
A Arboniat FL-52484
Tree Species Height Spread Class Caliper Condition Disposition Tree
# {Botanlcal Name / Common Name) (Feet) (Feset) (Inches} Replacement
1 Lagerstroemia indica / Craps Myttle 8 8 [ 3 80% Dsad Remove L]
2 Lagyersl roamia Indica / Crape Myrlle 8 6 c 9 Dead Remove -]
4 Rax cassine / Dahoon Holly 10 L] B 3 Vary Pooy Remove - i ]
5 Swetenia mehogan: / Mahogany 10 8 c F Poor Remova 1
] Jalropha Inlegenima / Jalropha 10 8 c L] Poar Ramove o
T Qex cassine / Dahoon Hofty 10 8 o4 ] Puor Remove 1
2

Tins Holly biew ovet ane day and was mevet siraighlened, il s a1 a 50 degres tean and in very poo health

Existing Palm Demo List
Gunde for Plam Appraisal 91h Edition
Location: 10175 Pines Bivd , Pembroks Pines, FL
Oale 3/2/2024
Appratser: Thomas White, ASLA4SA.

Palm
#

3

Landscape Architect FL #LA1100

15A Arborid FL-A248A

Species cT Condition Disposition Palm
(Botanical Name / Common Name) (In Feet) Replacement
Washingionia robusla / Westingion Padm B Good Ramove 1

TREE TRIMMING / ROOT PRUNING BCOPE OF WORK

Per the City of Pembroke Pines: A significant amount of dieback is noted
in the mature canopies throughout the site. Please provide proper,
struclural pruning for existing trees. Note that as per the Fire Code,
vertical clearance is required for 10 feet obove parking isles ond 15 feet
over roadways

TRIMMING: Selectively irim the conopy femoving deod limbs, crose
tranching over crowned areos, lower undesiroble fimbs ond epen up ony
unusuelly thick canoples. Tree crew musl hove ot least one [SA Cerlified
Arborist of the job mite presént at ol times and supervising all
non-gerified tree trimmers, Al trimming oz per [SA ond Notional Arborist
Association ANSI-A300 pruning standords.

Contractor is responsible for acquiring ond paying for all iree permits.

The contractor is responsible for locating all underground ulilities prior to
the landscape contractor’s work start date.

Condition % Category

o7
075
075
o7z
060
D&2
075
0es

O R~ g,

PINES BOULEVARD

Fence To

Extend 2-3'
Beyond

Edge Of
Dripline—More
Where
Possible

2x4" Posts
/ At 5' Centers
— With Three
! Rows Of
2¥%47 Rails
| RS- v— I] _Exisling Grade

A= ”‘.'—Jl‘

NOTE:

From The Start And Throughout The Duration Of The Project:
Contractor To Install A Wood Fence Barrier To Form A
Continuous Circle Around The Tree Or All Existing Trees To
Remain

Contractor Shall Take Extra Care During Earthwork And Utility
Operations To Protect All Existing Trees And Shall Be
Responsible To Replace Any Damaged Trees During
Construction

EXISTING TREE PROTECTION DETAIL

NTS

PROPERTY LINE

¢ l| No!gorjruw 2oolno |

ST

EXISTING ONE STORY BUILDING
FFE =6.39"

Intang Plarteny 13 fiaman Nicta
mnq o Lamonl Vas=h Prigerty

"_

O LANDSCAPE DEMO KEY NOTES

1 Remove All Shrubs and Ground Covers This Area

2 Remove All Dwarf Schefflera, (Podocarpus To Remain)
3 Remove the 2 Cacoplum
4 Reecows lfex and Mz This Arga.

5. Remave Cocoplum 15" from the Existing Fire Hydrant per City Code

SHnsnIne@

Call 811 or www.sunshine811.com two full
business days before digging to have utilities
located and marked.

Check positive response codes before you dig!

Digitally signed by
Thomas White
Date: 2025.01.29
14:35:11 -05'00'
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Tree Survey / Landscape Demo Plan
10175 Pines Blvd.
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™
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™

DATE

11-20-2023
SCALE 17=20

Shal Mo

L-1

Sheet 1012

tcawhite@bellsouth.net

954-253-2265

Pembroke Pines, Flotda




PLANT LIST ‘ ‘
Code Drought QTY, Botanical Name / Common Name Specifications GCanopy Total  Estimated Mature Category : |
SF S.F Canopy Spread
EXISTING TREES / PALMS TO REMAIN {Feet) W
EBS (N v | Bt Bursera smanibt / Gumbo Limbo 30' OAHL, 25 Spr., 127 DBH 4% 480 50 [ |
) EED v 1 Exist. Elacocarpus decipiens / Japanese Blueberry 10'OA Ht., 6' Spr., 2 DBH 25 2
G{ EOVi (N v 2 Exist Quercus virginiana / Live Oak 35'OA Ht., 40 Spr., 20° DBH 1258 2512 60 1
EQvV2 (N Y 2 Exist Quarcus virginlana / Live Oak 168'OAHt. 12 Spr., &' DBH 60 1
ESM N v 3 Exist. Swieteni / Average16-20 OA Ht., 40 Spr., 6" DBH 60 1
ESR v 1 Exist. Syagns romanzofiana / Queen paim 18'CT 20 4
@ ETH v 1 Exist. Tabebuia heleraphylla / Pink Trumpet Tree 18'OAHt.5'DBH 35 2
® EVM v 1 Exist Veltchia momgomeryana / Momgomery Paim, Triple Trunk 25CT 20 4
3,002
PROPOSED TREES / PALMS
co N v 5 Chrysophylum olivitbrme / Satin Leal 12 Ht. X6 Spr, 2 DBH 5 CT 30 2
ED v 1 Elaeocarpus declpiens / Japanese Blueberry 12 HL X6 Spr. 2 DBH.5CT 25 2
MF N) v 4 Myrcianthes fragrans / Simpson Stopper 10'Mt. X 5 Spr., 1.6"DBH. 4 CT 20 3
W v 1 Veitchla montgomeryana / Montgomery Palm. Triple Trunk 12'OAHt.8'CT 20 4
21 Trees / Palms (EVM and VM Counted 3:1) 425
17 Nallve Trees / Palms
81% Natlve Trees / Palms |
EXISTING SHRUBS / ACCENTS |
ECIR N v 64 Exist Chrysobalanus icaco/ 'Red Tip' Cocoplum 3 0AHL
EMW v 25 Exist Jasminum volubile / Wax Jasmine ZOAH [
EPMP v 40 Exlst. Podocarpus maki / Podocarpus Pringles' 3 OAH.
EPRT v 2 Exisl. Phoanix roebelerdi / Pygmy Date Palm. Trip 58'CT a
ESAT v 5 Exist. Scheflera arboricola Trnetle / Vari A FOAH sﬁ(
=
PROPOSED SHRUBS 5
CR ™) v 19 Chrysobalanus icaco/ Red Tip' Cocoplum 3Gal,24x24,2 OC g
CRI N 2 32 Crinum asiatlcum / Tree Crinum 3 Gal., 24" Spr. m
CRO v 23 Codiaeum variegatum / 'Sloppy Painter Croton 3Gal., 24x24"2 OC m
CRS N} v Ll Clusia rosea / Pitch Apple 3Gal., 24x24", 2 OC = ﬁ
JWwW \ 97 Jasminum volubile / Wax Jasmine 3Gal.18'Spr. 20C a
PMC v 8 Podocarpus maki / Podocarpus Calumns 5 OAHL,FTB
PMP A 45 Podocarpus maki / Podocarpus ‘Pringles’ 3Gal, 18x18" 220C |
EXISTING GROUND COVERS
ELME v 2 Exist. Uidope muscari 'eg' / Liriope Evergreen Glant 12'OAHt
PROPOSED GROUND COVER / TURF
LME v 300 Liriope muscari 'eg' / Liiope Evergreen Giant 1Gal, 12'OAHt, 10-12°0C
LMV v 88 Liriope muscarl 'eg' / Variegated Liiope Evergreen Giant 1Gal., 12*OAHt, 10-12°0C
SOD M SF ap d /8t “Pabmenio! Salid applicstion - no gaps betwesn seams
N Ronda Native Plam Species
M Moderate Drought Tolerance
v Very Drought Tolerant |
)
QENERAL LANDBCAPE NOTESB
»  The gion tokes precedence over the planl list.
o 2 Full business days before ging, coll ol free 1-800-432-4770 Sunshine State One Calf of
Foridn, inc Canter, T are ible for inaling wilh Lhe owners and
approprigle public agencies lo assist in locoling and verifying all underground willities prior lo 3" Muleh Layer
excavalion, All existing wtilities shown on the plans are to be considered appraximale and should 2" Top Soil
be verified by the contractor prior to the slarl of work operctions. Finish Grade 2-1/2" Below
s General sile and berm grading lo +/— | inch (17) shall be provided by the general contractor. Top of Pavemen
Al finished site grading ond final decorative berm shaping shall be provided by lhe landscape Sidewalk or Curb
contractor Fence To
o All sizes shown for planl malerial on the plons are lo be considered Minimum. All plant material Extend 2-3
must meel or exceed lhese minimum requirements for bolh height and sprecd. Any olher Beyond
requirements for specific shape or effecl as noted on lhe plan(s) will also be required for final Edge Of
acceplance. Dripline~More
« Al ploni malerial fumished by the landscope contractor shall be Florida #1 or better os eslablished Where
by Grodss ond Siendards for Flerida ursery Trees end Plonts. Possible
o NI lrees designoted os single frunk shod hove o single, relatively slroighl, dominant leader, proper c
strustural brancking ond even branch datribulion. Tress with bark inclusion, Upped bronches, grd ] 2x4" Posts
eo~domingat lrunks will nat be occepled. Trees with girdiing, circling ond/ar ing reols will be / 0
e e o, ccing e/ puoses SHRUB INSTALLATION DETAIL ] 5 centers
« Al planting beds shall be free of all racks %” or lorger, slicks, and all objeclionable non—native NTS Rows Of
malerial including weeds, weed seeds. All limerock, road rock, osphall shall be removed,/cleaned 2%X4" Roils
down lo lhe nalive soils. Planling soil 50/50 sand/topsoil mix shall be defivered lo Lhe site in o

cleon loose and friable condilion and is required oround the rool ball of all trees and palms, Lhe
lop 6" of all shrubs and ground cover beds and lop 2" of all sodded areas. This soil shall be
liled inlo Lhe existing soil after the exisling soil has been cleaned of oll rocks, ceaciele, asphalt,
limeslone ond slicks. Recycled compost is ged os q soil llernati

« Al burlap, slring, cords, wire baskels, ploslic or metal containers shall be removed from lhe
roolballs before plonting, Remove all bamboo and melal nursery siakes. Remove ofl logging tape

« Al frees/palms shall be planted so lhe 1op of lhe root ball, roat flair are slighlly obove final
grode. Shrub matericl sholl be plonted such (hal the tep of the plonl bodl & flush wilh the
surmunding grede. Il i3 the sele respensibilily of the landseep 1o lesure thol gll eew
ptantings receive odequale woler during the insloliction and daring of plont woronly periods. Dtep
waterng of ofl new Uees cod paima ond eny supplemental wolering thot may be requined to
pugment naterel roinfoll ond gite imigation & mandatory Io insure propar plond develspraend and
shall be provided os a part of lhis conlract

+ Al trees/palms shall be sloked using biodegradable malerial. No wire, black sirapping, or olher
synthelic material shall be used. Nailing into lrees and palms for any recson is prohibiled and lhe
material w¥ be rzected. Please nifer 16 the planting details

« Al lndscape ond lown dreos are irrigaled by on exisling fully aulomatic sprinkler syslem with o
miitrum 1005 esvetoge wilh oll heads edjusled to 50% overlop. One bubbler shall be provided for
each lree. The syslem is operational wilh o rain sensor and rusl inhibilor.

«  No fertilizers ore required.

« Al londscape areas shafl be covered wilh a 3" layer of Meloleuca mulch or Florimulch when
sellled, Spread mulch lo 1° thickness 6" away from lhe trunks/stems of all plonl malerial, All
trees in sodded aregs shall have a clean cut 4' dicmeler muleh ring. The 5-6" height water ring
shall be made from mulch, nof soil. Cerlain cress may receive a ihicker mulch cover where noted
of plars. Cypress, red, gold ond geesn mukch is 7

o Mioopen atecs nol coveted by lrees, palies, shrubs, vines of ground covers shall receive
Slenaloshrum secundalum, SU Augustine ‘Polmelts’ sod, whelher fabtled on Ihe plans or nol,
uness o diferent species i ndicoled on lhe plasting plon. Al poted s.f. shad Be approximale; il
is lhe contraclor’s responsibility 1o do his or her lake off and sod all open areos. Il shall be the
responsibility of the contraclar o include in lhe bid, the repair of any exisling sod which may be
damoged during construclion.

» Pleste refer |o the plasting delzils for o grephle represenlation of the above noles

o ) deas, devigns and plans indicated or represenled by this drowing are cwned by ond are the
exclusive property of Thomas L Whils, ASLA=ISA

o Al plant malerial as inchuded hetein shall be warranted by the lordseape esslieclor for a minimum
period o fofigws: All trees and palms for 12 months, all shrubs, wines, groundcovers ond
miscellsnasis plasting materisls for 80 doys, and oll lown areos for B0 doys efler finol
acceplance by lhe owner or owner's represenlative.

s A min 5 feel horizonlal clearance / horizontal separation is required belween city ufililies
infraslruclure and proposed small trees and 10 fool separation from large lrees.

Remove Container
/ Completely From Plant Ball
/ 3" Mulch Between
5 Plants, 1" Thick Max,
Against Stems.

Twice The Size
Of The Container.

Undisturbed Earth

See Specs. for Plant Spacing

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

NTS

Sod

2" Top Soil

Finish Grode 1" Below
Top of Pavement

/— Pavement
L L T .

SOD INSTALLATION DETAIL

NTE

NOTE:

From The Start And Throughout The Duration Of The Project:
Contractor To Install A Wood Fence Barrier To Form A
Continuous Circle Around The Tree Or All Existing Trees To
Remain.

Contractor Shall Take Extra Care During Earthwork And Utility
Operations To Protect All Existing Trees And Shall Be
Responsible To Replace Any Damaged Trees During
Construction.

EXISTING TREE PROTECTION DETAIL

NTS

C: 18" for all 1

gal., 30" for al  © ’_‘\— Fonce, wall o atructure
3 gal. or greater, H— :I+1®\‘i) — B: 18" between all 1 qal

vines not included © and 1 gal, 24" between

> all 1 gal. and 3 gal., 36"
between all 3 gal. oand 3

gal. or grecter.
A 14" for oll 1
gal., 24" for all 3 =

"/— Curb or edge
of pavement
gal. or greater, —’Tr =

FRONT
TYPICAL SHRUB SPACING DETAIL

NTS
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CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES LANDSCAPE CODE REQUIREMENTS

155861 (G}

155661 (}and J)

155 662 (C)

155 883 (F}
)

]
)

TREE/PALM BRACING DETAIL NTS

Properties Thiee Stories or < Min. Requlied Provided
Max 20% of a single species Trees Trees
(8) % Cat 1-Required Trees 14-16 Ht , with 3°DBH 220% 6 :]
b} 20% Cat 2-Required Trees 12-14'Ht _with 2°DBH 220% 6 a
(e} B0% Cat 3 or 4-Required Trees 10-12 HI wilh 1.5" DBH and/ar Paim at 10 OA Ht 550% 15 5
27 21
L p j to g Propertles and ROW's
One Perimeler Tiae every 50 LF Minus Driveways 3 3
South ROW 156 Rt 182" minus €' Sidewnlk And  Comt Hedge Cont Hadge
| q for Properties Required Provided
33292 Squate Feel of Gross Lol Area
One Tree par every 5,000 square fel 7 7
Tan Styubs per avary 5,000 square leet 70 80
Pasking Islands (Wih No Wility Easemerd s Within Ihe Isiand)
One free
(8) 28 Spaces  Every five parking spaces; and L]
(] 1,114 SF Every 100 square Inal of inletiar landscaplng: 1 1"
Ten SF of intericr landscaping every parking space up to 30 spaces:
One hundied SF of landscaping every ten parking speces ovar 50 spaces.
One SF of tandscaping:
(a) Every 100 SF of paved araas up 1o 50,000 sqquerc leat. and
) Every 200 SF of paved area over 50 000 square leet and
Tolal Required Tiees 27 27

Layers Burlop

2x4" Wood Battens

Into Trunk

Bgnding_ Wire fcou?ﬁln )

Do Not Nail Wood Battens

2x4” Waod Braces Noiled
Into the Wood Boltens

Top of root ball 17
above landscope soil.
3" Mulch Layer, 1"
Thick Against Trunk And
Root Flare.

5-6" Mulch Water Ring
Sod Wnere Applicable.
Backiill with Tilled in
50/50 Topsoil /Sand.

"~ Undisturbed Earih

TREE/PALM PLANTING DETAIL

NTS

SIlnsnine@

Call 811 or www sunshine811.com two full
business days before digging to have utilities

located and marked

Check positive response codes before you dig!

Thomas

White

Digitally signed
by Thomas White
Date: 2025.01.29
14:35:40 -05'00'

o

283%
203%
183%

ako THOMAS WHITE, ASLA—ISA
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, LEED GREEN
ASSOCIATE, CERTIFIED ARBORIST
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Landscape Permit Plan
10175 Pines Blvd.

Urgent and Primary Care Center

DRAWN

™
CHECKED
™

DATE

11-20-2023
SCALE 1°=20'

Erael Ny

L-2

Sheel 2 01 2

tcowhite@bellsouth.net

954-253-2265

Cay
Carrranls Detes 1=33-35
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Pembroke Pines, Florida




SITE PLAN DEMOLITION KEYNOTES ()
PROVIOE NEV TLALKTOE ASPHELT SURTACE. RE-SERL & RESTRFE EXSTING PARNING LOT THROUGHCUT [TVF) SEE CIVIL [RVES FIOR ADDITICAUL INFORUATION & SCOFE “
EXISTING LIGTPOLES TO REVUIN . wl
E EXISTING MONUMENT SiiM, CONTRACTOR TO FRESSURE CLEAN EXSTING MONUSIENT SURFACE £ N N Y N O T E
i BTG G351 ER ENELOSURE CONTRACICA T0 REFURG 54 ERTNG EXCLGSCIE OATE AS REOURED P ENCLOGURE § GRIE O UATCH EFS1 WATE ESVite] o
e EXISTIVG PAVELENT NARINGIS) T0 BE RESTRFED SEE CIL TOR ADDITINAL B¢ GRUATION
= ENITING SKNAGE TD REUAN z
ﬁ 7 REMOVE PAVEMENT MARKOGS m
2 ¥ [EXISTING FERE HYTEANT TOREMAN
3 ¥ [EXETING WATER VALVE 10 REWNE O s
15 |EXISTING BACKFLOY PREVENTER TO BELIAN
17 [REFLACE DAMAIED WHIELSTOR WHERS INICATED W1 NEXY 1O MATCH EXSSTNG. m ;
11 iEmeMﬁTFSmECN‘O*WCﬂ@ “ >
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L G
O«
< =z
> 0%y
oz T
<L 255
I
= s
-
— d
o <
o.
=
I i Z
| : LU
' : O
I .
i 5 ; FROPERTY LivE L “
i : g | L=l — T 1 ] L —T =T =l -1 & =
s | | |
: m= W s SAL
i : Vo b I MCHELSON
! | I | ARCHITECTS
| Ll ® = = 3501 Griffin Road
. 3 ¥ ¥ | Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312
I C [ {954) 266-2700 Fx:(954) 266-2701
i : | sma@sallzmichelson.com
: : J— i L 10 e P e /—G)\ L AR00D9976
i 7y ) Yo [
. ; - & 3 (17 @ - o
[ LANDSCAPE | 4 g 4
' - @ || —]. i _ AN
' E S T
! § =] B " | B
'! I LANDECAFE —— i _-T;{
! | e Il
o | i 4 & -@ !
| 1, i 1—3 - -——“—a—j— ) Charles Michelson AR0009976
1 | - i - - “-‘--'-' -
: : S EXISTING ONE STORY BUILDING | | ——— 20
i i | FFE = 6.39" ——= 4 W '
I et i e | P Project No. :
| = ¥l I 2023-177
: | 1 ¢ : >~ (:}—— S
| [ — il | _»@ Drawn By :
| a | 5 . | | Ll [ ER
= % [ © ﬁ ﬁ -‘ : Checked By :
i g == . & CM, SW, ER
' w i ' LANE LANE h
| 5' : LANDSCAPE ;:ELE’ E:E‘é & PlicE
i : i ] ! 07.25.24
.l 8 H ' :#,a § iI
| s "
2ol
i 4] 2 N REVISIONS
i E : i | Lyt el (W | £ 012925 BLDG DEPT COMMENT
i : N
i i \®
i- e
I | |
| | G)—
- | ] i i [ f‘ : i _l
| N : Y E ) |zl PROPERTY LINE "
- w
: E
N : ]
¥ ) - I 5
! =
| —
i Q=
I =g
w
| [a ]
! /1 \DEMOLITION SITE PLAN .
: \QETQI SCALE: 116" =1-0" \D ASD1 .0




JFAII025 12:23:25 PM

et

.
SITE PARKING REQUIREMENTS
PARNING REDUISED (550 ARTICIE & SEC (4
HEALTH CARE (MEDICAL - GENERAL)
575 SPACES PER 1,000 SQ FT.
43205QFT./ 1,0008Q FT = 432 SPACES
575 SPACES x4.32 SPACES = 25 PARKING SPACES
PARKING ERGUDED
SURFACE PARKING 28 PARKING SPACES
£ L i G FROVDE]
H-HTAES 2 2
PARKING SCHEDULE
TVFE I PHASE [ colen
GRADE LEVEL
Existing
I!‘x|9‘-90dgg |Existing | 2
I:?u.-a'laa; [Ereng | 2
ki

PINES BOULEVARD

G
|

LANDSCAPE

338 g

o ol k8
—®

GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES
R OVOE NV BLECAT 07 AP SURFACE FEGEr b A STFSE £ 115 FASRING LT THEDUGHOUT (T77) G5E Civil DVVGS FOR ADDTIDN/L P¥CRMATION ESCOFE| | 4 REFER TO GVILDRAWINGS FOR GRADE ELEVATIONS AND SITE IMPROVEMENT SCOPE OF WORK oz
EXETING UOHTFOLES TOREVAR (TVF) 2 ALL NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALKS & RAMPS SHALL SLOPE TOWARDS PARKING AREA AT 1:12 MAX WITH TRUNCATED DOME DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE: L
EXTETIvG MONUMENT SIGN, CONTRAGTOR 10 FRESSURE CLEAN EXGSTIVG MONUMENT SURFACE ~ ACCESSBILITY
EXRTINVG D7 TR ENCLOSURGE CONTRATOR 10 AEFUAEISH ERSTING EXCLOSAE GATE AS REQUIED PANT ENGLOSURE & GATR IO BATCH EFSY LATTE FSNSIon A\ 3, PROVIDELIGHT BROOM FINISH AT CONCRETE SIDEWALKS f
T P AV ARNGE T Akt e S AN 4 LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL NOT OBSCURE OR BLOCK FIRE HYDRANTS OR SIAMESE CONNECTIONS (IF ANY)
ST N INGI5{ TO BE RE-STRIPED. SEE CNVIL FOR ADDITIONAL RiF OB 5 BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM z
EXSTING SHNAGE TORELAN 6 AL EXTERIOR SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CTY OF PEMBROKE PINES LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE
EXISTING FIRE FYDRANT TO RERAI 7 ALLROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VW L
e e
L 5
mn:g e rr::‘::n% =t 10 ALL TRAFFIC SIGNAGE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS TO BE PROVIDED ON THE SITE PLAN MUST BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING STANDARDS AND FDOT U E
DN DEI0 SN = . STANDARDS SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS w
SEE LANDACAFE CAANGS FO8, ADOMIDAAL I GRUATICN A0 LANDECAFE SCOPE 11 PROVIDE 5% GRADE SLOPE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING FOR AT LEAST 10-0" TO ASSURE PROPER DRAINAGE AND DETER WATER INTRUSION
REPUNCE DAVAGED WHEELSTO® VIFEERE INDICATED Wi NEW TO MATCH EXSTING CONTRAGTOR 10 ADD WIS LOGO TONEW WHEEL ST0PS 12. PER FEC 1014 1, ELECTRICAL CORTRAGTOR SHALL SUBMIT ELECTRICAL PERMIT APFLICATION T0 SULDAG DEREATMENT Ll =
EXG114G WHEELSTOP 10 BE PRESSURE CLEANED & REFANTED WIKTE CONTRAGIOR 10 AID VS LOGO T0 AL WHEELSTORS 13. PER FBC-ADM 10523, FERUT DRAWINGS SHALL EE ROUTED TO PROTEC [EFO), DOT AND BCAD FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL [
TG CONCAE T ELA TOBE FAESSURE CLEAGD s FEPATED Ve B D R MELLSTOn 1o B PRESSLFE CLEANED & REPATED WHITE CONTRACIOR T0 ADD EMPLOYEE ONLY TOWHEELSTOP ac >
UG IRGWHERLFTOR T0 BE PAESSURE CLEAED & REPAITED V/HITE. CORTRACIOR 10 ADG ENPLOTEE ORLY TORHERLSTOD 16. EXISTING PARKING STRIPES T0 52 RE-STRPED PER CITY STANMOARD R.32 & RA1, SEE CVIL UGS TOR ADOMIGHAL INFD & BETAILS. < n
ERGTING WHEELSTOP 10 BE PRESSURE CLEANED & REPAINTED WHITE, CONTRAGTOR 10 ADD Vet LOGO 10 ALL WHEELSTORS 17 NEW THERMOPL K PER FDOT IO o71.001) SEE LA EIWGS FORADRTIGNAL REG S OETALS /DN w
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FIRE TRUCK ACCESS PLAN KEYNOTES ()

1 [EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAN
2 |msn ERVALVE TO REUAIN

3 |EXSTING BACKFLOW FREVENTER TO RENAN

EXIETING FOC TOREMANY
[EXISTING "NO PARKING FIRE LANE™ SIGN T0 REMAN

EXISTRVE FIRE LA & STRIFING.

EXEETING FISIE [EFT ACCESS ROUTE
FRE DEFT TRUDK [SEE TRUCK DETAL S & SPECIFICATIONS THS SHEET)

PINES BOULEVARD

FIRE TRUCK ACCESS PLAN GENERAL NOTES

] ALENT 15 FULLY FIRE RLERED.
7 FEFER TO CVIL DRAWINGS FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS & SIGNAGE PLAN
3 APPROVED FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EVERY FACILITY, BUILDING, OR PORTION OF A BUILDING HEREAFTER CONSTRUCTION OR RELOCATED PER NFPA-1.1823 1.1
A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL CONSIST OF ROADWAY, FIRE LANES, PARKING LOT LANES, OR A COMBINATION THEREOF PER NFPA-11823 12
8 FIRE LANES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL BUILDINGS WHICH ARE A SETBACK OF MORE THAN 150°' FROM A PUBLIC ROADWAY, OR WHICH EXCEED 30' IN HEIGHT AND ARE SETBACK OVER 50' FROM A PUBLIC ROAD FIRE LANES SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 FT IN WIDTH WITH RCAD EDGE CLOSEST TO THE BUILDING AT LEAST 10 FT
FROM THE BUILDING PER COPP CO 93 11 (B}
4 MORE THAN ONE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN IT IS DETERMINED BY THE AHJ THAT AGCESS BY A SINGLE ROAD COULD BE IMPAIRED BY VEHICLE CONGESTION, CONDITION OF TERRAIN, CLIMATE CCNDITIONS, OR OTHER FACTORS THAT COULD LIMIT ACCESS PER hFF&-118.2.3.3
A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS AALS FOA FIRE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 20FT PER NFPA-13235 1 1 {THE MINIMUM 20FT WIDTH REQUIRED BY NFPA-1 18234 11 ALLOWS FOR TWO-WAY VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND FOR ONE FIRE APFARATUS TO PASS WHILE ANOTHER
1S WORKING AT A FIRE HYDRANT OR CONDUCTING AERIAL OPERATIONS)
B DRIVING LANES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 24 FT FOR TWO-WAY TRAFFIC, 15 FT FOR ONE-WAY TRAFFIC PER COPP CO 154 35 {5) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH ON NOT LESS THAN 20FT PER NFPA-11823411
5 THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED IN ANY MANNER, INCLUDING BY THE PARKING OF VERICLES PER NFPA 1182511
6 FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL CLEARANGE OF NOT LESS THAN 136" PER NFPA-1:182 3512 VERTICAL CLEARANCES OR WIDTHS SHALL BE INCREASED WHEN VERTICAL CLEARANCES OR WIDTHS ARE NOT ADEQUATE TO ACCOMMODATE FIRE APPARATUS NFPA 118234122
A THERE SHALL &E A 14' MIN WIDTH AT LEVEL 6 TO 8' FROM ROADWAY TO ACCOMMODATE VEHICLE MIRRORS WHERE APPLICABLE
B MINIMUM REQUIRED WIDTHS AND CLEARANCES ESTABLISHED UNDER 18 2 3 5 SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES PER NFPA 11824 12
7 THE ANGLE OF APPROACH AND DEPARTURE FCR ANY MEANS OF THE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 FT DROP IN 20 FT OR DESIGN LIMITATIONS OF THE FIRE APPARATUS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APFROVAL BY THE AHJ PER NFPA ' 1823562
8 FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS CONNECTING TO ROADWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CURB CUTS EXTENDING AT LEAST 2 FT BEYOND EACH EDGE OF THE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD PER NFPA-1:1623533
8. THE DESIGN AND USE OF TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES SHALL REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE AHJ AND COPP ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT NFPA-1182357
10 WHERE REQUIRED BY THE AHJ, APPROVED SIGNS, APPROVED ROADWAY SURFACE MARKING, OR OTHER APPROVED NOTICES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED TO IDENTIFY FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS OR TO PROHIBIT THE OBSTRUCTION THEREQF OR BOTH NFPA-118236 1
A THE DESIGNATION OF FIRE LANES OR FIRE ZONES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED AS SPECIFIED BY THE CITY FIRE CHIEF OR A SUBORDINATE APPOINTED BY HItM TO PERFORM THIS DUTY SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED DESIGNATING SUCH FIRE LANES OR ZONES PER COPP CO 8312
B FIRE LANES SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY YELLOW THERMOPLASTIC PAINT, STRIPING, OR MARKING OF CURBS AND ROAOWAY BETWEEN EACH FIRE LANE, SIGN{S) SHALL BE PROVIDED
C FIRE LANE SIGN(S) SHALL BE 16'x24” AND SHALL BE MARKED WITH FREESTANDING SIGNS WITH THE WORDING "NO PARKING FIRE LANE BY ORDER OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT" OR SIMILAR WORDING SUCH SIGNS SHALL BE 1218 WITH WHITE BACKGROUND AND RED LETTERS AND SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 7 FT IN HEIGHT
FROM THE ROADWAY TO BE THE BOTTOM PART OF THE SIGN  THE SIGNS SHALL BE WITHIN SIGHT OF THE TRAFFIC FLOW AND BE A MAXiMUM OF 60 FT APART NFPA-1182363
41 AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR FIRE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PREMISES UPON WHICH FACILITIES, BUILDINGS. OR PORTIONS OF BUILDING ARE HEREAFTER CONSTRUCTED OR MOVED INTO THE JURISDICTION THE APPROVED WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE IN
ACCQRDANCE WITH SECTION 184 NFPA-1183 1
12. FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS FOR MANUAL FIRE SUPPRESSION PURPGSES ARE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA:1.18 4
A FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS MUST BE PROVIDED ON SEPARATE SHEETS PRIOR TO APPROVAL ON ENGINEERING PERMITS FIRE FLOWS MUST BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
B THE FIRE FLOW TEST MUST BE WITNESSED BY A PEMBROKE PINES FIRE INSPECTOR PLEASE CALL (854) 499:9560 TO COORDINATE A TEST DATE AND TIME
13 ALL SUPPORT/SIGN POSTS SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION (BCTED) STANDARDS FOR SQUARE TUBE SIGN POSTS WITH EITHER A SQUARE ANCHOR OR TRIANGULAR SLIP BASE PER BCTED GROUND SIGN ASSEMBLY DETAILS'
14 IN ALL NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS, MINIMUM RADIO SIGNAL STRENGTH FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A LEVEL DETERMINED BY THE AHI PER NFPA-1:11,10 2
A THE OWNER'S REP OR GC SHALL CONDUCT A PRELIMINARY INITIAL ASSESSMENT TO DETERMINE IF THE MINIMUM RADIO SIGNALS STRENGTH FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH BROWARD COUNTY STANDARDS
8 PRIOR TO ANY TESTING, THE OCCUPANCY SHALL BE STRUCTURALLY COMPLETED WITH ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED 1T IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE STRUCTURE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN INFRASTRUCTURE TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION IF IT IS LATER DETERMINED THAT ABDA IS REQUIRED
C AN ASSESSMENT WILL BE CONDUCTED BY THE OWNER'S REP OR GC TO DETERMINE IF THE MINIMUM RADIO SIGNALS STRENGTH FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION IN THE OCCUPANCY (S IN COMPLIANCE, IN
N ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-* 1.10 1 AND NFPA-T2 24 52 2 1 THROUGH NFPA-72:24 5223
15 RADIO COVERAGE SHALL £Z PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING AS A PERCENTAGE OF FLOOR AREA AS SPECIFIED BELOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-72 144 12 12 THROUGH NFPA-7214 41214 AND NFPA24 523
A ATEST GRID {HEAT MAP) PLAN SHALL BE PRODUCED TO ENSURE TESTING THRUUGHOUT THE BUILDING
B SIGNAL LEVELS SHALL BE MEASURED TO ENSURE THE SYSTEM MEETS THE CRITERIS & NFFA 24.5 2 3 WITH A MINIMUM INBOUND SIGNAL STRENGTH OF -85 DBM AND A MINIMUM OUTBOUND SIGNAL ON -95 DBM AT THE

10175 PINES BLVD
PEMBROKE PINES, FL
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DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES (() DEMOLITION PLAN SYMBOL LEGEND & GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

= = =  EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED

GENERAL DEMOLIT!ON FLOOR PLAN NOTES

JArKIRS 12:23:24 PM

= 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DSTAMN AL FERUTS HALLING. LY TF MATERIELS REMONED B CEMOLITION WORK.
§ _|[REMOVE § RELDCATE EXSSTING RECESSED FRE EXTINDUNGHER CABINETS SEE SHEET G101 FOR NEWLODATICH 2 THE PROCEDURES PROPOSED FOR THE ACCOMPLISHUENT OF SALVASE AND DEMOLITION WORK SHALL B2 S{BWITTED F THE PROL SHALL PROYIDE FOR SA7E CONDUGT OF THE
10 [EXISTING FURMITURE TOBE REMOVED. WORK, CAREFUL REMOVAL AND DIEFUSTION OF MATERIALS. FROTECTION OF FROFERTY, C WITH WORK OF OTHERS N FROGRESS, AND TIMELY INECTION G UTIITY SERVICES
T1_|REMGVE EXISTING KA LVOR AVDIOR CABNETS. THE FROCEOURES SHALL INCLUDE A DETALED CESCRETION GF UETHOCS AND ECUPMENT 16 BE USED FOR EACH OPERATION AND THE SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

w

JITLE TO MATERIALS: TITLE TO ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED EXCEPTING ITEMS INDICATED TO BE TURNED OVER TO MHS REP. 1S VESTED IN THE CONTRACTOR
MOVE ALL EXESTING BANFING ECAURPRENT, & NAGHT CEFOSIT BOREE VAT . PREVVAT WAL OPERNGE, CESART AOLENT AT START OF PROJECT ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHTING FIXTURES, A/C EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, TRAYS, SPECIALTY [TEMS, ETC SHALL BE EVALUATED BY MHS REPRESENTATIVE AS TO THE

: ﬁums&msmgw1mmmé$mmm VAT $YSTER WLACT, A5 TE HENECCSKARY T WATCH STATUS OF THE® REMOVAL. MHS WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDITIONS, LOSS OR DAMAGE OF SUCH PROFERTY AFTER RUTICE TO PROCEED.

= . i THE CONTRACTO# §+4£01 VISIT THE SITE OF THE WORK AND EXAMINE THE PLANS AND IT WILL BE ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTGR HAS INVESTIGATED AND IS FULLY INFORMED OF THE CONDITIONS

15 |EXEETING WD TREATMENT 7D REMAN AND MATERELS T0 55 ENCOUNTERED AS TO CHARACTER, QUALITY AND QUANTITIES OF WORK 10 BE PERFORMED AND MATERIALS TO BEF AND AS TO THE REQL TS OF THE PLANS.

16 _|EXISTING RWL TO REMAIN THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL SPECIFIC ITEMS INDICATED ON THESE DRAVYNGS AND ALSS REMOVE ANY OTHER ITEMS OR CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH ALL NEW WORK TO

17 |EXISTVG TEST VALVE TO REMAN AREAS SHOWN

17 |REMGHVE EXISTING DRAVE-THRU WINDOW FILL I DPENNG T0 WATCH ADUACENT EXISTING CORSTRUCTION

T8 |EXSTEvG P RISER T0 REMARY 5 ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD AND ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK e
S R o I TR T RET 7. THE AMOUNT OF DUST RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF DUST TO AVOID CREATION OF A NUISANCE IN THE SURROUNDING AREA_USE OF WATER ot
- WILL NOT BE PERMITTED WHEN IT WILL RESULT IN. OR CREATE, HAZARDOUS OR OBJECTIONABLE CONDITIONS SUCH AS FLOODING AND POLLUTION THE USE OF WATER WILL BE PERMITTED FOR Z m
70| EXISTING JANTICR WOP SING 10 RESMAN MISTING AND WET FLOOR MOPPING 4
1 [EXSTRNG FRAMED COLUMN ENCLOSURE TORELAN 8 ALLEXISTING SURFACES SUCH AS WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, BASES ETC THAT ARE AFFECTED BY THESE ALTERATIONS ARE TO HAVE NEW MATER(AL AND FINISH AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ALL QT
72 |REMQVE ENSTVG BOLARDS [TYF 0 NEHES i
ST TR FAL EXETING FLOCA & WALL FAEBEs NS DEETY TG0 ENTAE BU0NG 9 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLABS, PARTITIONS, ETC . AS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR ALL TRADES TO ACCOMPLISH ALL WORK REQURED BY £g
B |REMOVE ML EXISTING CELING R0, TILE LiGHT FOXTURES, GYP BD CERIVGS & HEADERS, & HVAC GRILLES THROUGHDLT. SPRINWLER HEADS 10 REMAIN IgﬁigEC"?rI‘ﬂRREA:T DOCUMENTS CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL PATCHING AND PROVIDE NEW FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING SO AS TO MAKE THE “PATCHED AREA” INDISCERNIBLE FROM THE EXIST ﬁ &

e -2}
i5_|REUCHE AL EASTIVNG ELECTRICAL RECEFTROLES THROUGHOUT 10 &51%?‘!55 MAINTA EXSTHG UTLITIES INDICATED TO REMAIN, KEEF N SERVICE, AND PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE DURG DEMOLITIIN OPERATIGNE 5 s
76 |REMOVE EXISTING NANAWALL SUPPORT HSS COLUMNS (T1YP OF 4] i DONOT INTERSUPT EXISTR UTILITES SERVING OCCUPLED OR IN-USE FACILITIES, EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING £¥ AUTHGRITES HAVEd ASISDICTION =&
I |LeE OF EXFETN0 CANGPY ABOVE 11 PROTECTION PROVIOE TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND OTHER FORMS GF PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURY DUE TO SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK a
0 | DS i RISED CONCRETE (BAND 10 RENAST A PROVIDE PROTECTIVE MEASURES AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FREE AND SAFE PASSAGE OF OWNER'S PERSONAL AND GENERAL PUBLIC TO AND FROM OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS
2 1RSI OISR ONE VA T REUASE P AN THE PGP OF T KRGHTECT AND SHALLNOY B USKD, REP SR CHANGED I\ Y AY WITHOLIT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT

- — 13 THES PROPERTY O ARCI AND SHALL NO' SED, IDDUCED, OR CHANG A HO! (TTEN COI HITEC

% [RELOVE EXSTING FLOOR BOX & ASSOCATED WIRSG CAUNS  INFLL OPENSG TOMATCH EXISTING CONC SiAR 14. ALL MATERIALS AND WORK TO CONFORM TO LATEST GOVERNING BUILOING CODES AND REGULATIONS
%)_|REMCVE b REFLAGE EXJSTING MALBOR W USFS AFFROVED LOCKABLE MATLEDN 15 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ONGOING CLEAN-UP AND REMOVAL OF ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS

27 JREUTVE EXISTING TRASH BIN
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2/3/2025 12:22:57 PM

NEW CONC SLAB W/ 6 MM
VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER

NEW #4 REBARS AT 18" STAGGERED.
DRILL & EPOXY INTO EXIST CONC SLAB @
EDGES

i— EXIST.CONC, SLAB

COMPACTED FILL SEE
TERMITE TREATMENT NOTES
FOR MORE INFO

NEW PLUMBING OR ELECTRICAL LINE
SEE ENGINEERING DWGS

TERMIT MES
1 FERFEC 1141 TERMITE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY REGISTERED TERMITICIDES INCLUDING SOIL APPLIED
PESTICIDES, BAITING SYSTEMS, AND PESTICIDES APPLIED TO WOOD OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS OF TERMITE
PROTECTION LABELED FOR USE AS A PREVENTATIVE TREATMENT TO NEW CONSTRUCTION
UPON COMPLETION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE TERMITE PROTECTIVE TREATMENT & PRIOR TO BUILDING FINAL
INSPECTION, A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 8Y THE LICENSED
PEST CONTROL COMPANY THAT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT;
“THE BUILDING HAS RECEVED A COMPLETE TREATMENT FOR THE PREVENTION OF SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES
TREATMENT IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES AND LAWS ESTABLISHED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES"
AWEATHER RESISTANT JOBSITE POSTING BOARD SHALL BE PROVIDED TQ RECEIVE DUPLICATE TREATMENT
CERTIFICATES AS EACH REQUIRED PROTECTIVE TREATMENT IS COMPLETED PROVIDING A COPY FOR THE PERSON
THE PERMIT IS ISSUED TO AND ANOTHER COPY FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT FILES THE TREATMENT CERTIFICATE
SHALL PROVIDE THE PRODUCT USED, DENSITY OF THE APPLICATOR, TIME AND DATE OF THE TREATMENT, SITE
LOCATION, AREA TREATED, CHEMICAL USED, PERCENT CONCENTRATION AND NUMBER OF GALLONS USED, TO
ESTABLISH A VERIFIABLE RECORD OF PROTECTIVE TREATMENT. JF THE SOIL, CHEMICAL BARRIER METHOD FOR
TERMITE PREVENTION IS USED, FINAL EXTERIOR TREATMENT SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL BUILDING
APPROVAL

~

w

/2 \CONC. SLAB REPAIR DETAIL

\ A0/ SCALE: 1= 10"

| B TR |

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES {O)

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND, SYMBOLS & SHEET NOTES

EXISTING DOOR 10 REWAN CLOSED. FROVIDE BLACKOUT TINT ON IRTERFOR OF DOOR & TRANSOM

EXISTING WALL ROOMNAME  o0m nasE & NUMBER

GYFSUM BOARD WALL SYSTEM

LEAD LINED PARTITION
< : ) — WALL TYPE

CARD READER/ SECURITY ACCESS
@ WINDOW TYPE

NOTE: REFER TO PARTITION TAGS ON PLANS (A1 00) AND PARTITION TYPE DETAILS (A8 00}

DOOR NUMBER

_u II'I.DQF EENEATH TUBE STAND. FLOOR RAYL & TASLE BASE PLATE SHALL BE FLAT B LEVEL WITH TOTAL TORERANCE OF 1"
FROVOE F.T, $10° WOOD BLOCKING FROM STUD T0 STUD [FLUSH LOUNTED]. CENTERLINE OF STUD TOBE & T AFF

1,
13 |PROVIDE FLAL FEIGHT CORNER GUARDS (@ ALL EXPOSED CORNERS I PLELIC AREAS TP
14|15 a MH BAS HEIGMT COUNTER

15 |WALL MOUNTED FROCEDURE LIGHT. PROVIDE WL BACRING A5 REQD.

PROVIDE EYE WASH ATTACHMENT [SPEC: HAWS MOZEL TE)

6V % JH LEAD LIRED WINDOW, 510, WNDOW 28" AFF

33302 FIXED TEMFERED GLASS WINDOW. B.O. WINDOW INSTALLED 848 AFT
RELEASE PUSHBUTTON COORTANATE FINAL LOCATION WH END USER (TYP OF )

35 ISOLID BURFACE COUNTERTOR 10 BE ROTCHED ARDUND NEW PARTITION

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NO

THIS FACILITY SHALL COMPLY W/ FBC 465 "CONTROL OF RADIATION HAZARDS".

FURNITURE SHOWN IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ALL FURNITURE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER

THIS BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL/ RELOCATE SPRINKLER HEADS BELOW CEILING LINE, CENTERED IN CEILING TILES

FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR FOR CITY REVIEW AND APPROVAL

CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TG SUBMITTING ABID. ALL QUESTIONS, CONCERNS, AND/OR DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE SUBMITTED AS PRE-BID RFI'S FOR CLARIFICATION BY THE

ARCHITECT. OTHERWISE, IT WILL BE ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS INCLUDED ALL NECESSARY LABOR, MATERIAL, AND SYSTEMS IN HIS BID TO COMPLETE THE WORK AS INTENDED AT NO AODITIONAL COSTTO

THE OWNER

6 SEE SHEET AT 00 & A7 01 FOR WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES

7 SEE SHEET A0 FOR LIFE SAFETY ANALYSIS

8 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101 {2021 EDITION} FOR CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR AND IMPROVEMENTS

9 SEE DETAIL 2, SHEET A1 00 FOR SLAB REPAIR & TERMITE TREATMENT NOTES

10 COORDINATE FIRE ALARM DEVICES & PANELS W! ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

11 REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE DETAILS & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

12 REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHT LOCATIONS

13 ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2023 EDITION, SECTION 714 PENETRATIONS FOR CABLES, CABLE TRAYS, CONDUITS, PIPES, TUBES, COMBUSTION VENTS
AND EXMAUST VENTS, WIRES, AND SIMILAR ITEMS TO ACCOMMODATE ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS THAT PASS THROUGH AWALL, FLOOR, OR FLOGRICEILING ASSEMBLY
CONSTRUCTED AS A FIRE BARRIER SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A FIRE STOP SYSTEM OR DEVICE AT RATED WALLS FILL ALL VOIDS BETWEEN TOP OF PARTITION TRACK AND UNDERSIDE OF DECK OR SLAB WITH INSULATION

14, FULL HEIGHT INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST LATERAL LIVE LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT WITH A DEFLECTION OF NOT LESS THAN L/240

15 PROVIDE FIRE SEALANT OR FIRE SAFING AS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE TOP OF WALL AND UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE AT FIRE RATED PARTITION LOCATIONS {iF ANY) PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE CAULK AT UNDERSIDE OF
FLOOR SLABS AT ALL FLOOR/WALL CONNECTION.

16 SET GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTO CONTINUQUS BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ALONG FLANGES OF TOP AND BOTTOM TRACKS, TYP. AT PARTITIONS WITH SOUND ATTENUATION/BATT INSULATION

7. PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS WITH SOUND ATTENUATION/BATT INSULATION TO CREATE SOUND TIGHT CONSTRUCTION

18 PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR THE ANCHORAGE OF FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES

19 REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY AHJ SHALL NOT RELIEVE APPLICANT FROM RESPONSIBILITY OF COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 1:1.14

20 COORDINATE FINAL EXIT SIGNS & EMERGENCY LIGHT LOCATIONS & QUANTITIES WITH OWNER & FIRE INSPECTOR  ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS MAY BE REQUIRED BY FIRE INSPECTOR

21 MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, APPLICATION, OR METHODS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO AND BY REFERENCE ARE MADE A PART OF THESE PLANS AS IF FULLY WRITTEN HEREIN. FAILURE OF
THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS SHALL NOT RELIEVE HIM FROM PERFORMING ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK  CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS,
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND UTILITY CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH ACTUAL EQUIPMENT'S MAKE AND MODEL

22 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FIREWALLS AND REPAIR AS NEEDED, PROVIDING RESPECTVE UL' LISTED FIRE SEPARATION ASSEMBLY

PN

36 |PADVICE DUPLEX RECEFTACLE & CCTV CIRCUIT £ TUAFF. SEE ELECT DVWOS FOR ADDITIONAL WIFDRVATION
37 |MOSILE EVE EXAM CART. FROVIDE DUPLEX B LOW VOLTAGE
38 |NEW LIPS APPROVED LOCKABLE MALBOX

¥ |PROVIDE JUNCTRH BOX FOR SECURITY ALRRM PANEL G 45'AFF.
43 |GAUSS CONTOUR SAFETY LT 5T}

[ as.

L

R. OFFICE
ml
(2]

21 ALL ACCESSORIES FOR RESTROOM, EXAM ROOMS, ETC SHALL BE PROVIDED BY MHS AND INSTALLED BY GC AS PER MHS STANDARDS COCRDINATE WITH MHS-PM PRIOR TO PURCHASE GRAB BARS & MIRRORS BY G C
24 ALL OUTLETS AND PHONE JACKS AT EXAM ROOMS, TRIAGE, AND LOUNGE CABINETRY LOCATIONS SHALL BE ABOVE COUNTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE OUTLETS IN OFFICES SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE
COUNTER ON OPEN KNEE SPACES
25 PROVIDE LOCKABLE COVERS @ ALL THERMOSTATS
26 ALL SWITCHES, OUTLETS, & COVER PLATES SHALL BE WRITE {NO VORY)
27 VERIFY WITH MHS SECURITY REPRESENTATIVE IF ACCESS CONTROLLED EGRESS DOORS SHALL HAVE
2 ASENSOR TO BE PROVIDED ON THE EGRESS SIDE AND ARRANGED TO DETECT AN OCCUPANT APPROACHING THE DOORS, AND THE DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN' THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
UPON DETECTION OF AN APPROACHING OCCUPANT OR LOSS OF POWER
b LOSS OF POWER TO THE PART OF THE ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM THAT LOCKS THE DOORS SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DOORS IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
© THE DOGRS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO UNLOCK 4 THE DRECTEDN OF EGRESS FROM A MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE LOCATED 45 INCHES T0 48 INCHES VERTICALLY AOVE THE FLOOR AND WITH SFEET OF THE
SECURED DOORS. THE MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE SHALL BE READRLY ACCESSIELE AND CLEAALY DENTFED EY A SI0H THAT READS FUSH TO EXIT"
28 CASEWORK DIMENSIONED SHALL BE FIELD VERFIED PRIOR TO FARRICATION AND. INSTALLATION SEE THE NOTES N THE CASEWORK SCHEDULE FOR FURTHER ASEWDRK
RS FAC 7.2 11) NMSCELLANEOUS RETAL STORES AND WHEREALL AREAS ARE UEED FOR BUSINESE TRAKSACTIONS WHERE COUNTERS ARE FROVIDED TOR SALES OR SERVIGES T0 THE

URGENT & PRIMARY CARE CENTER
MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

9
PUBLIC, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL MAVE A PORTION OF THE COUNTER WHICH IS AT LEAST 337 (N LENGTH 1A TH A MAXIIJL HEIGHT OF 34 AEOVE THE FINSHED FLOOR
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FLOOR PLAN LEGEND, SYMBOLS & SHEET NOTES ENLARGED PLAN KEYNOTES ()

—_—
TEDGETING T RAAEE) COLUMM ENCLOSURE 10 AEhAS

EXISTING WALL
ROOM NAME  goom name & NUMBER [EXG5T NG AW WATER, LEADER. 10 RV

-

= GYPSUM BOARD WALL SYSTEM EEETING G/EAFLOW DEAN TORELAN

“

e LEAD LINED PARTITION |Ei5TIG HSS STAUCTURAL STEEL TUEE COLUMA 10 REMAN

WALLTEE [EXTSTING GO RETE Guf 10 PN, CONTRACTOR 10 FRESSUAE CLEAN

EXIETING HANDHOLE AGLESS COVER 10 REVAIN.

CARD READER! SECURITY ACCESS

[ o)

WINDOW TYPE XIS TING PRE-FINISHED ACM PANEL AT FERSUETER OF CANSTY TO REMAN

EXETIG STUCCO CELMNG & 3SSOCIATED COMPONENTS [1G. LIGHTS. ACCEES PANELS, ETC | TOREMAN

DCOR NUMBER

BeVE

[EXSTING EPRILER HEADS TO REMAN (TP OF 4)

NOTE: REFER TO PARTITION TAGS ON PLANS (A1 00) AND PARTITION TYFE DETAILS (A8 00)
[EXESTING ACCESS PANEL (TYP OF 4

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES |

THIS FACILITY SHALL COMPLY W/ FBC 455 "CONTROL OF RADIATION HAZARDS™

PR

© @~ m

10
1
12
13

1

16
17
18
1
2
il

22
2
2

25
26
27

B

EXS5TING RECESSED LISHTS TO REMAN [TYP OF 4)

EXITING STUCCO CONTROL JOWT

FURNITURE SHOWN I3 FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES AL FLRNITURE SHALL B PROVIDED BY OWNER [EXESTING CONT. 4' WIDE ALUMINUL VENT ARDUND PERIMETER OF CANCEY, REFURBISH REFLACE AS NECESSATIY

THIS BUILDING 15 FULLY SPRINKLERED CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL RELOCATE SPRINKLER HEADS BELOW CEILING LINE, CENTERED IN CEILING TILES
FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR FOR CITY REVIEW AND APPROVAL
CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING ABID ALL QUESTIONS, CONCERNS, AND/OR DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE SUBMITTED AS PRE BID RFIS FOR CLARIFICATION BY THE
ARCHITECT OTHERWISE, IT WILL BE ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS INCLUDED ALL NECESSARY LABOR, MATERIAL, AND SYSTEMS IN HIS BID TO COMPLETE THE WORK AS INTENDED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO
THE OWNER
SEE SHEET A7 00 & AT 01 FOR WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES
SEE SHEET AD FOR LIFE SAFETY ANALYSIS
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101 (2021 EDITION) FOR CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR AND IMPROVEMENTS
SEE DETAIL 2, SHEET A1 00 FOR SLAB REPAIR & TERMITE TREATMENT NOTES
COORDINATE FIRE ALARM DEVICES & PANELS W/ ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE DETAILS & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHT LOCATIONS
ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2023 EDITION, SECTION 714 PENETRATIONS FOR CABLES, CABLE TRAYS, CONDUITS, PIPES, TUBES, COMBUSTION VENTS
AND EXHAUST VENTS, WIRES. AND SIMILAR ITEMS TO ACCOMMODATE ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS THAT PASS THROUGH A WALL, FLOOR, OR FLOORICEILING ASSEMBLY
CONSTRUCTED AS A FIRE 8ARRIER SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A FIRE STOP SYSTEM OR DEVICE AT RATED WALLS FILL ALL VOIDS BETWEEN TOP OF PARTITION TRACK AND UNDERSICE OF DECK OR SLAB WITH INSULATION
FULL HEIGHT INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST LATERAL LIVE LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT WITH A DEFLECTION OF NOT LESS THAN Li240
PROVIDE FIRE SEALANT OR FIRE SAFING AS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE TOP OF WALL AND UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE AT FIRE RATED PARTITION LOCATIONS (IF ANY) PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE CAULK AT UNDERSIDE OF
FLOOR SLABS AT ALL FLOORWALL CONNECTION
SET GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTO CONTINUQUS BEAD OF ACQUSTICAL SEALANT ALONG FLANGES OF TOP AND BOTTOM TRACKS, TYP. AT PARTITIONS WITH SOUND ATTENUATION/BATT INSULATION
PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS WITH SOUND ATTENUATION/BATT INSULATION TO CREATE SOUND TIGHT CONSTRUCTION
PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR THE ANCHORAGE OF FIXTURES AND ACCESSCRIES
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY AHJ SHALL NOT RELIEVE APPLICANT FROM RESPONSIBILITY OF COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 1:1.14
COORDINATE FINAL EXIT SIGNS & EMERGENCY LIGHT LOCATIONS & QUANTITIES WiTH OWNER & FIRE INSPECTOR ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS MAY BE REQUIRED BY FIRE INSPECTOR
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, APPLICATION, OR METHODS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO AND BY REFERENCE ARE MADE A PART OF THESE PLANS AS IF FULLY WRITTEN HEREIN FAILURE OF
THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS SHALL NOT RELIEVE HIM FROM PERFORMING ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL GONFIRM ALL EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS,
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND UTILITY CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH ACTUAL EQUIPMENT'S MAKE AND MODEL
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FIREWALLS AND REPAIR AS NEEDED, PROVIDING RESPECTIVE "UL' LISTED FIRE SEPARATION ASSEMBLY
ALL ACCESSORIES FOR RESTROOM, EXAM ROOMS, ETC SHALL BE PROVIDED BY MHS AND INSTALLED BY GC AS PER MRS STANDARDS COORDINATE WITH MHS-PM PRIOR TO PURCHASE GRAB BARS & MIRRORSBYGC
ALL OUTLETS AND PHONE JACKS AT EXAM ROOMS, TRIAGE, AND LOUNGE CABINETRY LOCATIONS SHALL BE ABOVE COUNTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE OUTLETS IN OFFICES SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE
COUNTER ON OPEN KNEE SPACES
PROVIDE LOCKABLE COVERS @ ALL THERMOSTATS
ALL SWITCHES, OUTLETS, & COVER PLATES SHALL BE WHITE (NO IVORY)
VERIFY WITH MHS SECURITY REPRESENTATIVE IF ACCESS CONTROLLED EGRESS DOORS SHALL HAVE

a A SENSOR TO BE PROVIDED ON THE EGRESS SIDE AND ARRANGED TO DETECT AN OCCUPANT APPROACHING THE DOORS, AND THE DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS

UPON DETECTION OF AN APPROACHING GCCUPANT OR LOSS OF POWER
b LOSS OF POWER TO THE PART OF THE ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM THAT LOCKS THE DOORS SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DOORS IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
¢ THE DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS FROM A MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE LOCATED 40 INCHES T 48 INCRES VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FLOOR AND WITHIN § FEET OF THE
SECURED DOCRS, THE MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN THAT READS "PUSH TO EXIT*
CASEWORK DIMENSIONED SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION SEE THE NOTES IN THE CASEWORK SCHEDULE FOR FURTHER DIMENSIONING NOTES REGARDING CASEWORK
SERWIC MTERT FAC 7.2 {1)- IN MISCELLANEOUS RETAIL STORES AND WHERE ALL AREAS ARE USED FOR BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS WHERE COUNTERS ASE FRIOWVIDED FOR SALES OR SERVICES TO THE

PUELIC, ATLEAST ONE {3F ZACH TYPE SHALL HAVE A PORTION OF THE COUNTER WHICH IS AT LEAST 30° IN LENGTH WITH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 34" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.
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- CEILING PLAN KEYNOTES ()

REFER TO NOTE #5 LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL

¢ i CELING TLE REFERTO 1_{NEW CURTAM TRADK SEE DETAL 11883

= FINISH SCHEDULE 3

a E] 6" RECESSED LED DOWNLIGHT FIXTURE

§ 1 ACT-1/ ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

gl 3 ACT2 2'x2 LAY-IN TEGULAR ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
2 [ 2 x4'LED LIGHT FIXTURE WI 516" GRID

g 7 | CONTRAGTOR T0 WFSTALL ANGIOR RELOCATE SPRIVLER MEADS THROWGHOUT, BEEOW CERING LIVE; CENTERED PY CELING TILES: FIRE SPRIOVAER CESIGN A SHOP

£

~ §

INSTALL FLUSH MOUNTED SEE DETAIL 10/ A6 2

EXISTING (Ul T0 BE REFLACED. SEE MECHANICAL DRANTNGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

HOCELNG N EXSIC ITROCM OFEN TO DECKABGVE.

CENOTES CAMERA. FROVIDE CONDUTT FROM ALL CAMERA LOCATIONS TO (T CLOSET 8114 TYFICAL FOR ALL CAMERAS
EXISTING WALL MOUNTED LED LIGHT FOMTLEE TORENAN

EE&?.SED LINZ REFRESENTS WALL JOG ABOVE CEILING

CEILING MAIN ﬂ SECURITY CAMERA
SEE SECURITY DWGS {UNDER SEPARATE

CAM  CAM  PERMI)FORDETALS

2% 2 LED LIGHT FIXTURE

CROSS RUNNER A 12

7] u
SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF WORK, DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
THE ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED COMPLETE WITH SUSPENDED EXPOSED 'T" GRID AND LAY-IN CEILING TILES
INSTALL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURES PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS, AND TO COMPLY WITH ASTI C635,

10 AVOSD CONFLICT Wo SLFPLY AND RETURN ASUINTAKES. CONTRACTOR T0 VEREFY EXACT LOCATION IV
4'OR 6'LED LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE

(o]
DRAWINGS SHALL BE FROVIGED FOR CITY REVEW & APFROVAL T
2 x4' EMERGENCY LED LIGHT FIXTURE 5/6" TYPE "X’ GYP BD ON 20GA METAL FRAMING
ENDED AWNING - TUBULAR ALUM. FRAMING W FABRIC STRETCHED OVER FRAME FRAME SHALL BE POWDER COATED O HAVE URETHENE ENAMEL FitiisH @16°0C

Ry

WEGAUM DUTY SYSTEM 8 & EXIT SIGN e
4 COCRDINATE INSTALLATION WITH ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL WORK Q5
5 SUSPENSION SYSTEM: PROVIDE HUNG SUSPENSION SYSTEM GRILLAGE SHALL CONSIST OF MAIN RUNNERS, CROSS RUNNERS AND STABILIZER bt}
BARS AS REQUIRED. HANGER WIRES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 12 GAUGE GALVANIZED SOFT ANNEALED MILD STEELWIRE. WIRES SHALL BE EXHAUST FAN. >z
WRAPPE( AT LEAST {¢) COMPLETE TURNS AROUND SUFFORTS WIRE SPACING TO BE AX OF 46" 0. ALONG MAIN RUNNERS (PROVIDE 12 GAUGE SEE MECH DWGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION Qe
WIRE SUFFCATS SFLAYED IN FOUR DIRECTIONS FOR DAG0RRL BRACING. MAINTAIN AN ANGLE OF 45" ON STEEPER & 6° MIN CLEAR TO ALL zw
HORIZONTAL PIPING OR DUCTWORK. ONLY IN SCHEMATIC ZONES, NOTE- ALL LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE SCREWED DOWN TO GRID {PROVIDE MINIMUM 'GENERAL REFLECTED GEILING PLAN NOTES = é
OF TWO WIRES AT EACH FIXTURE CADDY CORNER) w @
& MOLDINGS: PROVIDE MANUFACTURES STANDARD L' SHAPED MOLDINGS TOP MATCH T - MINIMUM LENGTH OF 15" 1. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE ON SHEET A9 0 FOR FINISH SPECIFICATIONS NS
7 CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD CHECK THE PREMISES AND VERIFY ALL CLEARANCES AS REQUIRED FOR ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES BEFORE PROCEEDING 2 COORDINATE FIRE ALARM DEVICES W/ ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS o3
WITH ANY INSTALLATION REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. 3 REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHT LOCATIONS =
8 AL FIXTURE TRIM (LIGHTING, SPEAKERS, HVAC, GRILLES, ETC ) SHALL BE METAL AND PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISH PLASTIC TRIM IS NOT 4 REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF AIR GRILLES, FANS, ETC
ACCEPTABLE UNLESS APPROVED BY ARCHTECT 5. ALL CEILINGS, LiGHT FIXTURES, SOFFITS, ETC, INDICATED ARE NEW UNLESS OTHESWISE NOTED
9 LEVEL CEILING TO WITHIN 1/8" IN 12-0° IN ANY DIRECTION LEVEL WITH HANGER WIRE TAUGHT AND PLUMB, WITHOUT KINKING CR BENDING HANGER 6. ALL CEILING COMFLEZTS SHALL BE FIELD COORDINATED BETWEEN VECTOR LIFT TRALK, CEILING MOUNTED LIGHTS, AND HVAC EQUIPMENT, ETC
WIRES CEILING HEIGHT SHALL MATCH EXISTING U O N 7' CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE INTEGRITY OF THE EXISTING SMOKE AND/ OR ONE HOUR FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS THAT ARE TO REMAIN ALL
10. PROVIDE 5% ATTIC STOCK OF ACOUSTICAL TILE MATERIAL USED OPENINGS SHALL BE SEALED TO MAINTAIN THE RATING OF THE BARREER
11 SUBMIT ONE FULL SAMPLE OF ACOUSTICAL MATERIAL AND ONE OF EACH TYPE SUSPENSION MEMBER, MOLDING AND HANGER FOR REVIEW BY 6 ALL SMOKE AND FIRE WALLS SHALL BE SO NOTED ABOVE THE CEILING IN RED PAINTED STENCILED LETTERS CLEARLY VISIBLE
ARCHITECT. 9 CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO RELOCATE ANY EXISTING ELEMENTS THAT INTERFERE WITH INSTALLATION OF NEW DUCTWORK  COORDINATE WITH

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR T MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IN FIELD THAT SCHEDULED CEILING HEIGHTS WILL ACCOMMODATE AC EQUIPMENT AND DUCTWORK AS INTENCED

LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION NOTIFY ARCRITECT IMMEDIATELY IF CEILING HEIGHTS NEED TQ BE ADJUSTED

11 CONTRACTOR TO CCORDINATE WITH OWNER ALL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED

12 REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY AHJ SHALL NOT RELIEVE APPLICANT FROM RESPONSIBILITY OF COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA §:3.14 1

13 COORDINATE FINAL EXIT SIGNS & EMERGENCY LIGHT LOCATIONS & QUANTITIES WITH GWNER & FIRE INSPECTOR ADDITIONAL EXIT 8IGNS MAY
BE REQUIRED BY FIRE INSPECTOR

14 ALL SWITCHES, OUTLETS, & COVER PLATES SHALL BE WHITE {NO VORY}

15 PROVIDE PAINTED, FLUSH METAL ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR ACCESS TO VALVES AND/OR EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED

16 BUILDING IS PROTECTED BY FULLY OPERATIONAL FIRE SPRINKER SYSTEM

17. PAINT ALL GYP BD SOFFITS, AND THE BOTTOM AND BACK SIDES OF ALL GYP B! HEADERS

a
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GENERAL ROOF PLAN NOTES

PER FBC, ROOFING PERMIT APPLICATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO BUILDING DEPARTMENT (IF APPLICABLE)
PER FBC TABLE 1505.1, MINIMUM ROCF COVERNG CLASSIFICATIIN SHELL BE CLASS © ROOF ASSEMBLY (TYPE IiB}

ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES (")}

EXATING TR0 ROOF MEMERANE TO REMAN FATCH L REPAIR RERQOF ALL AREAS AND T OR CPENNGY NOT USED FOS NEW (R EXISTING MEF SYSTEMS
RECUHED CONTRACTOR T CLEAN EXISTING MEMERANE

2
7 [DOSTING STANDRIG SEAM METAL ROOF TOREWAN CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN EXSTING ROGS 3 CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILLLR WITH AND VERIFY THE CONDITIONS, DIENSCNE, AND LOCATIONS OF ALL ROOF AREAS INCLUDING ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT, FLASHING, PIPE LINES, CONDUIT,
3 [EXETING ROGF STAND TOREUAN AND TO EE REAISED A NECESSARY OR REDUIRED FOR NEW MECHANICAL SCUPE. SEE MECHANTCAL (VS FOR PIPE SUPPORTS, ETC., BEFORE SUBMITTING A BID OR COAMERTING WORK
RDDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 4 FLASH & SEAL THE PERIMETER OF ALL SCUPPERS & EMERGENLY OVERFLOW SCUPPERS, ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT, PENETRATIONS, AND OTHER APPURTENANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
EXSTiNG ROCF HATCH 1 CONTRAL EPECT CONDIT i CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHOWN ON CONTRACT DRAWINGS, APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS AND AS REQUIRED BY THE ROOF MEMBRANE MANUFACTURER THE PROJECT DETAILS SHALL GOVERN THE
s EANICEHO RER i ot AL OF vzt PRODUCT INSTALLATION UNLESS THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER REQUIRES A MORE STRINGENT DETAIL FOR PURPOSES OF PROPER PRODUGT PERFORMANCE OR SYSTEM WARRANTY, IN WHICH

3 _ERGTAEG TAPERELHASERATION 10 REUAR: == = CASE, THE MANUFACTURER'S DETAIL SHALL GOVERN
& |ENSTING & VIR 10 REMGH CONTRACTOR 10 REFLACE CEIERIGRATED VENT BOOT SLOPE OF CRICKETS WILL BE TWO TIMES GREATER THAN THE SLOPE OF THE MAIN ROCF TO PREVENT FLAT SPOTS AND PONDING
TONTRAC [0R T0 FGFEL] EXSTING FARAFET CAF FOR DEFICENCES AND REPAR | REFURSSH OR REFLALE A5 NECE SLARY 10 ALLOW FOR WATER STRUCTURAL ATTACHMENT OF ANY WOOD NALERS MUST BE ENGINEERED T0 MEET THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE
s DFF AMD TD VO PONDING. CAP T0 BE CLEANED AND ALL SEAMS TO BE RE-SEALED VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, AND UNIT ORIENTATION W/ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO FABRICATION
T_|CONTRACTOR 10 PEFEL] ROGE SL07E CONCITIONS. SL0FED) AREAS THAT ACCRUE PONDG SIALL BE RE SLOFED 10 A MM UF FERFOAT ALL AREAS MUST MEET SLOPE REQUIREMENTS FOR DRAINAGE
5 TNEPUACE EXST0G E7FS LAVER T0 DATGH BISTRG NEW ROOF SYSTENS SHALL COMPLY WITH FLORIDA BULDING CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES
T 10 ROOF SLOPES MAY EXCEED /4" PER FOOT ROOF SLOPES INDICATED ARE MINIMUM SLOPES
10 RCPRR EXESTING EXETING ELECTREAL SISHAYE FACEWAY _ = 11 TAPER ALL CURBS TO PROVIDE LEVEL MOUNTING SURFACE FOR ROOF TOP AIC UNITS
11 [REWOVE ALL EXFSTING FLASHING SEALANT THRCUGHCTUT THE ROOF. CONTRRCTCR TOARPLY KEW FLASHSIG SEALINT TOANTAN MOSTURE 12 ALL NEW ROOF MEMBRANE AND ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS
BARRER 13 ALL NEW BUILDING ENVELOPE FLASHING AND SHEET METAL FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SMACNA ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL

[H !HEPL.KEE EXETING RODFTOP LINTTS WY REW UNIT. 210 BE IWATALLED ON EXISTING ROOF CURRS, CONTRACTOR T0 INSFECT CONDIION OF 14, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REQUIRED WIND LOAD DESIGN PRESSURES
EXISTING ROOF CURES FOR ANY DERCIENCIES AND PRI CORRECTIVE ACTION (F ANY DEFICIENCIES ARE PRESENT SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

0 SPECIFICATION ON NEW UNITS
1) |REMOVE EXISTING VAT TUEE ENCLOSURE & VAT TUSES CONTRACTOR T0 FATICH ROOF & SYSTEM TO 1AATCH EXFSTING
14| EUSTING ALUNVERUM CARGRY BELOW.
15 |EXISTING AHL T0 BE REFUALTD Wi REW SEE UECHANCAL DRANINGS FOR ADDMTIONAL INFORMATICH
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GENERAL NOTES FIXTURE & ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
2 REFERTO SUEET 450 FOR FINSH SPEGFICATIONS & LEGEND == S v o = S
REFER TO SH 0 ISH SPECIFICATIONS & L 1 |ADACOMPLIANT FLOOR MOUNTED TANK TYFET! VHITE) W FOHLER TONGETON I ¥
2| 3 REFERTO MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SHEET A2 0, FOR ALL TOILET ACCESSORIES ToRET AT ORLET {AHITE) W | . ON 2T SR,
3 4 ALL WALL MOUNTED SINKS AND LAVORATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED TO ALLOW 1-3" MINIMUM BETWEEN THE CENTERLINE OF THE SINK AND THE FACE OF THE ADJACENT WALL, FIXED EQUIPMENT, CASEWORK, ETC 7 VEALL MTUNTED SINR VOER
5 5 ADAACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE MOUNTED SO THAT THERE IS EXACTLY 1-8™ BETWEEN FACE OF THE CLOSET, ADJACENT SIDE WALL OR TOILET PARTITION AND THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET (SEE 13 USRI SRS STEELFRAE -
Sl 7 INTERIOR ELEVATIONE) THE FLUSHVALVE FOR THE HANZICAP ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE OPEN-MOST SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET AT 44" MAXIMUM A F F. TO THE TOP 3_ |32 BRAOR W STABLESS STELLTRAE BOBERCY.
| 6 ALLRESTROGM FICTURES AXD FINISHES, INCLUSIVE OF FLOGIRS AND WALLS, SHALL BE SUPPLIED & INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR L} 2047 DeSPERSER EOBRICK
| 7. PROVIDE 20 GAUGE MTL STUDS @16* O.C. IN ALL WALLS WHERE WALL MOUNTED FXTURES AND ACCESSORIES ARE LOCATED S |TCALET PAPER DEFENSER - 2ADLL ESSACK

8 VERIFY THAT CARRIERS TO BE USED FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED SINKS AND LAVORATORIES ARE THE TYPE THAT WILL FITWITHIN 6" STUD WALLS (CONTACT ARCHITECT IF THERE IS A CONFLICT ) T |FWsDORYER I_—;:mnm_g FROVIOE JBO) FLECT RECEPTAGLE [BEE ELECT DWGSL PROVIDE ADARECEGS T
a8 9 ?Eﬂwg&?g:img%mg%@@zﬂhgTA\(E:sS#{(:zT,;H'pHE:REég?;%s;S?ReENT SURFACE THE INTERSECTIONS OF SUCH FLOORS WITH WALLS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT VERTICAL BASE 7 VT DIk 55 GRAE BARS L1ED LGUNTING] e BEdat 3 B EABCOAO [AGUNT g3 35" AFF 70 TOP. 35" GRAE BAR ALONG REAR WAL, Ly GRS BAR ALONG SOF WALL PROWCE WOUD BLOCKING 25 REGUIRED

10 PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD FOR CONCEALED BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR THE ANCHORAGE OF FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES, AND FOR EXPOSED LUMBER & PLYWOOD IN HABITABLE SPACES £ [HEVEL DRMK EQUNTANWI BOTTLE FLLER L IESET [PRGVIDE WOGD BALHING £5 RECUSED

LUMBER: AWPA C20093
PLYWOOD; AWPA C27-83
11 PROVIDE CLEAR SILICONE CAULKING ALL LOCATIONS WHERE FIXTURES ARE MOUNTED/ INSTALLED TO GYP BD PARTITIONS
12 FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET
13 THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO ALLEVIATE REST ROOM NOISE TRANSMISSION
BANDS OR COLLARS OF RESILIENT MATERIAL (RUBBER, FELT, MINERAL WOOL, NEOPRENE) SHALL BE PLACED AROUND TOILET PIPES AT POINTS OF SUPPORT AND SLAB PENETRATION
ISOLATE HIGH PRESSURE WATER SUPPLY LINES FROM STUD AND FLOOR SLABS WITH RUBBER CLAMPS
ISOLATE THE JUNCTION BOX BETWEEN THE TOILETS HIGH PRESSURE WATER SUPPLY PIPE AND THE WALL (AT LEASE 12" NEOPRENE CAULK AND NC RIGID JUNCTION)
INSERT A PRESSURE RELIEF SYSTEM IN THE TOILETS HIGH PRESSURE WATER SUPPLY LINE
PROVIDE BATT INSULATION IN RESTROOM WALL CAVITIES AS SCHEDULED. REFER TO A10

maooco

RESTROOM ADA NOTES

ALL PUBLIC SPACES TO COMPLY WITH FBC AND ADA GUIDELINES

THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVICES, SHALL COMPLY WITH FBC

ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

PER FAC 609 B, THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH/ ALLOWABLE STRESS OF GRAB BAR BACKING/ REINFORCEMENT

SHALL NOT EXCEED 250L8S

WATER CLOSET & URINAL FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS, FAUCET AND QPERATING MECHANISM CONTROLS SHALL

BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING,OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. ] 2x8 PTWO BLOCKING IN WALL

AND SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR CAVITY

FLOCR SLOPES IN PUBLIC/ ACCESSIBLE AREAS NOT TO EXCEED 150 OR 2% SECURE W/ SPANNER HEAD
SCREWS

[

10175 PINES BLVD

PEMBROKE PINES, FL

o

S 20GAMTLSTUD @ 16°0C

6/8" GYP BOARD

CERAMIC TILE
(IF APPLICABLE)

MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

2x8 P.T WD BLOCKING IN
WALL CAVITY

GRAB BAR

(3)#14 Y X 2" MACHINE
SCREWS

(ALTERNATE INSTALL:
11GA STEEL PLATE, 12
LONGER {MIN ) THAN
GRAB BAR W/ (3) #5-12
SCREWS @ EACH STUD)
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,\f

SALLZ
/s GRAB BAR DETAIL - ISO 77\ GRAB BAR MOUNTING DETAIL mlg:m;c%LSON
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) : : NEW SS OVERMOUNT SINK
NEW SS OVERMOUNT SINK 1 {SPEC: PRO FLO PFSR171962) W/

(7S {SPEC:PROFLO 4" CENTERSET FAUCET (SPEC:
: RFF PFSR171962) Wi 4 : AMERICAN STANDARD COLONY

MED ROOM | Tt |
|
i

i CENTERSET FAUCET MED RM PRO #7074 400) PROVIDE
L {SPEC: AMERICAN EYEWASH ATTACHMENT {SPEC:
] /_ STANDARD COLONY PRO # M e HAWS #7620)
7074 400) PROVIDE
o EYEWASH ATTACHMENT "
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~ NEW $S OVERMOUNT SINK (SPEC
PRO FLO PFSR151562) W/ FAUCET
(SPEC AMERICAN STANDARD
COLONY PRO #7074 400)

<

vy 1 R o S

NEW ERGOTRON SIT- M
STAND WALL MOUNTED

SYSTEM (TYP @ ALL EXAM

ROOMS)

ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN -
/2 )\ EXAM ROOM (TYP)
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DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE & SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET A9 0 FOR ALL FINISHES

DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISHED WALL TO FACE OF FINISHED WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE {UNO)

\T 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO CROSS-CHECK THE STRUCTURAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO THE ORDERING / INSTALLATION OF STEEL AND ELEGTRICAL WORK  ANY DISCREPANCIES

BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS' ATTENTION FOR IMMEDIATE CLARIFICATION

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR DISCREPANCIES WITH PLANS IN RELATION TO EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE, CITY AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES IN THE LOCATION OF THE PROJECT.

WHERE EX'STING CONDITIONS ARE CUT OR DISTURBED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK, MATCH AND PATCH EXISTING DISTURBED CONSTRUCTION TO ORIGINAL CONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

ALL MATERIALS NOT LABELED ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR LOCATIONS QUESTIONS SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT

EIFS SHALL BE DRYVIT, COMMERCIAL GRADE AS FOLLOWS
GENESIS BASE COAT, REINFORCING MESH BASE & FINISH COATS SHALL BE PROVIDED OVER MINIMUM 1-172" EPS INSULATION BOARD, MECHANICALLY FASTENED OVER DRAINAGE MAT & WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER OVER 5/8" DENSGLASS SHEATHING OVER MTL
(WHERE AFPLICABLE)

ALL EIFS SHALL EE INSTALLED AS PER MFR'S RECOMMENDATIONS, INCLUDING ALL SEALANT, FLASHING, AND JOINERY AT DISSIMILAR MATERIALS

PROVIDE FIRE RATED BLOCKING IN FACADE FRAMING TO SUPPORT ALL BUILDING SIGNAGE (IF APPLICABLE)

ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS TO BE REPAIRED, CLEANED, AND PAINTED AS REQUIRED

ALL NEW EXTERIOR GLAZING TO BE 1" INSULATING, LOW-E

ALL EXTERIOR STOREFRONT FRAMING TO BE THERMALLY EROKEN CLEAR ANODIZED FINISH, UNLESS MATCHING COLOR OF EXISTING STOREFRONT TO REMAIN

ALL NEW ALUMINUM FRAMED GLAZING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICES

ALL JOINT SEALERS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER PRESCRIBED INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICE STANDARDS

ALL NEW EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ASTM E2112-07 (2016)

ALL STRUCTURALUMECHANICAL OPENINGS SHALL HAVE SCREENS OR SEALANT TO DISCOURAGE INSECT ACCESS

ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

PAINT FINISHES OVER STUCCO FINISH SHALL RECEIVE (2) COATS LATEX PAINT GVER (1) COAT PRIMER

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STUCCO CONTROL JOINTS PER ASTM C1063, BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY, WHERE INDICATED, ENCLOSING AN AREA NO MORE THAN 144 SF THE AREA ENCLOSED BY THE CONTROL JOINTS CANNOT HAVE ALENGTH TO WIDTH RATIO

GREATER THAN 2-1/21

NUMERICAL ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL EXTERICR DOORS {IF NONE EXISTS) PER CITY ORDINANCE 52 10 NUMBERS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF AND CONTRASTING 6" NUMBERS IF THE ADDRESS IS TO BE PLACED ON A WINDOW THE NUMBERS SHALL

BE "WHITE". IF THEY ARE TO BE ON A LIGHT COLORED BACKGROUND THEY SHALL BE "BLACK

Fi]

DASHED LUIE REPRESENTS OUTLINE OF EXISTING EANK ECUPUENT 10 BE REMOVED. SEE S26.1 FOR BFILL DETAL
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A W |ENSTING WALL MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE TO REWAIN

EXTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES

1 DONOT SCALE DRAWING

2 REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE & SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET A9 D FOR ALL FINISHES

3 DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISHED WALL TO FACE OF FINISHED WALL UNLESS NOTEQ OTHERWISE (UNO )

4 [TIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRAGTOR TO CRQSS-CHECK THE STRUCTURAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO THE ORDERING / INSTALLATION OF STEEL AND ELECTRICAL WORK  ANY DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS' ATTENTION FOR IMMEDIATE CLARIFICATION

5 NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR DISCREPANCIES WITH PLANS IN RELATION TO EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS

6 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE, CITY AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES IN THE LOCATION OF THE PROJECT.

7 WHERE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE CUT OR DISTURBED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK, MATCH AND PATCH EXISTING DISTURBED CONSTRUCTION TO ORIGINAL CONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

8. ALL MATERIALS NOT LABELED ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR LOCATIONS  QUESTIONS SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT

9  EIFS SHALL BE DRYVIT. COMMERCIAL GRADE AS FOLLOWS

GENESIS BASE COAT, REINFORCING MESH BASE & FINISH COATS SHALL BE PROVIDED OVER MINIMUM 3-112" EPS INSULATION BOARD, MECHANICALLY FASTENED OVER DRAINAGE MAT & WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER OVER 5/8" DENSGLASS SHEATHING OVER MTL
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

10 ALL EIFS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MFR'S RECOMMENDATIONS, INCLUDING ALL SEALANT, FLASHING, AND JOINERY AT DISSIMILAR MATERIALS

11 PROVIDE FIRE RATED BLOCKING IN FACADE FRAMING TO SUPPORT ALL BUILDING SIGNAGE (IF APPLICABLE)

12 ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS TO BE REPAIRED, CLEANED, AND PAINTED AS REQUIRED,

13 ALL NEW EXTERIOR GLAZING TO BE 1' INSULATING, LOW-E

14 ALt EXTERIOR STOREFRONT FRAMING TO BE THERMALLY-BROKEN CLEAR ANODIZED FINISH, UNLESS MATCHING COLOR OF EXISTING STOREFRONT TO REMAIN

15 ALL NEW ALUMINUM FRAMED GLAZING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICES

16. ALL JOINT SEALERS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER PRESCRIBED INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICE STANDARDS

17. ALL NEW EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ASTM E2112-07 {2018)

18 ALL STRUCTURAUMECHANICAL OPENINGS SHALL HAVE SCREENS OR SEALANT TO DISCOURAGE INSECT ACCESS

19 ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

20 PAINT FINISHES OVER STUCCO FINISH SHALL RECEIVE {2} COATS LATEX PAINT OVER (1) COAT PRIMER

21 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STUCCO CONTROL JOINTS PER ASTM C1063, BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY, WHERE INDICATED, ENCLOSING AN AREA NO MORE THAN 144 SF - THE AREA ENCLOSED BY THE CONTROL JOINTS CANNOT HAVE A LENGTH TO WIDTH RATIO
GREATER THAN 2-1/2:1

22 NUMERICAL ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS (IF NONE EXISTS) PER CITY ORDINANCE 52 10 NUMBERS SHALL BE WEATRERPROOF AND CONTRASTING 6° NUMBERS IF THE ADDRESS IS TO BE PLACED ON A WINDOW THE NUMBERS SHALL
BE "WHITE", iF THEY ARE TO BE ON A LIGHT COLORED BACKGROUND THEY SHALL BE 'BLACK ‘:

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS KEYNOTES (O)

1 TEXISTING PREFINISHED ACM FANEL TO FEIA

3 |KEW vWICE x A DEEP VIIML REVEAL PAINT TOMATCHEFS2. SEE TETAL T8 T

3 [NEWWPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT SYSTEM SEE SHEET AT0FOR DETAILS B SPECIFICATIONS

4 |EXISTING FRANED COLUMN ENCLOGURE TO REMAIN

| & |COMTRACTOR 1O GeEFECT | REVIEW CONDETIONS OF EXISTING EIFS FACADE FOR DENCIENCIES. CONTRACTOR TD PATCH & REPAR ANY R0 ALL DAMAGE, CRACKS, DETERIDRATION. OPENINGS. & DEFICENTIES N EIFS FACSDE
§_|CONTRACTOR TOIWSPECT | REVEW CONDITIONS OF ENGTING VINTL REVEALS. CONTRAZTOR T0 REFLACE. REPAR. ANDTUR RESEAL ANY 28D ALL DEFICIENT REVEALS, INCLUSIVE OF REVEAL SEPARATIONS AT CORNERS L 00T

7 |REMDNE ALLIDE TERICRATED SEALANT AT EXISTING WINDOW | STOREFRCHT TRANSITIONS AND BVSTALL NEW SEALRNT T0 MANTAN MOISTURE BARFIER.

E|CONTRAGTOR 10 PROVIDE | RE-APPLY SEALANT A1 AL WALL PENETRATIONS TO WAINTAN MOGSTURE BARRIZR - FRCLUSIVE OF UGHT FIXTURES, BLANK PLATES, JUNCTION ECRES EIC

§ [CLEAN EXISTING STANDING SEAMROOF PATCH & REPAIR AS REQUIRED

11 |ECSTNG STOREFRONT SYSTEM AND FOED WiNDOWS TORENAN

12 |EXSTING DDOR 70 REMAN CLOSED. PROVIDE ELACKDUT TINT O NTERICR OF DO0R & TRANGOWL

13 |EXSTING ALUMSNUM CANCPY 70 REMAN, LOWER STEFFED PORTION CF CANDPY 10 8E PANIED TOMATCH MEVSRW. BLUE
14 |PATEM E)B5TING AREA DENOTED BY HATCH WE STONE VENEER 10 MATCH EXISTING. SEE AD 0 FOR SPECFICATION

emorial

\
M
Healthcare System

= EFS-2

10175 PINES BLVD
PEMBROKE PINES, FL

MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

1
. O
i
T
I
: = Lo
1
=
I 1 1 1 1 1
| | e ) N D |
1 Y I W T T
| T A S R N

5| CONTRACTOR TUWSFECT EXIBTING PARAPET CAP FOR DEr TGIENGIES AN REFAR | REF URSISH OR REFLACE AS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR WATER RLOOFF AND 7O AVOI) PONDING CAP TO BE CLEARED AND ALL SEAUS TO BE RESENED
1 |SGNAGE UNDER SEFARATE PERMIT. CCHTRACTOR 30 COCROMATE Wi CWNER BIGNAGE REQUIRENENTS.

17 |NEW CPEN ENDED AVPNING « TUSULAR ALUM FRAMING Wi FABRIC STRETCHED OVER FRAME FRAVE SHALL BE FONWDER COATED OR HAVE URETHARE ENAMEL FINTEN ISSTALL FLUSM MOUNTED. SEE CETAL HrAd T

18 |DUTLINE OF EXISTING CANDPY PO SHOWN FOR CLARITY}
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1. DONOT SCALE DRAWING (274
| 2 REFER 70 FINISH SCHEDULE & SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET £9.0 FOR ALL FINISHES LL
£] 3 DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FAGE OF FINISHED WALL TO FACE OF FINISHED WAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. {UN O)
S| & 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO CROSS-CHECK THE STRUCTURAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS WITH THE ARGHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO THE ORDERING /INSTALLATION OF STEEL AND ELECTRICAL WORK ANY DISCREPANCIES —
| PeTWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITEGTS' ATTENTION FOR MMEDIATE CLARIFICATION
£1] 5 NOTIFY ARCHITEGT OF ARY INCONSISTENGIES OR DISCREPANCIES WITH PLANS IN RELATION TO EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS z
& ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMFLY WITH ALL APFLICAELE STATE, CITY AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES IN THE LOCATION OF THE PROJECT
E 7 WHERE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE CUT OR DISTURSED T PERMIT INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK. MATCH AND PATCH EXISTING DISTURBED CONSTRUCTION TO ORIGINAL GONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED | LLI
8 AL MATERIALS NOT LABELED ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR LOCATIONS QUESTIONS SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT
S| ¢ EFFS SHALL BE DRYVIT. COMMERGIAL GRADE AS FOLLOWS
GENESIS BASE COAT. REINFORCING MESH BASE & FINISH COATS SHALL BE PROVIDED OVER MINIMUM 1:1/2" EPS INSULATION BOARD, MECHANICALLY FASTENED OVER DRAINAGE MAT & WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER OVER SIE DENSGLASS SHEATHING OVER MTL E
(WHERE APPLICABLE)
10 AL EIFS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MFR'S RECOMMENDATIONS, INCLUDING ALL SEALANT, FLASHING, AND JOINERY AT DISSIMILAR MATERIALS E
41 PROVIDE FIRE RATED BLOCKING IN FACADE FRAMING TO SUPPORT ALL BUILDING SIGNAGE (IF APPLICABLE) | Ll
12. ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS TO BE REPAIRED, CLEANED, AND PAINTED AS REQUIRED . wv
1) ALL NEW EXTERIOR GLAZING TO BE 1 INSULATING, LOW-E - - oz >
14 ALL EXTERIOR STOREFRONT FRAMING TO BE THERMALLY :ROKEN CLEAR ANODIZED FINISH, UNLESS MATCHING COLOR OF EXISTING STOREFRONT TO REMAIN I N I wn
15 ALL NEW ALUMINUM FRAMED GLAZING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER NDUSTRY BEST PRACTICES T ———— <
15 ALL JOINT SEALERS SHALL GE INSTALLED PER PRESCRISED INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICE STANDARDS 1]
17. LL NEW EXTERIOR WINDOW/S AND DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ASTH E2112-07 (2016) o2
18 ALL STRUCTURALIMECHANICAL OPENINGS SHALL HAVE SCREENS OR SEALANT TO DISCOURAGE INSECT ACCESS : - - . - == =
19 ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE UNDER SEPARATE PERIIT : . D . e - - == -s=— ===l < o
20 PAINT FINISHES OVER STUCCO FINISH SHALL RECEIVE (2) COATS LATEX PAINT OVER (1) COAT PRIMER EFS EFEa SIS
21 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STUCCO CONTROL JOINTS FER ASTM C1061 BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY. WHERE INDICATED. ENCLOSING AN AREA NO MORE THAN 144 SF THE AREA ENCLOSED BY THE CONTROL JOINTS CANNOT HAVE A LENGTH TO WIDTH RATIO EEXD >— O>g
GREATER THEN 2:1/21 2z
22 NUMERICAL ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS (IF NONE EXISTS} PER CITY ORDINANCE 52 10 NUMBZRS SHALL BE WEATHERPROGF AND CONTRASTING 6" NUMBERS IF THE ADDYZSS IS TO BE PLACED ON A WINDOW THE NUMBERS SHALL EFS:1 oz |:_: Q@
BE "WHITE", IF THEY ARE TO BE ON A LIGHT COLORED BACKGROUND THEY SHALL B BLACK HEZy
- o
Tr57 Fa- EEE] < <9
EXTERIOR FINISH SPECIFICATIONS i Tk
- . - (=]
e —— Rehiihatufebiinb — ——— - —ee — = = - == -4
SYNBOL MATERIAL MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION COLOR REMARRS TFss - -_—, -
: OPEN ENDED AWNING TUBULAR ALUM FRAWING 7 FABRIC STRETCHED OVER FRAME FRAME 10 HAVE FOWDER COATED OR T | :
bl M LI 30Dy 30H) MEMORIAL BLUE URETHANE ENAMEL FINISH INSTALL FLUSH MOUNTED [ 1': oz <
2 TRTTE FSWoT08 EFE-1 I e
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1. DONOT SCALE DRAWING oz
x| 2 REFER TOFINISH SCHEDULE & SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET 430 FOR ALL FINISHES
£ 2 DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISHED WALL TO FACE OF FINISHED WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (UNO) LLl
S 4 ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO CROSS-CHECK THE STRUCTURAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR T0 THE ORDERING  INSTALLATION OF STEEL AND ELECTRICAL WORK  ANY DISCREPANCIES =
§ EZTWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS' ATTENTION FOR IMMEDIATE CLARIFICATION
| 5 NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR DISCREPANCIES WITH PLANS IN RELATION TO EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS Z
=] 6 AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COLFLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE, CITY AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES IN THE LOCATION OF THE PROJECT | e
S 7 WHERE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE CUT OR DISTURBED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK, MATCH AND PATCH EXISTING DISTURBED CONSTRUCTION TO ORIGINAL CONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED - L
S| 8 ALLMATERIALS NOT LABELED ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR LOCATIONS QUESTIONS SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT §
S| 9 EFSSHALLBE DRYVIT, COIMERCIAL GRADE AS FOLLOWS
GENESIS BASE COAT, REINFORCING MESH BASE & FINISH COATS SHALL BE PROVIDED OVER MINIMUM 1.1/2° EPS INSULATION BOARD, MECHANICALLY F£STENED OVER DRAINAGE MAT & WEATHER RESISTIVE 8ARRIER OVER 5/6” DENSGLASS SHEATHING OVER MTL E
(V/HERE APFLICABLE)
10 ALL EIFS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MFR'S RECOMMENDATIONS, INCLUDING ALL SEALANT, FLASHING, AND JOINERY AT DISSIMILAR MATERIALS | = = E
11 PROVIDE FIRE RATED BLOCKING IN FACADE FRALING TO SUPPORT ALL BUILDING SIGNAGE (IF APPLICABLE) — - LL]
12 ALLEXTERIOR MATERIALS TO BE REPAIRED, CLEANED, AND PAINTED AS REQUIRED i ] [EF=2). | (<
13 ALLNEW EXTERIOR GLAZING TO BE 1" INSULATING, LOW-E - - { oz >=
14 ALL EXTERIOR STOREFRONT FRAMING TO BE THERMALLY EROKEN CLEAR ANODIZED FINISH, UNLESS MATCHING COLOR OF EXISTING STOREFRONT TO REMAIN - — 17
15 ALL NEW ALUMINUM FRAMED GLAZING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICES Eies 7 3 = = <
16 ALL JOINT SEALERS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER PRESCRIBED INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICE STANDARDS - — = i
17. ALL NEW EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ASTM E212:07 (2016} - = o
18. ALL STRUCTURALIMECHANICAL OPENINGS SHALL HAVE SCREENS OR SEALANT TO DISCOURAGE INSECT ACCESS EIFS-1 :
19 ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT =~ [EFs-11™ FE < &
20 PANT FINISHES OVER STUCCO FINISH SHALL F=CEIVE (2) COATS LATEX PAINT OVER (1) COAT PRIMER EIFS-1; = O o
21 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STUCCO CONTROL JOINTS PER ASTM C1053, BOTH HORIZONTALLY £ND VERTICALLY, WHERE INDICATED, ENCLOSING AN AREA NO MORE THAN 144 SF THE AREA ENCLOSED BY THE CONTROL JOINTS CANNOT HAVE ALENGTH TO WIDTH RATIO EIFS-1 ° >— e 5
GREATER THAN 2-122 1 Cmoria Tez
22 NUMERICAL ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS (IF NONE EXISTS} PER CITY ORDINANCE 52 10 NUMBERS SHALL BE WWEATHERPROOF AND CONTRASTING 6" NUUBERS IF THE ADDRE!'S IS TO BE PLACED ON A WINDOW THE NUMBERS SHALL H [l S oz = o8
BE "WHITE". IF THEY ARE TO B ON A LIGHT COLORED BACKGROUND THEY SHALL BE "BLACK EFoa B!l! 1care dystem [Z5] —zy
o
: - <Lx:0
EXTERIOR FINISH SPECIFICATIONS : ¥ EE 2 -
_— e = = — - i I = &
SYMBOL MATERIAL MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION COLOR REMARKS 1 . —-_—
GFEN ENDED AVINING TUBULAR ALUM_FRAMING W/ FABRIC STRETCHED OVER FRAME FRAME T0 HAVE POWDER COATED OR 1
| A AWNING LTI MEMORIAL BLUE e ST RS (CEN, - T T oz <
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EXSTING CONC LINETEL ————————— = D D
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1

PROVIDE (1) #5 @ 24" 0 C l_

IN CELLS FILLED WITH

GROUT. CUT FACE SHELL OF -~
BLOCK TO ALLOW FOR -
INSTALLATION N |

2/3/2025 12:23:18 PM

RIFY IN FIELD

PROVIDE 16 GAGE BRICK TIE ——————————————=— \
EVERY OTHER BRICK JOINT ‘
FASTEN WITH ONE 1/4* TAPCON \

EXISTING CMU OPENING TO BE \
INFILLED WITH 8" MASCNRY, =

PROVIDE JOINT REINFORCING l
EVERY OTHER COURSE /

- g
EXISTING CONC SILL et

PROVIDE 16 GAGE BRICK TIE
\ EVERY OTHER BRICK JOINT
] J FASTEN WITH ONE 14"
TAPCON

10175 PINES BLVD
PEMBROKE PINES, FL

FINISH EXTERIOR WITH 1 3/2° EIFS SYSTEM TO
MATCH EXISTING APPLY STO GOLD COAT TO
EXTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU  PAINT TO MATCH
EXISTING

/s \CMU INFILL DETAIL

\ 61/ SCALE: NT$
GWB PARTITION TO BE

INSTALLED IN BETWEEN RTU
SUPPLY AND RETURN INTAKE
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
EXACT LOCATION IN FIELD

MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

CONT SEALANT (BOTH SIDES)

E
URGENT & PRIMARY CARE CENTER
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3-5/8" 20 GA MTL STUDS SAL
58" LEAD LINED GYP BD E’;SSEEDPTR% SIEDCEKS-SIB'
(RRAY RooM) y 25 GAMTL STUD KICKER MlC ELSON
S TYPEIC GTED i BRACING @ 48" 0 C
neee . 0 ARCHITECTS
[l 4
mﬁ%mmmu — 4 U — NEW RECESSED LED LIGHT 3501 Griffin Road
: b CEILING LINE SEEA13 R e o PLAN Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312
| =¥ (954) 266-2700 Fx:{954} 266-2701
© = L smao@salfzmichelson.com
e i ACOUSTICAL CEILING {SEE : S—
e ] CEILING PLAN FOR HEIGHT} | :,’[ r il \‘ I A AR0009976
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8.0, SOFFIT | 1| S S | L CEIINGLINE SEEA13
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MILSTUDS @ 16" 0 C - 4
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ER
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) o, BACKER ROD & SEALANT NEW IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT SEE Date:
B.0. GWB CEILING _ = WINDOW TYPES FOR DETAILS INSTALL PER 07.25.24
w0 MFR INSTRUCTIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS
ML GWB J-BEAD (TYP @ ALL GLAZING FRAMES)
1,5/8 MTL STUD FRAMING W/ RIGID INSULATION EXISTING HSS STRUCTURAL TUBE TO REMAIN REVISIONS
§i6° GWB ON 368" 70 GA MTL Y M GANTL STUGE
SUS@ ot / BRACED T0 DECK
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TV TRV

6" BUILT-UP HEADER FASTENED TO
— ADJ STUDS WITH #13 SCREWS & METAL CLIP

ANGLES SEE BUILT-UP HEADER DETAIL
CONT 16 GA
METAL TRACK
B H 6716 GA. x 158"
HORIZONTAL
16 GA METAL BUILT-UP HEADER

STUDS@8°0C

(3)16 GA METAL
STUDS EA SIDE

LO0R 2 r
DOOR
SCHED 14 GA CLIP
ANGLE
DOOR FRAMING - ==a--

BULT-UP

HEADER/SILL 16 GA METAL
R

UNNER
SILL DETAIL

¢\ LEAD FRAMING DETAIL

A8.2 / SCALE: NT.S

NOTE

IF DUCT I8 TO BE INSULATED, DO NOT RUN INSULATION THROUGH THE WALL FLARE
INSULATION ONTO FACE OF WALL AROUND DUCT ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL AND
SEAL TO FACE OF WALL WITH INSULATION MASTIC

WHEN DIMENSION EXCEEDS
¥ INETALL CRPFLE STUD IN
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v D
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\&.2/ SCALE: NTS

NEW OPEN ENDED, WELDED
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SPECIFICATIONS, SHEETAS 0
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FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION

10\ AWNING DETAIL
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IMPACT RESISTANT GLAZING

MULLION ON INTERIOR SIDE OF
WINDOW

CAULK

METAL CAP COLOR TQ MATCH
ALUMINUM FRAME

Q "~ SOUND ATTENUATION MATERIAL

206A METAL STUDS, AS SCHEDULED,
@uoc

BATT (NSULATION IN WALL CAVITY

/. \PARTITION TO MULLION DETAIL

AB2 / SCALE: NTS

-
o
28
oz
gy
P~
e
w
R B
o =
— w
o

MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

|

URGENT & PRIMARY CARE CENTER
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|~ FRAMING @ 12°0C (BETWEEN ,-r_'-'&_r & Fi. Lauderdale, FL 33312
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PLAN VIEW SEE FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
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OTES: {80H007003)
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1 BLOCKING FOR UPPER WALL 1 STUD SEE TYPICAL HEAVY 3 2*X 4" FIRE RATED
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HOSE CABINET {IF APPLICABLE) — | ! 3 USE#12 SELF TAPPING SHEET RECOMMENDATIONS & INSTRUCTIONS SCREENAT72-A F F
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4 | PERMANUFACTURER'S SPEC (@)
)
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T CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD MEASURE ALL WALL OPERINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS AND/OR DOORS a4
2 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW & APPROVAL 4 MANUFACTURER'S INSTRLICTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, APPLICATION, OR METHODS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO AND BY REFERENCE ARE MADE A PART OF THESE PLANS AS IF FULLY WRITTEN HEREIN FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS SHALL
2| 3 VNDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICE ASTM E2II2-01 AND MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS W/ WARRANTY AS PER INDUSTRY STANDARDS NOT RELIEVE HIM FROM PERFORMING ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK [TH]
S| ¢ MAUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, APPLICAT.ON, OR METHODS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO AND BY REFERENGE ARE MADE A PART OF THESE PLANS AS IF FULLY WRITTEN HEREIN FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAN 2 CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS, ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH ACTUAL EQUIPMENTS MAKE AND MODEL
o MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS SHALL NOT RELIEVE HiM FROM PERFORMING ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK |
& s sEALANTNOTES:
= s FOR PRIMARY PERIMETER SEALANT FROM FRAMING 70 STRUCTURE, PROVIDE DOW CORNING 140,141 OR 145 (OR APPROVED EQUAL} DOOR SCHEDULE
g b FOR SECONDARY PERIMETER SEALANT FROM STUCCO TO FRAMING, PROVIDE DOW CORNING 140,141 OR 145 [OR APPROVED EQUAL) T
S| oo conm Rt e s o A ST T e b
& o PROVIDE DOW GORNING'S STANDARD 20 YEAR WARRANTY vare [ Wom | memel | TWCReess | TYPE | waTEREL HARDWARE SET | WATERIA s FEAD TR | TR couuENTS U E
6 STOREFRONT GLAZING SHALL BE 1” CLEAR INSULATED LOW E GLAZING (NO FILMS, TINTS, OR COATINGS WILL BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT PRIGR APPROVAL ) I-r T-8 i AN GLASS 1 ARS AU [CLEAR ANOO THA IMPACT RESISTANT S0ING DOOR Wi TRANSOM
7. STOREFRONT WATER INTRUSION TEST AAMA 501.2 SHALL BE PERFORMED BY OWNER/ LANDLORD, AND REPAIRED AS NEEDED/ REQUIRED Wwh | 3¢ | T-¢ 3 EC WO [ ] A1 i PROVOE ELECTRC STHRE , CARD REF0CR ACCESS. L ELECTRONE, DOOR RELEASE (11
8. STOREFRONT FRAMES SHALL BE THERMALLY BROKEN W | 3¢ | T-F F3 SCWD 3 [ ] W1 i [FROVIDE ELECTRID STRIRE b CARD READER JMLCESS Ll =
W | 3k | T- T3 5 SCWO_|GERRF AW |CLERR ALY FROVE BDELITE V6 FROGTED SECURITY GLASS. DODR SHALL BE PUGN SLICED WHITE WEPLE oz [
] F | T-F T3 c SCWD LR |CLEARALUM FROVIDE SIDELTTE W FROBTED SECURITY GLASS. DUOR SHALL BE PLEN SUICED WHITE MEPLE >=
) e ra . g (] 1 T- [ETS E SCYWO L HA n _ (7]
{ 1 10 K| T-F T 3 50V L |CLEAR AN FROVE SDELITE Wi FADGTED SECURITY GLASS DOOA SHILL BE FUAN SUCED WHITE LAPLE w
2 g 1. 18 ¥ | T-F [ ] ECWD AL |CLEAR ALUM |PROVIDE SIDELITE W] FROSTER SECURITY GLASS, DODR SHALL BE PLAN SUCED WHITE MAPLE o
i 15 iE | T8 [ EAD LMED [ LEADLINED (71 A i |LEAD LBED LODR. FRANE, AND HARDWARE
g C oy | e [ CET € HE [P i 3 I < ol
o / / / / / / / / / / / / K r | T o SCWO z [P W i FROVIDE ELECTRC STRIE & CARD READER ACCESS N
> o
) " 3 75 10 5 SCVD [ ML ] Wi i) T =
x 12 s T 1 B SCWD 3 1 0 “ Q=
W raw | T-F | AW 5| _scvo T 1 i i
4 A [ F A | ARG T TMPACT R S5 TANT SWING DOCH VW TRANTOM, PRGVIDE ELECTRIC STRAE & CARD READER. < =3
/ / / / / t / / / / / / W | rav | T e [T [ F FROVIDE ELECTRIC STRIAE & CAAD READER ACCESS < © &
i N & WA |y | T 130 ¢ Wi [ - (17 s 2
v & W | T | 70 [ CWo [ X PRONIE ELECTAL STRAE & CARD READER ACCESS =i
- - e o
= = [ I T-F T C WO X W ; —_
o = s [ r T-T e B o Wo [ HM x Wi i z <
3 = n 3 T-r 134 B £.Wo ] HM . (5] i
& / / / / Bl / / / / / W T- TN © TVD 3 AL TFROVOE SOELITE W/ TROSTED SECURTY GLAGS, DODR SHALL B PLAN SUCED WHIE MIFLE. " o=
o |4 [y [ FY 0 3 S 3 C WO |CLEARFavSH| 1 Ao | TPRGVIDE SIOELITE Wi FROSTED SECURITY GLASS, DOR SHALL BE PLAN BUCED WHITE MARE
= i® | 3.k | T-0 S 3 CND__[CLEARFONEH 3 ] FROVOE SIDELITE W FROS TED SECURITY GLASS. DOOR SHALL EE FLAIN SLCED WHITE WARLE O
I N T T FL OS5 | CLESA ANED 1 TG0 M T i‘m“ TACT RESIBTANT SWING DOGR Wi TRANSO “
VA | 1.7 | TeF [E0 A = F HW [ ] |FRCVAE ELECTRIC STRIE , CARD READER ACCESS, b ELECTRONC DOOR RELEASE E
| 1 I-T TT 13 C VD =] 3 Hi . H 3 | L
; A ¥ 0 3 C WD 5] 3 HM 1 M E
| e |l 1\0‘ I e Il e I sle Ule | e Il e W eol B eo Y e ) ® | 30 | 7.0 T3 5 |_scw 7 5 I, ; ] ] Z
® = ki b B | T | T-F 3 BX | AUWGLSE | EX EX BBt B
IMPACT RESISTANT OLD CASTLE STORMAX "FG-5750T" SERIES IMPACT RESISTANT OLD CASTLE STORMAX 'FG-5750T" SEREES BT | T.r | 70 T B | MUWGUEs | EX £ B & El PRI ELECTAC STRIE & CARD READES ACLESS LLl
STOREFRONT DOOR IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT SYSTEM STOREFRONT DOOR IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT SYSTEM - e - 5 B0E AT FEADRR RO
{DOOR TYPE ) SEE L— IN GLEAR ANODIZED ALUM STOREFRONT {DOOR TYPE A) SEE L IN CLEAR ANODIZED ALUM STOREFRONT :::: ; :, < ::‘ : :g x £ g :: ‘;: E’: ] [ &Eﬁm:mme: m;s:; (D
DOOR SCHEDULE FRAME (FL NO 20555 3) OR APPROVED DOOR SCHEDULE FRAME (FLNO. 20865 3) OR APPROVED . " L] 2 2 E =] [PROVIE ELEC TG
FQUAL EQUAL B | Yr | T 130 B ] 7 O [ = B DCCLPANGY LOGK TO REMAN
@ e | 3w T T ] SC WD P & HM (X X EX | M
Bt | Tk TE [ 3 BEOD Bl EX [ B EX B | :
IMPACT RESISTANT IMPACT RESISTANT
STOREFRONT SYSTEM STOREFRONT SYSTEM DOOR & HARDWARE NOTES
1 CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS Wi FLOOR PLAN (SHEET A1 0)
2 DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO BE OPENED READILY N THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS WHENEVER THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED LOCKS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A KEY, A TOOL. OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT FOR OPERATION FROM THE EGRESS S AL
37 SIDE ALL DOORS TO BE SINGLE AGTION RELEASE PER NFPA101-7215
T 3 DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE (8TH EDITION) SECTION 404 2.9 MAXIMUM OPENING FORCE FOR INTERIOR HINGED, SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS SHALL BE 5LBS MAX - EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS SHALL BE DESIGNED S0 THAT SUCK DOORS CAN BE MIC ELSON
PUSHED OR PULLED OPEN WITH A FORCE NOT EXCEEDING & 5 LBS
4 ALL HARDWARE/ LOCKSETS SHALL BE ADA APPROVED LEVER TYPE AND EASY TO GRASP HANDLE AS PER FBC 1010 2.3 AND FBC-A 404 2.7 AND MOUNTED AT LEAST 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 48 ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR ARCHITECTS
= S PROVIDE THRESHOLD HT. OF 114" (WAX) FOR VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL AND 114" (MIN) TO 112" (MAX) FOR BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEC-A 303 SET ALL THRESHOLDS IN BED OF NON-SHRINK GROUT
" / £ ALL FIRE RATED DOORS SHALL BE SELF CLOSING
7. DOORS WITH CLOSERS SHOLLD TAKE A MINIMUM OF 5 SECONDS TO MOVE FROM OPEN POSITION OF 80° TO 12" PER FBC-A 404 281 3501 Griffin Road
8 DOOR CLOSERS AT NON FIRE RATED DOORS SHALL MEET A MINIMUM OF 5.LES OPENING FORCE. THIS DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOCR IN THE LATCHED POSITION Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312
9 THE FORCE REQUIRED TO GPERATE THE DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 50L85 TC SET THE DOCR IN MOTION AND 15L8S TO CLOSE THE DOOR OR OPEN IT T0 THE MINIMUM REQUIRED WIDTH AS PER FFPCINFPA101 721911 auderdale,
10 DOORS WITHOUT WEATHERSTRIPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NEOPRENE SILENCERS ON STOPS TO PREVENT METAL TO METAL CONTACT {954) 266-2700 Fx:(954) 266-2701
= B 1. AL DOORS SHALL BE SWING TYPE DOORS ;
< < 12 EXIT DOORS THAT ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES TO 8E PROVIDED WITH A SIGN STATING ‘NOT ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. sma@saltzmichelson.com
13 DOOR OPERATION MUST NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE - FBC 10102 2 AND FBC-A3094
14 ALL EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE FASTENED AS OUTLINED IN THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE {NOA) FROM MIAMI-DADE PRODUCT CONTROL DVISION A ARODDS976
- - 15 MASTER KEY ENTIRE FACLITY. COORDINATE KEYING WITH OWNER AND FIRE DEPT
@ 16 ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE HINGES WITH NON-REMOVABLE PINS
17 PERFBC 2406 4 1, GLAZING IN DOORS SHAL BE CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING
T TEa D 1 PER FBC 2406 4 2, GLAZING WITHIN 24" OF DOORS SHALL BE CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLAZING
e NGO 19, PER FEC 2406 4 3, GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 18" A F F_ SHALL BE CATEGORY I| SAFETY GLAZING
AS SCALE:N.T.S HARIVYARE GROUP EX. (EXISTING TO REMAIN)
* EXISTING HARDWARE TO REMAIN HARDWARE GROUPS (RESTROOMS)
< {1ZPARBUTTHNGES  HAGER BB12794 12 X4 172 (US26D)
DOOR CLOSERS ON
£ J R ek S0k o T i [BABIMISE GEAUE | (STOREFRONT ENTRY) + (1)PRIVACY LOCKSET SCHLAGE AL40S, SATURN 626
DOORS SEECEDULED, {EEamL + (1) PULL HANDLE + {1)CLOSER LCN 1461-CUSH-AL-DEL TB
PACIRES T " = - - 112 PARBUTT HINGES BYMFR-45X4 5 NRP (US32D) (1) WALLSTOP HAGER 236W (US26D)
- + (1) MORTISE CYLINDER BEST7 PIN SFIC COMPATIBLE - {3)SILENCERS HAGER 307D
STOREFRONT SYSTEM
—— ‘ - {1) CVR ESCUTCHEON KIT ADAMS RITE 8650-US32D
- (1)CLOSER W/ UNISTOPARM  LCN 4020 {629) JURBWARE GROUPE (OFFICES/RECERTION)
BACKERROD & SEALANT 5 {— MOUNTWGHEIGHT / g TOP JAMB MOUNT TG PARESTIRINGES  HAGER £A1479 4112 X 4412 (US260)
2 Fochiboees E o 3 / + THRESHOLD PEMKD #2554 (SET ON MORTAR BED) + (1) LOCKSET SCHLAGE ALSOPD, SATURN 625 Project No. :
FINISH FLOOR AS ] cal Wt l + GASKETING (TOP & SIDES) BY MANUFACTURER « (3 SILENCERS HAGER 307D
SCHEDULED ﬁ ook CYUNDER o & 5! > + DOOR/SILL SWEEPS BY MANUFACTURER (1) WALLSTOP HAGER 23§W (US26D} 2023-177
) - N .
A EXTERIOR 20N o HAEDIARE (R0 ) WA RODUS LAY/NED BOOU ST0AAGE) MLEGUARE GROUPT (SHARED LOUNGE) DSy
< T Via PR EUTT HNOES HAUERERITES 4 17 L4 VANAF (USZ6D) | = TAGPAREUTTIENGES  HAGER BB12794 1/2 X4 1/2 X 630 NRP (US26D) ER
(1) LOCKSET SCHLAGE ALBOPD, SATURN 626 = (1)LOCKSET SCHLAGE ALSOPD, SATURN 628
~ = . [)CLOSER LCN 1461-CUSH-AL-DEL TB + [1}LOCKDOWN BARRICADE  NIGHTLOCK 16001 W/ 1/8" FLOOR PLATE Checked By
« (1) ELECTRIC STRIKE HES-5200C-630 + (I SILENCERS HAGER 307D ER
A + (1]CARD READER BY MHS SECURITY VENDOR - [1jWALLSTOP HAGER 236W (US26D)
STOREFRONT SILL DETAIL SINGLE STOREFRONT ENTRY DOOR e SLDNG BARN DOOR | e e ) Date:
- i SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR Wi FROSTED GLASS . -
Ad e WITRENSOM [IMPACT RESISTANT) FLUSH FACE) SIDELITE PANEL * PROVIDE BUZZER/ DOOR RELEASE BUTTONS @ RECEPTION DESK SGOUEE (DATA T, ROOM/ JAN. CLOSET/ BIO-MED/ STORAGE) 07.25.24
SCALE:N.T. = 139G PAR BUTT HINGES HAGER E31279 4 1/2 X 4 112 NRP (US26D)
HERDIARS GE008 3 (EXAM ROOMS) - NON-LOCKABLE - (1)LOGKSET SCHLAGE ALBOPD, SATURN 626
DOOR TYPES 16" 1" BACK TO BACK LADDER PULL (US260} + (1)CLOSER LCN 1461-CUSH-AL-DEL TB REVISIONS
- DOOR GASKET/ SEAL SYSTEM GRE + [4)SILENCERS HAGER 307D
A'I DOOR ROLLERS W/ SOFT-CLOSE & SOFT-OPEN SYSTEM . (1)WALLSTOP HAGER 236W (US25D)
SCALE:N.T.S
THIS DETAIL IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PUPOSES HER[ARE GRGFE (XRAY) - LEAD LINED
ONLY REFER TO MANUFACTURER - PARTITION AS SCHEDULED s ;‘;g;svgs <O b‘L“g(UP TO 1750 185)
SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETALLS :
: : SEEALLEREFOR WAL TYPES - (1)LOCKSET SCHLAGE ALSOPD, SATURN 626
— 2xPTWOOD BLOCKING (AL . (1)CLOSER LCN 1451 CUSH-AL-DEL T8
7 e SIDES - FULL PERIVETER] . (1)WALLSTOP HAGER #236W (US32D)
N\ (3) SILENCERS HAGER 307D
LEAD LINEO GYP BD (CORNERIBEAD
4 PANELS - EXTEND LEAD hY .
' | ] INTO FRAME WINDOW FRAME (1) LAYER 518" GWB EA SIDE EXISTING CAST VENEER
i (1) LAYER 58" GWB STONE BEYOND
= ':S : ———————— EASIE
S 3508 (OR 6" WHERE REQD) 25 GA METAL ALUMINUM BREAK METAL L
H M FRAME W/ LEAD —— CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS ilfjf; ;f:gfs;ﬁ;g TRACK. QECURE (% DOOR 108 QLY. FLASHING BEYOND (MATCH
SHELDING ATTACH PER MFR (2)6 16 GA UETAL STUDS, OREENTED STOREFRONT)
RECOMMENDATIONS - GROUT DOOR AS SCHEDULED y % VERTICALLY. OCOURS (8 1908 154 -
_ S0LD I - ¢ : e o [
" e ovca moms Bl 2 2 I ONLY, SEE 11/48 2 FOR DETALS IMPACT RESISTANT =
T T o7 . A STOREFRONT DOOR
oo AL 3.5/6° (OR & WHERE REQD) X 25 GA . O
TERD GLASS ol - METAL TRACK SETIN FULL BED OF MASTIC —_— e A
\ B | CONTINUOUS SEALANT 4
e i =% THAESHLLD ATTACHMENT (1) 316 1 1* =
e 2X4 WOOD BLOCKING 2X6 WOOD BLOCKING COUNTERSLNG MATHINE ;,cup?m s =z et
1 CORNER BEAD BT FROM EACH ENDAND AT MIDSPAN SEE =
il| CONTINUOUS SEALANT ) v FRODUCT APFROVAL REFORT FORLANY 8 D
LEAD LINED FYP BD 2XPT WOOD BLOCKING (AL o ABOTIONAL REQUREVENTS o O
il PANELS - EXTEND LEAD = SIDES - FULL PERIMETER) w1 DOOR AS SCHEDULED NOTES: o il
INTO FRAME T SEE HARDWARE GROUP FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS x
— PARTITION AS SCHEQULED 2 SEE PRODUCT APPROVAL REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS U
SEE A1 0.& A8 0 FORWALL TYPES J H-1 Ao
As SCALE:NTS Aﬁ SCALE:NTS A2 SCALE:NT.S A 7' 0




1

UL SYSTEM C-AJ-2039

1 WALL ASSEMBLY

AMAX DIMENSICN OF 24 IN

~

PENETRANT

1" THICK

FAMIN. 5 IN. THICK Nw OR LW CONCRETE OR BLOCK WALL CAPABLE OF A2 HR RATING MAX PENETRANT OPENING IS 144 $Q IN WITH

24 UP TO FOUR PIPE PENETRATIONS AND TWELVE CABLE PENETRATIONS ARE PERMITTED IN THE OPENING AND ARE AS FOLLOWS:
i MAX 4IN STEEL PIPE, IRON PIPE, EMT, COPPER PIPE, COPPER TUBING, AND MAX. 2* PVC PIPE (CLOSED SYSTEM) OF THE FOUR PIPES
ONLY ONE MAY BE GREATER THAN 2* OF THE 2° PIPES ONE MAY BE INSULATED WITH AB/FVC (ARMAFLEX) FLEXIBLE FOAM AT A MAX

I MAX. 25 PAIR NO 24 AWG TELECOM CABLES AND/OR MAX 62 5/125 UM FIBER OPTIC CABLES ANNULAR SPACE - NOMINAL 1in BETWEEN
EACH PIPE ANDMIN 1IN TO MAX 2* BETWEEN PIPES AND EDGE OF OPENING THE ANNULAR SPACE FOR CABLE BUNDLES (S MIN

HIGHER PRIORITY WALL

GYPSUM BOARD GYPSUM BOARD LEAD LINED PARTITION WALL TYPE GYPSUM BOARD
WALL TYPE PARTITION FIRE RATING WALL TYPE PARTITION FIRE RATING WALL TYPE (XRAY ROOM) FIRE RATING PARTITION FIRE RATING GENERAL PARTITION NOTES oz
{FULL HEIGHT) {TOILET ROOM) {FULL HEIGHT) .—— FLOOROR
z @ NR NR @@@ NR NR ALLOWABLE/ LIMITING INTERIOR METAL STUD HEIGHTS: ROOF DECK LL]
§_ STUDWIDTH | STUD SSACRG |PASTITION HEXIHT | MINIMUM GAUGE IMFIRE — MINERAL WOOL h
: Frosr | BoA PACKI z
& 1, FLOOR AND CEILING RUNNERS: 1,FLOOR AND CEILING RUNNERS: R R h Al S — P 1. 8" CMU OR CONCRETE WALL (EXISTING) 1580 1 05 A BARRIER CP 25 — NG ?
al G-CHANNEL SHAPED RUNNERS, 3 58" DEEP {MIN), C-CHANNEL SHAPED RUNNERS, 3 518" DEEP (MIN), 1114 LEGS, LEGS, FORVED FROL LIS No 2 MED GAL VANITED STEEL P09 20GA NS CAULK 112" DEPTH OF 3M FIRE
8 1-1/4" LEGS, FORMED FROM MIN No 25 MSG FORMED FROM MIN No 25 MSG GALVANIZED STEEL, ATTACHED = = T B L GOR AN, ConCReT e ovE W 2. FLOOR AND CEILING RUNNERS C-CHANNEL SHAPED 2 BARRIER CP 25 NIS LLl
5 r=¢ GALVANIZED STEEL, ATTACHED 7O FLOOR AND TO FLODR AND CONCRETE ABOVE WITH F SPACED FA;TENERS SPACED 16' 0 6 RUNNERS, 3 5/8" DEEP (MIN), 1-1/4" LEGS, FORMED FROM . < UPTO10-9° EOA CALLK
= {2 | CONCRETE ABOVE WITH FASTENERS SPACED 160 C 16°0C M MIN No 25 MSG GALVANIZED STEEL, ATTACHED TO FLOOR 2i1f2 L upT012-7 26A FIRE-RATED GYP B
¥ - } AND CONCRETE ABOVE WITH FASTENERS SPACED 16° UPTO 136" 20GA E
& 2 STEEL STUDS: 2 STEEL STUDS: [ 5= A (MIN), FORMED FROM No 20 UPTO 121" 25 G#. WALLASSEBLY w
C-CHANNEL SHAPED,3 §/6° DEEP {MIN), FORMED FROM C-CHANNEL SHAPED,3 §/6" DEEP (MIN), FORMED FROM No 20 D1 = : { G 07 358" 15 POl ST
No 20 GA{STRUCTURAL) MSG GALVANIZED STEEL GAISTRUCTURAL) MSG GALVANIZED STEEL SPACED AT 16" 0 C o3 S s VN MSS GARANEED STEELSEACEDATE 3 STEEL STUDS: C-CHANNEL SHAPED.3 5/8° DEEP (MIN), ETOlEe e m TYPICAL FIRE STOP DETAIL LL ",_’
SPACED AT 160 C MAX MAX ®: $ FORMED FROM No 20 GA(STRUCTURAL) MSG GALVANIZED WPTO210 i60n
: *PROVIDE MID-SPAN HORIZONTAL BRACING oo EROVIDEMID SEAN SUEFORT STEEL SPACED AT 16" 0.C. MAX EXTEND STUDS FLOOR 20 J SCALE. NTS oz >
= *PROVIDE MID-SPAN HORIZONTAL BRACING 2. BATTS AND BLANKETS: TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE | UPTO 231" 226A . (7]
fmBATTS AND BLANKETS: MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER BATTS COMPLETELY ¢ " proterina HI
_D 1 BATTSAND BLAKKETS; MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER BATTS COMPLETELY FILLING FILLING STUD CAVITY 4, INSULATION: 2" POLYISOCIANURATED RIGID BOARD UPTO 318 16GA L
MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER BATTS COMPLETELY STUD CAVITY. {R13) FROM FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE e oz
FILLING STUD CAVITY METAL STUD SIZES
! [ ~—{7] & cvesunwaLLBoRRD: ) . MEIALSTID S12E & CONC. BLK WAL -
4. GYPSUM WALLBOARD: (‘{)‘fX'v’?.? S5 THIGK 4T WIDE, ATTACHED TO A SIOE OF R Ale LG Tckw. . lond e 0 A SN OF STERL STUDS AND FLOGRAND ASINDICATED ON AL FLOOR/ DIMENSION PLANS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS = £ 5 o5
g s 3 L L UL ]
[} [ (1) LAYER §18° THICK, 4FT WIDE, ATTACHED TO EA STEEL STUDS AND FLOOR AND CEILING TRACK W/ 1" LONG S TieE 5 STEENSCREWS SEACED S BT ALONG Enaes OF GEILING TRACK WI 1*LONG TYPE S STEEL SCREWS WOURAL RETORL STUCCO — >- 28
SIDE OF STEEL STUDS AND FLOOR AND CEILING TYPE S STEEL SCREWS SPACEDE" O C ALONG EDGES OF 3] B0 RO 12,0, R THE FIELD GF FHE BOARD) SPACED 8" 0 C. ALONG EDGES OF BOARD AND 12'0.C IN 7 154 ST0D T >z
TRACK Wi 17 LONG TYPE § STEEL SCREWS SPACED §° BOARD AND 12" 0 C IN THE FIELD OF THE BOARD THE FIELD OF THE BOARD 3 355 610 oz = 0
. — w
0C ALONG EDGES OF BOARD AND 12" 0 C. IN THE 5 NS COREOUND] ) . - ZY
FIELD OF THE BOARD 5, JOINT AND TAPE COMPOUND 2] R OR PREMED, JONT COMPOUND, APPLEED IN 6, FURRING STRAPS: 2" GALV METAL STRAP @ 48°0 C £ £51D g
1] VINYL, DRY OR PREMIXED JONT COMPOUND, APPLIED IN TWO COAT TOUONTS D SChRW HERD PAPER TALE 23 VERTICALLY, FASTEN TO EACH STUD TO CMU GYP BD ON 74" <52
5. JOINT AND TAPE COMPOUND COATS TO JOINTS AND SCREW HEAD, PAPER TAPE, 2° WIDE, WIDE, EMBEDDED N FIRST LAYER OF COMPOUND DVER ALL 1 PARTITION TYPE DESCRIPTIONS ARE NOT TO BE INTERPRETED AS COMPLETE ASSEMBLY MTL FURRING w D>z
VINYL, DRY OR PREMIXED JOINT COMPOUND, APPLIED EMBEDDED IN FIRST LAYER OF COMPOUND OVER ALL JOINTS [ lonis 7, CEILING: AS SCHEDULED INSTRUCTIONS CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT PARTITIONS ACCORDING TO THE COMPLETE < T°e z
N TWO COATS TO JOINTS AND SCREW HEAD; PAPER 13 ASSEMBLY REQUREMENTS AS LISTED IN THE REFERENCED TESTING LABORATORY MANUALS -
TAPE, 2" WIDE, EMBEDDED IN FIRST LAYER OF 6. DURROCK MOLD TOUGH MR WALLBOARD B AT LINEE R WAL SEAL ALL JOINTS TOP, BOTTOM & PENETRATIONS 2 ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED WALL OR PARTITION ASSEMBLIES, SHALL MAINTAIN THE —
s e T e | SeeTree L oncenmne s o <
6. CEILNG FIXTURES TO HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 4FT (PER FBC 121022), e e O\G e & TemetRens WALL TYPE 2, EXCEPT USE 6" 206A MTL STUDS ASSOCIATION, AND PROVIDE FOR A LATERAL LIVE LOAD OF 5 LB PER SQUARE FOOT AND A o=
R e T e Lo e ; . SR 8
THE BOARD, JOINTS ORIENTED VERTICALLY AND STAGGERED INCHES O C. IN THE FIELD OF THE BOARD. JOINTS ORIENTED @ WALL TYPE '3, EXCEPT USE 2-172° 20GAMTL STUDS GYP BD BOTHSIDES O
SEAL ALL JOINTS TOP, BOTTOM & PENETRATIONS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE ASSEMELY TO SLAB ABOVE [NERTICALLY D STACGERED O} ORROSITE SIDESIORITHE ONMTL STLOS “
! ASSEMBLY TO SLAB ABOVE @ WALL TYPE '3, EXCEPT USE 1-5/6" 20GA ML STUDS GYP BD ON E
7, CERAMIC TILE: MTL FURRNG wi
1A WALL TYPE 1", EXCEPT W/ 6 20GAMTL . 7. CEILING: @ WALL TYPE '38' W/ LEAD LINED DRYWALL |_
STUDS & TILE FINISH ON RESTROOM SIDE TILE FINISH ON TILE BACKER BOARD, 515" THICK AS SCHEDULED ‘ E
: b B G - FIN AS SCHEDULED z
e e __ SEALALL JOINTS TOP, BOTTOM & PENETRATIONS <::> WALLTYPE 3, EXGEPT USE HR WALLBOARD £ ADD = <
STORATHG: - « SEAL ALL JOINTS TOP, BOTTOM & PENETRATIONS @ HALLINEE S8 \EXCERTUSEHR WALLBARROS m STUD WALL TO MASONRY DETAIL
TEST HSA 870717 49 ADD TILE FINISH
ABO / SCALE: NT.S
HOLLOW METAL FRAME :
JAMB STUDS AS REQURED
TAPE AND JOINT
COMPOUND TYP S AL
. e MICHELSON
| ARCHITECTS

\
I’_:( 3501 Griffin Road
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312
" PRODUCT: FLAMESAFE FS 1900 SERIES SEALANT HIGHERRRIORIMGWALL (954) 266-2700 Fx:(954) 266-2701
4 _ UL SYSTEM: C-AJ-0042 i i I sma@saltzmichelson.com
i SECTION A-A FRATING 2 HOUR ARD00P97§

Jr' B | P

—

FRATING. 3 HOUR » 718" TO MAX 2:5/8 CORRIDOR WALL
3 FIRESTOPPING
TRATINGS - 1-1/2 AND 2 HR (SEE ITEM 38) Ll FLAMESAFE FS 1900 SERIES SEALANT Charles Michelson AR0009976
L RATING AT AMBIENT - LESS THAN 1 CFMISQ FT 3A MINERAL WOOL (6 PCF) COMPRESSED INTQ ANNULAR SPACE TO AMIN THICKNESS OF 2-1/2° RECESSED ON BOTH SIDES TO ALLOW OFFICE WALL
FOR SEALANT,
L RATING AT 400 F - LESS THAN 1 CFMISQ FT SECICNES, 38 AT WALL SURFACE, APPLY FS 1900 INTO ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN PIPES, CABLES, AND EDGE OF OPENING MIN SEALANT o
THICKNESS IS 11/4 IN AND FINISHED FLUSH WATH WALL SURFAGE (BOTH SIDES) yftt Project No. 1
1 FLOOR 02 Wi AS‘{ESI
Vs N THCERTERCED LGHTHEIGHT ORNORIAL WEIGHT (101150 PCF) CONCRETE FLOORMAYALSOBE WALL PRIORITY DETAIL 2023-177
CONSTRUCTED OF ANY MIN 6 IN. THICK UL CLASSIFIED HOLLOW- PRECAST CONCI * WALL MAY ALSO B m v
CONSTRUCTED OF ANY UL CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCKS® MAX DIAM OF OPENING IS4 IN SEE CONCRETE BLOCKS (CAZT) FIRESTOP DETAIL (C-AJ-8042) @ PIPE PENETRATION 3 Drawn By
AND PRECAST CONCRETE UNITS (CFTV) CATEGORIES IN THE FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY FOR NAMES OF \\Aiu/ SCALE: NTS ER
MANUFACTURERS Checked By
2 THROUGH PENETRANTS CM, SW, ER
ONE ROYUETILLIC FEE, CONDUIT OR TUBING TO BE INSTALLED EITHER CONCENTRICALLY OR ECCENTRICALLY WITHIN THE
FIRESTOP SYSTEM THE PIPE, CONDUIT OR TUBING TO BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR OR WALL THE SNEE S P Date:
FOLLOWING TYPES AND SIZES OF PIPES, CONDUITS OR TUBING MAY BE USED: . IF_ANY PIPES ARE TO BE INSULATED. DO NOT RUN - ]Ju;u 07.25.24
A POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) PIPE - NOM 2 IN DIAM (OR SMALLER} SCHEDULE 40 CELLULAR UR $0LID CORE PVC PIPE FOR INSULATION THROUGH A WALL. OVER-SIZED HOLE NBASIC | | e
USE IN CLOSED (PROCESS OR SUPPLY) PIPING SYSTEMS. THE ANNULAR SPACE SHALL EE 4 MIN OF 4167 TO A MAX OF 13/16" AFTER PACKING GAP AROUND PIPE THROUGH THE WALL WITH SAFING INSULATION AND DRYWALL MUD, PARTITION & L ]
UL SYSTEM WL2128 FLARE INSULATION ONTO FACE OF WALL AROUND PIPE ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL, AND SEAL TO FACE OF TYPE'S' SCREWS MIN Z REVISIONS
B. RIGID NONMETALLIC CONDUIT {RNC}+ - NOM 2 IN. DIAM (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT INSTALLED IN FRATING 1& 2 HOUR WAL I MASTIC TWO PER SECT '< 5 J-‘.
ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 347 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPANO 70). A NOM ANNULAR SPACE OF 548 1S TRATIGS S TE2RR _f
REQUIRED WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM .  VERTICAL METAL STUDS @ 16" \b
METAL STUDS o—l »lz
C CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE {CPVC) PIPE - NOM 2 IN DIAM [OR SHALLER) SDR17 CPVG PIPE FOR USE IN CLOSED 1 WaLL ESSEMELY BEHIND GYP BD O.GyMAx g z
{PROCESS OR SUPFLY) PIPING SYSTEMS A NOM ANNULAR SPACE OF 5/8" IS REQUIRED WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM 4, STUD5 - NGM 2X4 WOOD STUD FRAMING 16IN OC OR MIN 2 1/2" STEEL STUDS MAX 24° OC CUT OPG TOWITHIN 1/4° 4 "
B GYPSUM BOARD" -5/5" THICK, 4 FT WIDE WITH SQUARE OR TAPERED EDGES THE GYPSUM BOARD TYPE, THICKNESS, M — CUTGYP BD.TIGHT TO CONDUIT DU : °T D OPENINGS OVER 3" DIA.
D ELECTRICAL NONMETALLIC TUBING (ENT)+ - NOM 2N DIAM (OR SMALLER} PVC TUBING INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE NUMBER OF LAYERS, FASTENER TYPE AND SHEET ORIENTATION SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE INDIVIDUAL WALL AND N e 7 ORPILING {114 HAX, GEP) END SEAPLExIET ri‘?mle c:UL iz
WITH ARTICLE 331 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPANO 70} THE ANNULAR SPACE WITHIN THE FIRESTOP PARTITION DESIGN MAX DIAM OF OPENING 1S 4 IN \ * 1. SEALASREGD FOR ALL PENETRATIONS WITH
SYSTEM SHALL BE A NOM 114" TO A MAX 518" - o E ¥ GAPS GREATER THAN 112", APPLY
r};t 3 GYP BD PATCH (SEE PATCHING
E. CROSS LEWCED FOLYETHYLENE (PEX) TLE%5 - HSAL 1IN DIAM (OR SMALLER) SDR 9 FEX TUBNG FOR USE ¢ CLOSED A FOLYVRFL CHLORIOE (PVC] PIPE -NOM 2 N DIAM (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 40 SOLID CORE PVC PIPE Ll 3 AL IOL ) OVER-SZEQHOLE IN o] BETAL TS SAEET)
(PROCESS 0¥ EUPFLY) PIPING SYSTEMS THE A28 SPACE WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM S¥ALL BE ANDH 14" TO A DENSITY NO YOIOS > 4 CONDUITORPIPNG PASTRATITION A EAROOND.
MAX 516" B RIGID NONMETALLIC CONDUIT (RNC+ - NOM 21N DIAM (OR SMALLER] SCHEDULE 40 PVC GONDUTT INSTALLED IN OR GAPS, TYPICAL PENETRATION IS 1/6° OR LESS,
ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 347 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA NO 70} ANOM ANNULAR SPACE OF &/8° 1S ' e ECRETE T APIVSURFACE BEADOFLSE
£ OPTICAL FISER RACEWAY [DFR)s - NOM 1 IN. oA {OR SMALLER) OPTICAL FIEER RACEWAY FORMED FROM REQUIRED WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM METAL RUNNERS ONE OR TWO LAYER DRYWALL TWO PER SECT ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
PFOLYEYLIDENE FLUCRIE (PYOF) DR PYC THE RMNULAR SPACE WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM SHALLBE ANOM 1/4°TO
AUAX } N RACEVIAY 10 B2 BNSTALLED SN ACCORTMNGE WITH AGTICLE S0, 170 OF THE NATIGNAL ELECTRICAL COCE. © CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (CPVC] PIPE - NOM 2N DIAM (OR SMALLER) SOR17 CPVC PIPE FOR USE IN CLOSED ALTERNATE 1 BLOW-OUT IF GAP AROUND PENETRATION IS
SEE OPTICAL FIBER RACEWAY (QAZM) CATEGORY IN THE ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS DIRECTORY FOR (PROCESS OR SUPPLY) PIPING SYSTEMS A NOIM ANNULAR SPACE OF 58 IS REQUIRED WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM ONE SIDE OF WALL TAPE ALTERNATE 2 1 FACE TO BE SEALED GREATER THAN 1/8" BUT LESS
NAMES OF MANUFACTURERS & JOINT COMP DRYWALL WITH DRYWALL, SEALANT, OR TAPE CUT OPG TO WITHIN 1i4” THAN 1, FILL GRP WITH FIRE o3
D CROSS LINKED POLYETHYLENE (PEX) TUBING - NOM 1IN DIAM (OR SMALLER) SDR 8 PEX TUBING FOR USE IN CLOSED OR SEALANT ————— AND JOINT COMPOUND NOTE: OVER 1 OF PENETRATION AND CAULK
3 FRESTOP $YSTEY (PROCESS OR SUPPLY) PIPING SYSTEMS THE ANNULAR SPACE WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEN SHALL BE & KOM 14° TO & - QOO0 GAP REQUIRES BLOW-OUT PATCH SEAL WITH FIRE CAULK ——— D ND PENETRRTION [%]
THE FIRES T0F STATEM SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING ! HOTE OPENINGS UP 70 3" DIA 5 GREATER THAN 14 BUT r~
“A PACKING MATERIAL - (OPTIONAL-NOT SHOWN) - MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULA TICH, FESE RILASE B2TT INSULATION OR THIS IS A TYPICAL ARRANGEMENT b PACK WITH THERMAFIBER SAFING AT TEea T 1z FILL GEPWITH o~
POLYURETHANE BACKER RQD FIRMLY PACKED INTO OPENING AS A FORM PACKMNG MATERL T0 £ RECESSED FROM 3 FIRESTOP SYSTEM REPEAT THIS PROCEDURE AS MANUFACTURED DENSITY NO VOIDS FIRE CAULK REF CEG 1-2565 ) >
TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR OR FROM BOTH SURFACES OF WALL AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE ALL OR GAPS, TYPICAL NOTE .
THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL WHEN THE FLOOR IS CONSTRUCTED OF HOLLOW-CORE PRECAST CONCRETE UNITS, A PACKING MATERIAL - (OPTIONAL-NOT SHOWN) - MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION, FIBERGLALE EATT INSULATION OR CONDUIT AND PIPE PENETRATIONS ‘ Se! CORT BALK S0 GF ALL PATCHES WITH DRYWALL COMPOUND Zz9
PACKING MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR TO ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED POLYURETHANE BACKER ROD FIRMLY PACKED INTO OPENING AS A FORM. PACKING MATERIAL T #E RECESSED FROM THROUGH THE WALLS ATTACHWITH SCREVS AS NOTED. LEAVE ALL SCREWS EXPOSED =
THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL TOP SURFACE OF FLOCR OR FROM BOTH SURFACES OF WALL AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED ALTERNATE 1 OR 2MAY BE PATCHES SHALL BE TYPE X" GYP N THE SAVE THICHRESS UBED F O o <
THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL WHEN THE FLOOR IS CONSTRUCTED OF HOLLOW.CORE PRECAST CONCRETE LNITS, USED ON EITHER SIDE OF WALL WALL CONGTR. DONGT TAPE & MUD 20625 =
B FILL VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL® - SEALANT FILL MATERIAL APPLIED WITHIN THE ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH TOP SURFACE PACKING MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOCR TO ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED ON ONE SIDE OF PENETRATION = w
OF CONCRETE FLOOR OR WITH BOTH SURFACES OF WALL WHEN FLOOR IS CONSTRUCTED OF HOLLOW-CORE PRECAST THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL MAY REMAIN OPEN NOTE: o O
CONCRETE UNIT, FILL MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR, FLUSK WITH FLOCR IF PIPE 5 10 BE INSULATED DO NOT RUN INSULATION THROUGH THE < o
SURFACES THE T-RATING OF THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS DEPENDENT UPON THE TYPE AND MAX DIA OF THROUGH B FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* - MIN 5/8" THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL APPLIEC WITHIN THE ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH ¥iALL AFTER PACKING GAP THROUGH WALL WITH EITHER DRYWALL Pl
PENETRANT AND THE MIN THICKNESS OF THE FILL MATERIAL AS TABULATED BOTH SURFACES OF WAL | £OMPOLD OR SAFING INSULATION AS INDICATED BELOW, FLARE
INSULATION ONTO FACE OF WALL AROUND PIPE ON BOTH SIDES OF
WALL, AND SEAL TO FACE OF WALL WITH INSULATICN MASTIC
FIRESTOP DETAIL (C-AJ-2031) @ PIPE PENETRATION FIRESTOP DETAIL (WL2129) @ PLASTIC PIPE PENETRATION TYPICAL PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL A8 0
.




SYMBOL MATERIAL MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION COLOR REMARKS GENERAL SHEET NOTES g
s EXISTING POLISHED = T TSEE MATERIAL & FISH SCHEDULE, THIS SHEET FOR MORE DETAL
gl 5| CONCRETE dalliic EXSTING EXISTING JANITOR CLOSET, CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN EXISTING FLOOR AND RESEAL AS REQUIRED 2 PER FBC 1210 22, WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF SERVICE SINKS, URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND EXGEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE HATERIALS USED IN L]
12| we LUXURY VINYL TILE Ao S AES,T"XCHLFOLLEC"ON MIRUS FEATHER #SS546120 INSTALL PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS & INSTRUCTIONS SEE FLOORING NOTES Iy e e, e o ﬂf}ﬁgfﬁﬁfg{};ﬁglﬁ%%gfg}f  ODES AND ORDINANCES =
8 ME )
| FRAY COLLECTION i 4 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT GREATER THAN CLASS "C- AS SPECIFIED IN FBC 80311 z
ol 8 - ATLASCCHEORE 7o ) INSTALLED IN RESTROOMS: 5 INSULATING MATERIALS, WHERE CONCEALED, SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450 PER FBC 720
g 9| ™ INSTALEER MER RECOMHENDATIONS & [HOTRHCTIONS & INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH SHALL COMPLY WITH MINIMUM CLASS I CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX PER FBC 8044 2
b GROUT (111" LINES) LATICRETE H30 LIGHT PEWTER : LLI
] 7 PROVIDE TRANSITIONS AT ALL CHANGE OF FLOOR MATERIAL LOCATIONS ALL FLOOR LEVELS AND TRANSITIONS SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT
- & CONTRACTOR TO CAULK (SILICONE SEALANT) BETWEEN FLOOR FINISH AND BASE & MILLWORK
ST wr i BisE ORSONTEAANETT HENDRLAY MILWORK SASE T, nggg]s_. LF55, PROCEDURE ROOM, XRAY, OFFICES, STORAGE, SHARED LOUNGE, CLOSETS, IT ROOM, B CONTRACTOR T0 GALLK (SLICONE SEALANT) BETWEEN FLOGR NS AND U E
[} T WANDALAY Vi LWORK BASE 10 INSTALL CAULK JOINT WHERE REQUIRED AT INTERFACE OF DISSIMILAR MATERIALS w
z VB2 VINYL BASE JOHNSONITE! TARKETT AMW-XOC 80 FAWN WAITING ROOMS, RECEPTION, HALLWAYS, BOH OPEN AREAS 11 WIDTH OF GROUT LINES AND GROUT MUST BE LEVEL AND FLUSK TO TILE MINIMIZING GROUT VALLEYS - GROUT WIDTH SHALL BE FOLLOWED TO MINIMUM  TOLERANCE ALLOWED BY MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS GROUT LINES IN ALL TILE SHALL BE A MAXIMUM 1/8* —
e FRAY CGLLECTION 12 ALL WALLS SHOWN AS PAINTED ARE TO BE PAINTED FULL HEIGHT LL1 s
. PORCELAIN TILE ATLAS CONCORDE 12y 24 PEARL (MATTE FINISH) INSTALLED IN RESTROOMS ON P-1 WALLS ONLY; 13 ALLWALLS SHALL BE PAINTED EGGSHELL WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE TOILET WALLS, WHICH SHALL BE PAINTED WITH EPOXY PAINT
g ™ INSTALL PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS & INSTRUCTIONS 14 AL UNUSED PAINT SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED AND ADEQUATELY PACKAGED FOR STORAGE. CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIVER AL UNUSED PAINT AND FINISH MATERIAL TO OWNER oz >
GROUT (116" LINES) LATICRETE #90 LIGHT PEWTER 15 ALUINTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL RECEWVE (2) COATS OF SCHEDULED PAINT < 17}
= - 16 GC 70 COORDINATE PLACEMENT OF ALL MILUWORK PRIOR TQ START OF TILE WORK
o SWIST \TER OM:!
3 i FEDRANT SHERWINWIRLUMS VINGIVELE(REFLECTICOMECTION EGE"E(TS?HEFE;\N\S:\ 4 E:g)(e}l)zgFsrng?érEsggsl.ELsFTIZ%H) S DooR FRANES (SEML-GLOSS) 17. CORNER GUARDS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CLEAR SILICONE ADHESIVE L
g SR TSET 18 WHERE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE CUT OR DISTURBED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK, MATCH AND PATCH EXISTING DISTURBED CONSTRUCTION TO ORIGINAL CONDITION o
T P2 ACCENT PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS LIVING WELL (REFLECT) COLLECTION 19 DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR {G C ) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTICN OR ORDER OF MATERIALS, ANY REVISIONS, CHANGES, DEVIATIONS OR INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN THE AS-BUILT CONDITIONS AND THESE DRAWINGS SHALL IMMEDIATELY
2 IECORHELL FRISH)__ BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION g
E ug.. PORCELAIN TILE PANEL CROSSVILLE, INC COLLECTION #L0577 IM3M (32'x 9 &) BIANCO ASSOLUTO POLISHED 20, AFTER DEMOLITION AND BEFORE COMMENCING NEW CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR (S RESPONEELE TO CLEAN, REPAIR, PATCH AND LEVEL THE SLAB G C TO VERIFY AND ENSURE THAT ANY SUB-FLOCR 1S SOUND, SMOOTH, FLAT & READY TO ACCEPT FINISH FLOORING MATERIALS o g :
I 12 RESTROOM WET WALLS ONLY (VERTICAL INSTALL). INSTALL PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS & INSTRUCTIONS 21, ALLNEW DOOR FRAMES TO BE SEALED TO FLOORING WITH CAULKING COMPOUND. THE CL0R 1421 MATCH FLOOR COLOR. ALL DOOR FRAMES TO BE PAINTED WITH SEMI-GLOSS PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL COLOR >— ]
z GROUT (CREDIT CARD THIN) LATICRETE 22 ANY TRENCHING OR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SUBSTRATE BY THE GG MUST BE POURED BACK, LEVEL AND SMOOTH TO THE EXISTING SUBSTRATE BY THE GC. FINISH TO BE AT AN ACCEPTABLE LEVEL FO% POLISHING, SEE DETAL 02/A1 0 T 2z
23 CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS BID THE COST OF INSTALLING KOSTER VAP § 2000 WERERIXIF FLOOR COATING S¥STEM DR APPROVED EQUAL AT ALL CONCRETE SLABS WHERE SHEET VINYL, VINYL LIS, ANDIOR VINYL TILE ARE SCHEDULED TEST ALL FLOOR SLABS AS REQURED FOR o=
LEVELSD FINISH MOISTURE CONTENT AND OBTAIN MANUFACTURER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FLIOR™G MATERIALS AND FR4SHES IF IT IS DETERMINED THAT A WATERPROOF COATING SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED Ozyw
LEVEL 1; TAPE EMBEDDED IN HUD 24 PATCH & REPAR EXISTING PARTITIONS AS REQURED WHERE NEW PLUMBING LINES ARE INSTALLED REFER TO PLUMBING DWGS FOR LOCATIONS < £3
LEVEL 2. TH COAT OF MuD ON TAPE. COVER ECREWS 25 PATCH & REPAIR EXISTING PARTITIONS WHERE NEW WALL BACKING! BLOCKING IS BEING INSTALLED FOR NEW WALL MOUNTED GABINETS & FIXTURES SEE ARCHITEGTURAL DRAWINGS FOR CABINET & FIXTURE LOCATIONS g -2
LEVEL 3 COAT OF MU 1 TAPE AGAM. COVER SCREWS AGAR 26 CONTRACTOR TO REFINISH ALL DOORS & FRAMES TO MATCH EXISTING, AS NECESSARY, IF DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION w S s
[EVEL & COVER SCREWS AGAN, SAXD, PRIVE 27 ALLWALLS SHOWN AS PAINTED ARE T BE PANTED FULL HEIGHT T3 s
LEVEL & REGURES ALL THE CFERATIONS MLEVEL & ADDIIIALLY, & THIN S48 COLT OF JONT COUPOUND OR WATERIAL MANUFACTURED ESPECIALLY FOR THIE PURPOSE, 1 APFLIED T0 THE ENTRE SURFACE THE SURFACE IS SMOOTH AND FREE FROM TOOL MARKS =
A0 BOGES THE PREPARED SURFACE SHALL BE COATED WITHA PAMER PRIGE TO THE AFPLCATION OF FINAL FIRISHES THE LEVEL S FINSH 15 REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THE HGHEST DEGREE OF QUALITY FROVIONG A UNIFGRM SURFACE AND MINIMIZING THE POSSIBILITY OF —
JNT ANDVOR BURNING THROUGH® THE FINAL DECORATION FLOORING NOTES m <
= NG W ER ENIED ARG ARG~ TUEULAR ALULL PRAWAG W/ FAGAC STRETCHED DVER FRAVE FRAME T0 HAVE FONER COATED OR T FROVE VR P FLDGR PR TS [E0END FREE OF FSEESTo8, 15 i THERESS. <
5 PlaiBio T VRETHANE FINTSH WATALL FLUBH MSUNTED 2 VINYLWALL BASE PROVIDE VAIYL BASE WITH MATCHNG ENG 51075 AND PREFORMED OR MOLDED CORNER UNITS AS FOLLOWS oL~
2 At ¥ p r
T | ersa EXISTING EIFS } SHERWIN WILLIAMS FLAT FINIS 2 GC 70 VERIFY COLOR IN FIELD G e T SCHEDULE FORLOCATIONS) (o)
)
ACCESSBLE BEIGE #SWT036 ﬁ
g‘ EFS2 | EXSTING EIFS ACCENT BAND {‘ SHERWIN WILLIAMS (FLAT FINISH) GCTOVERFYCOLORINFELD /1N S I el E
z [ we EXISTNG METALROOF '€ BERRIDGE MANDF.GOL AT TNCCOTE - PRESSURE CLEAN 3 SLABSHALL BE PREPARED ON ALLARES WHERENEW FLOOR WILL BE APPLIED USE MOXIE FLOOR SEALER (MFS I} MOISTURE SEALING PRODUCT BEFORE THE FINISH FLOOR IS INSTALLED CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT NEW FLOOR MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR MANUFACTURER wi
p |
® WWW 4 PREPARE SUBSTRATE SURFACES TO RECEIVE VINYL FLOORING AS PER MANUF RECOMMENDATIONS DETERMINE THAT FLOORING IS SUITABLE FOR THE APPLICATION OF VINYL FLOORING BEFORE INSTALLATION REPAIR ALL CRACKS, HOLES, RIDGES OR DEFECTS FOR A SMOOTH AND LEVEL FLOGR E
o eCIU - r . 3 3
| ST EXISTING CAST STONE VENEER | READING ROCK, INC MASONRY VENEER 2\ FNIGH SLATE (SLT) PRESSURE CLEAN EXISTING, CONTRACTOR TO MATCH EXISTING @N ELEVATION WHERE FILL-N' IS REQUIRED) 5 WHERE EXISTNG FLOOR REQUIRES REPAIR OR LEVELING, APPLY FLOOR LEVELING COMPOUND AS REQ D & IN ACCORDANGE TO MANUFAGTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS Z
x y ROCKCAST CUSTOM CAST COLOR. BONE GF b — §  GYPSUM BASE PRODUCT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE
Ll EXISTING GAST STONE TRM READING ROCK, ING STONE SERIES, FINISH SMODTH [SM) PRESSURE CLEAN EXISTING, CONTRACTOR TO MATCH EXISTING @N ELEVATION WHERE FILLIN" IS REQUIRED 7 TESTEXISTING FLOORING FOR ANY SIGNS OF MOISTURE INFILTRATION AND REPAIR PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF LEVELING COMPOUND Ll
TUNE 1174 - B INSTALL RESILIENT FLOORING USING METHOD AND MATERIALS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS
2| a4 ACOUSTICAL CELING ARMSTRONG (04 247) WHITE PROVIDE PRELUDE XL 15/16" GRID 9 APPLY WALL BASE TO WALLS WHERE BASE 3 REQ'D AS INDICATED IN FINISH SCHEDULE (D
=1 g e cu ce o GIRRUS HUMIGUARD #5848 - EXANROOWS, LAB, PROCEDURE ROOM, MED ROONS, X RAY: 10 CLEAN AND PROTECT FLOORING AGAINST DAMAGES FROM CONSTRUCTION REPLACE ALL TILES WHICH ARE FOUND DEFECTIVE
o g L 43 8 PROVIDE PRELUIDE XL 15/1%" GRID
© STPSUEORT GRS S FOLLOW AL MANUF REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION NO EXCEPTIONS TAKEN FAILURE OF COMPLIANCE WILL MAKE THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE. INSTALLATION SHALL BE AT HIS OWN COST oz
owe i P PAINT FAGE OF SOFFIT P-2 WHERE DESIGNATED >
o8 g PLA PLASTIC LAMINATE FORMICA PINNACLE WALNUT #7892-38 (MATTE], MILLWORK CABINETS (VERTICAL SURFACE)- INSTALL WOODGRANN IN VERTICAL DIRECTION
b4
= MORNING ICE #9204 COUNTERTOPS & BACKSPLASHES
= |n‘:j] 55 SOLID SURFACE WILSON ART
= FINISH PLAN KEYNOTES (() S
= % 1 |DAGAED LiNE DEROTES GYF B0 EOFFIT ABDYE
o 3 [WETALL LV 70 TILE FLOGR ANCD, ALUV TRANSITION ETRIP (57EC SCHLUTER RENDU OR EGUAL) FLOAT CONG SLAS AS REGURED 10 CREATE SWOOTH TRRGTION MlC ELSON
. cu1 PRIVAGY CURTAIN KNOLL PARADE COLLECTION SWAN KC2287 EXAM ROOMS, X-RAY 317D ADJUSTAGLE SHELVES ON STANDARDS 15T SHELF MOUNTED @ 88" AF F. @ BOUED CLOSETS. $E5 UETAL THASD ARCHITECTS
(5] |
2 3] STAN VT INDUSTRIES RAVINE #RAO7 DOORS -
3501 Griffin Road
WPt WALL GUARDS CHAIR RAIL INPRO 1400 WALL GUARD EGGSHELL #0111 EXAM ROOMS; COORDINATE INSTALL W/ OWNER Fi. Lauderdole, FL 33312
wp-2 CORNER GUARD INPRO 150 HIGH IMPACT EGGSHELL #0111 PROVIDE GUARDS UP TO CEILING HEIGHT; SEE FINISH PLAN FOR LOCATIONS - (954} 266-2700 Fx:(954) 266-2701
/ sma@saltzmichelson.com
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